1. This parts catalog is the last edition of Yanmar crawler backhoe Model B6 for

Japan & Overseas.

2. Parts catalog history

Parts catalog No. Published Remarks
1st edition 000Y 00K 2590 May., 1990 | Disuse old edition
Last edtion 000Y 00K 2591 Aug., 1996

3. Model name
SECTION | Column Model

(A) | B6(-T)P(R)

1 (Vehicle)
(B) B6-2PR

Il (Engine) (A) |4TN84L-RBB

4. Machine No.
Model M/# Manufactured
B6 00502~00903 90/4 ~91/ 3
B6-1 10501~10907 91/4 ~92/10
B6-2 20501~20540 95/10~95/11
4TN84L -RBB 01276~24925 89/12~95/10

5. Your understanding is asking that this parts catalog is hot a technical data manual
setting forth as servicing procedures, This parts catalog is using simplified illustration.
Be sure to use Yanmar Genuine Parts in your maintenance servicing of Yanmar products.

Be careful not to use the simple parts available in the market ; otherwise their use in

repairing causes such as an early breakage, for instance.




SPECIFICATIONS

YANMAR CRAWLER BACK HOE

Name

Model B6-P B6-PR
Model 4TN84L -RBB

Engine
Type Vertical 4-cylinder water - cooled diesel
Transport length mm 5370

Dimensions | Transport width mm 2000
Transport height mm 2520

Std. bucket capacity m? 0.14 .

Std. bucket width(Qutside) mm 650

Max. digging depth mm 4100(4300Blade)

Max. cutting height mm 6750

Max. dump height mm 5100

Max. reach at ground level mm 5750

Min. swing radius mm 1000

Boom offset capacity mm Left 840 - Right 635

Max. digging force(Std. bucket) kgf 3400

Travel speed(high«low) km/h 4.3-2.2 45-23

Gradability degree 30

Average ground pressure kgf/cm? 0.349 0.322

Track shoe width(Std.) mm - 380 400
Width X height mm 2000420

Blade
Capacity m? 0.35

Machine mass kg 5300




(1)
F PAINTED COLOR (1)
M/#00502~10656

.....

e

e
1I=] lé:l%lél?éﬁl TE%|§| [

|
llIIIIII VI [ L

| | TEALL T [T o I ll Ui IE’
!“I I:-‘:‘l IE'II%I% I'II II =] lll%lll il ' Tl I: |“ '
[Zigzise ]
[PAINTED COLOR LIST]
_| == s BexXa
BEFR EIEEE PAINTED COLOR
DESC- N = COLOR
PART RIPTION Yo Es MUNSEL No. CODE

Prv-4I54T0- YANMAR SAFFRON YELLOW 70
1.0Y7.5/11 1.0Y7.5/11 '

PrYv—FvaA-NLTL— YANMAR CHARCOAL GRAY 71
N2.0 N2.0

PoI—=DU—LKRDAN YANMAR CREAM WHITE 40
5.0Y9/1 5.0Y9/1

Prv—LyR1 YANMAR RED1 50
7.5R4/14 7.5R4/14




COLOR (2)
®

M/#10657~10893

3
1 RRRRH
!
]
||
[Fig2%e]
[PAINTED COLOR LISTI
8| = Er e PAINTED COLOR S
PART| DESC™ vUelER MUNSEL No. ooLg
v Y—H75 A T0O— YANMAR SAFFRON YELLOW -0
1.0Y7.5/11 1.0Y7.5/11
P9~ P AN L— YANMAR CHARCOAL GRAY 7
N2. 0 N2. 0
PUP—DU—LADAN YANMAR CREAM WHITE 40
5.0Y9,/1 5. 09/
PYI—LuK] YANVAR REDI 50
7.5R4/14 7.584/14
YT T YANVAR DEEP GREEN 8o

6.38BG2.11/1.76

6.38BG2.11/1.76




//O ]
7
(
7,
7,00
b
50
3O O
I %,
)0 Xl
0 O
AW N
7% RN,
e, 7,0,
2, (G
o ¥, B0,
0,07, 7
] 727 D\
o U, NN
50 AN,
o] Ve, 2,
(5 )7
f b 2 7
(P50 Y 7,
] [0 DN
o [ AN
o Pl 2%
o 12 @ ’,
7 ?, )
50 ) )
2,00, N X
5 ‘s ‘,
G 7, g
7 ” 7,
7, 7 7
g 7
5 7
7, 7,
7 7
7,
7
/“ 5 /,/
%
7, 4 %
0
0,
7
7,
’,
Y N1 X
)00,
Sosistreety 1,007 1
O R O O G o s L oo D)
o0 258, KENB DO 1oy I
0% 35 e ISl
L35 OSONG)
3 ////‘/
3 ¢
47,
e
/R N
T
B oesaached 2
seasteasistss
2200 Saaazaata!
73 iR Sy T
Cogaesd
Sl saosasace 2
3 9588200y )00,50,70,%0,7,%, /,
BEY 2200 RN
BRISS SR 5 IO OSOROHIAI AN
3333 2ege0eas /,

/)7,
)00, 77,
200,000,000, 7 07,
S R ONAAANRO 4

%*&2

xE]
PAINTED COLOR

LISTI]

INTED COLOR (3)

M/#10894~10907

s969587|

0000050 00000000000
930995508089965800
’0.0,0006000 0000000000
080000 0600000000000)
O 0.050000000660000000
000000 6666006000000:
00.00.000000000000000000.

/l
UL,

00
OSSO I IR =]
S TN
7, RO BBOY
7, e T
‘00 1
7,
2,

700,007,
AN

®
3

IR
DESC-
RIPTION

BIRE
ENES

PAINTED COLOR
MUNSEL No.

BX
COLOR
CODE

77, 7,
el o
(OSSN OSIND
(ORI
(A,

PUI—FN—VRXVNAITO—

5.2Y8.5/11

YANMAR NEW PERMANENT YELLOW
5.2Y8.5/11

87

i

]

PoVv—FrI-LTL—
N2.0

YANMAR CHARCOAL GRAY
N2.0

71

3
090,
030!
09092202a0!
0333080309054
909553905030

0505030
09020902020
0239020203020%d
2030229528000

Prv-HILAYvYad)—r

2.9BG4.8/3.0

YANMAR NEW GRAYISH GREEN
2.9BG4.8/3.0

86

PoI—L YR
7.5R4/14

YANMAR RED1
7.5R4/14

50

SICICICICIE

YoI-TA =TT
6.38BG2.11/1.76

YANMAR DEEP GREEN
6.38BG2.11/1.76

82




)
AINTED COLOR (4)
M/#20501~M20540

c:
X
o
S og ol
X orel
3] o felsin),
0 Y o) Qo)
paoaof o LTI
o oo e} SEIs)
oy b ¢ a0 OB
{2) X5 Yol
sk :
) oo
o] felele]
Oé) x
DO
wlete
(1o
T
5G] 9
L
{eie]
o
(o}
DA
3 I
oy
o Yo )=
CoSaoT
(o X! —
2y s fets 5 Ty
D043
euauorbegegasngaiaagiedozotososnav uovelegadty
50
. BXEiayais)
3
BRI Beent
S8 s SBRIHEHBRHH
SEEt RaiRRaaas
3 B ke ARRIBHBIRRR
5 5o 301 Saags o
< sfockadeoiadbedbd
32 B RS HRH
ogeapodbofodbeabo
o opakatadpaike)
Soopodofsapadbs
&3 A 3 M 3319
2
B o ofodotedrodbs
5 oohespoiedpatne
2 £ B
5 3 odbopodpoficdhoghol
: H odoofodpolodbagho)
& $333 odookodpaiedbotes)
3 R 3
SROBREE IR HERR
Y1 0080000 0]
5002020238580 5 800088 Eoes2 S
o 2a000020200000930505052305k )
o 0500080080050005 00 0data tadolbl]
903039308930%0202030%0202020L 0|
595%02522202082080805030302
200202820000 00800000820258 580
R4 o 0a7000027290009070030 0020 3P o)
oS X o assasasssasessteeesacipe
Sq8oF %) 299392204859303050505998 5Pl
ol =2 X e Bsossosstaoctoacasasond
£33 St o 002520202030202580202 o of
BRI oS ososonesesnseasaosisty
opod & 'os 020! 'ogo0oP ol
YeleraXerel (e}
{SXeieTe [
e Y
LILTET feis}
e lXe T Yo
% ee (e ot

| = IS PAINTED COLOR %[ég?
pART| DESC— ELEE MUNSEL No.

CODE
T | o v—S N — YANMAR MINT GREEN 85
gied | 1BG7.8 1BG7/8

YI—FHTA—TIU—- YANMAR NEW DEEP GREEN 88
0.6B2.2/74.2 0.6B2.2/4.2

PUV—FILA YT = YANMAR NEW GRAYISH GREEN 86
2.9BG4.8/3.0 2.9BG4.8/3.0

ToogsTavaCay

5952505 e3a00003030500

30805052323000503080C:

bedeaedadadasededasaged

808209525259580052505!

5852525802020

3222890

33

503

Boegsas:
peadedss
Beog2sss

PY—LyKI] YANMAR RED1 50
7.5R4/14 7.5R4/14

Y= —0FU-TIL— YANMAR DARK OLIVE GRAY 72
5.39Y2.97/0.78 5.39Y2.97/0.78




[2HBRES]
[PAINT PART No.]

ZHFoES

BXa P ar =) PAINT PART No.
gngR PAINTED COLOR 160 E A0E T
16QCAN 4QCAN SPRAY
TO | Tiin odenon Vetion 933110-91603 977620-30381
Yo —F+3-NLTL—

71 | YANMAR CHARCOAL GRAY 981101-09516 | 977620-40710 |977620-30371
A0 | Ve et 98110109614 981101-10140
50 [Vaosr kel TOR-91400001 |TOR-90400003
82 WMVA;?EE;%@*E'{;‘/ 081101-09517 | 977620-40820 |977620-30N31
87 ﬁ{ﬁ;ﬁ}@}';gﬁg@dﬁg&w 081101-09519 | 977620-40870 |977620-30871
86 %{ﬁ;ﬁﬁ‘g@‘g%;&"ﬁ’ 981101-09616 | 977620~40860 |977620-30861
85 yA‘gMVA;ME;ﬁgRgEV 981101-09700 | 977620-40850 |977620-30851
88 ﬁm;ﬁﬁg&?@gﬁ 081101-09588 | 97762040880 |977620-30881
72 | ine &;ﬁi'{@%ﬂ;— 977620-40720 |TOR-90460003




ﬁayk(])zgﬂgﬁl
PICTURESQUE INDEX (1) ---MAIN PARTS

#ik- - -FIG. 1~3
LABEL
IR---FIG.4
TOOL

e - -FI1G. 79
SAFETY LABEL

HERE - -
HYD.OIL PIPING

-FIG. 56~62

FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE

HYD.OIL TANK

BB/ O&BBRNAT- - -FIG. 9
fEEII5>0 - - -FI1G. 55

WORK LAMP

D—P507- - -FIG. 12

BN TEBENAT- - -FI1G. &
EXH.PIPE & SUGC.PIPE
IVIIVvOUN- - -FIG. 7
ENGINE MOUNT
SII—H&AANI-5---FI1G. 8
RADIATOR & OIL COOLER
RuF)- - -FIG. 10

BATTERY
BEDL—L&RYRYN- - -FIG. 32
TURNING FRAME & BONNET
HERTREHRF- - -F1G. 42
HYD.OIL PUMP & JOINT

OFFSET CYLINDER
T—4L ---FIG. 68~69
BOOM

P—LIUVY - - -F1G. 38
ARM CYLINDER

Rrykousy
---F1G. 39
BUCKET CYLINDER

AT7EYRIUIY. - -F1G. 40

BEM- - -FIG.
ELECTRIC PART

11 F+ /.- -FIG. 36
CANOPY

Bl
FRONT

ARM & BUCKET
ok - -FIG. 72~77
BUCKET

P—L&INVTYh---FIG. 70~71

TU—=RYUV4. - -FIG. 41
BLADE CYLINDER

TL—=R---FI1G.78
BLADE

gY=2- - -FIG. 67
GREA

A79T .- -FIG. 35

ETE—% - - -FIG. 43
TRAVEL MOTOR

AL

Poel - - -F1G. 6
ACCELERATOR

ING

REER. . -FIG
CONTROL EQUIPMENT
VEIAV/SNT&AYNAD/ILT - - -F1G. 52
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE & CUT OFF VALVE

. 17~31

CRAVLER

20-5---FIG. 16~16

NSYOIL—L&TARS
TRACK FRAME & IDLER
rNSyoO-5&F+UPO-5-

EEE - - -FIG. 33
TURNING DEVICE
Ib—Lh/\— - -F1G. 34

FRAME COVER
E@METE—4 - - -FIG. 44
TURNING MOTOR
TL—F/WT - - -FI1G. 45
BRAKE VALVE

- FI
TRACK ROLLER & CARRIER ROLLER

- -FlG. 14

G. 13

AA_pIaA{Uh - - F1G. 46
SWIVEL JOINT
JAVRNO-WILT - - -FIG. 47~50
CONTROL VALVE
MOy /VT - - -FI1G. 51

PILOT VALVE

O—5U/ILT (BEQLF)- - -FIG. 53
ROTARY VALVE (HYD.OIL MULTI)
P.T.O./\WT (#T¥3>) - -F1G.54
P.T.0.VALVE (OPTIONAL)
AVRO-LVEE - --F1G. 63~66
CONTROL PIPING




ﬁﬁﬂ(?)4""""""""%&@%
PICTURESQUE INDEX (2) - - -HYDRAULIC SECTION

O—~UNRLT (MEVLF)- - -FIG. 53
ROTARY VALVE (HYD.OIL MULTI)

ETE—9 - - -F1G. 43
HERVTAEWME. . F1G. 42
TRAVEL MOTOR HYD. O1L PUMP & JOINT

AARNLIIAUN- - -FIG. 46
SWIVEL JOINT

T—LIUyH- - . FIG. 37
BOOM CYLINDER

A7YhIUVH. - . FIG. 40
OFFSET GYLINDER

P=LIUS .- -FIG. 38
ARM CYLINDER

BEEE-% - - -FIG. 44
TURNING MOTOR
TU—%1NLT .. -FIG. 45
BRAKE VALVE

RyyhoUy4. . . F1G. 39
BUCKET CYLINDER

TL—=RoUVH- . . FIG. 41
BLADE CYLINDER

, Vi
/ | LEFT
-.-F1G. 43

EFTE—
TRAVEL MOTOR

P.T.O0. "W (#Fav). - -FlG. 54
P.T.0.VALVE (OPTIONAL}

RAOYNILT - - - FIG. 51
PILOT VALVE

-E-UQ IYEO=LLT - F1G. 47~560
FRONT

UEIV/IIWT&AYRATNNLT - - -F1G, 52
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE & CUT OFF VALVE




ﬁgm (3) ............ IEEBIJ

PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) -«---- FIGURE /7
Fio | BE _ HE/ AT LBE /(T , W50 /(T
ig. | LABEL Fig. O EXH.PIPE & SUC.PIPE Fig. J FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE

ria. | O kifeay

7 IVIIROIN ‘] ] R|EH
Fig. I ENGINE MOUNT Fig. ELECTRIC PART

(6- ~F=“‘“ﬁ~: 7;fr4' = t ==

Y ) SUT—5-AANI—S 0 19 e=r3
Fig. & TOOL Fig.O RADIATOR & OIL COOLER Fig. WORK LAMP




ﬁam (3) ............ IEEBIJ

PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) ------ FIGURE 2/ 1
Fro. | 3 Feaek Rartn 272 | rig. | T 2R YPR ool [Fi0.2 T ERFR Tl b
& CARRIER ROLLER CONTROL EQUIPNENT (LINK STARD : BOOM & BUCKET)

& LEVER STOPPER}

8 BEHR (U VAR 22 DR (T—L8/ Ty
. LIS—2hw/{, IYLFHAT) Fig. YNFI41T)
CONTROL “EQU IPNENT LINK STAND CONTROL EQUIPMENT (BOOM

& LEVER STOPPER,MULTI TYPE) & BUCKET,MULTI TYPE}

N ] 9 WRER (U IR&LI=2by K 2 3 RER (DRSY—
Flg. BEL1OYR) g. ATvay)
CONTROL EQUIPHERT (LTNK STAND CONTROL EQUIPMENT {D PATTERN
& LEVER STOPER, HYD.OIL PILOT) L OPTIONAL)

20—3 (500, PHYFAUN) BEBE (UVHARLI-AR Y/ RIEBR (7—L RIFE)
Fig. ] 6 CRAWLER (500, A 20 CREA{OYN B6—2) Fig. 24 CON

CONTROL" EQUIPMENT {LINK STAND
& LEVER STOPER, HYD.OIL PILOT,B6-2)

TTACHMENT) Fig. TROL EQUI PMEN%(QELI‘NG)

RS
SN
~5§$ .E?;:

o
2:'




ﬁaﬁ (3) ............ IEEB]J

PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) ------ FIGURE 3/7
Fig.2 5 Rzl (7L LD ) Fig. 29 gbﬁﬁa (Ej(rlUjl%LiyEﬁT)(OFFSET Fig. 3 3 ?U@R%HJG DEVICE

YLFIAT
CONTROL EQUIPMENT (ARM
& TURNING, MULTI TYPE)

Ruz® GEfT
Fig. 26 CONTROL EQUIPMENT

(TRAVEL)

BEBR (E7, ILFZ1T) Bu® (P, 7.0, #7v3Y) Y—h&ATYS
Fig. 2 7 CONTROL EQUIPHéNT(“III}&V[ELWPE, Fig. 3 ] CONTROL EQU[PMEEI)L(TP].JNRL) Fig 3 5 SEAT & g—TEP

. 2 8 BEER (BEAC/DOYRN)
Fig. CONTROL EQUIPMENT (HYD}i IOLI(}T)




4/

GURE

l

- AR
Fimz15

o .F

PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) - -~

*é%ﬁgi)ﬁz ( 53 ) e e e e e e e

RAUPA

BRAKE VALVE

7L

VE (PUNP
& TRAVEL)
— L

(R 7 &ET)
F—L&INTYR)

CONTROL ' VALVE (ARM
"BOOM & BUCKET)

=L
CONTROL VAL
L ZAYA

arkn
avtnA

Fm.4f7
HQ.AE3

ETE~¥

TRAVEL MOTOR
BE—-5

TURNING MOTOR

12

Fio. 43
rio. 44

-

Fig. 3 [ Book ¢

ARM

Hg£38




ﬁgm(g) ............ EE%

PICTURESQUE INDEX(3) :----- FIGURE 5/1
rig. 49 AT o8 L B3 R WEET || rig BT BRI iR
CONTROL VALVE (TURNING (HYD.OIL MULTD (VALVE~BOOM)

,BLADE & OFFSET)

. 50 ayvsa-=-wiIvr . 54 P.T.0. M7 (x7>3>) . 5 8 HERE (/SVT~
Fig. (RERIAYRN) Fig. P.T.0.VALVE (OPTIONAL) Fig. ZA RI~F~7)
CONTROL VALVE HYD.OIL PIPING (VALVE~
(HYD.OIL PILOT) SW1VEL~MOTOR)

HEEE (P.T. 0.
A*73av)

HYD.OIL PIPING
{(P.T.0.,0PTIONAL)

5D DTSN TEAY AT G @ REER (52 6 0 REER 72
Fig. O .2 HENOTE CONTROL VALVE Fig. wor~rnn| | Fig. OU RYDGIL PIPING RETURN)
& CUT OFF VALVE HYD. 0IL PIPING

(TANK~PUMP~VALVE)




iEX (3)

PICTURESQUE INDEX (3)

SRR 1=);)
FIGUR

E

BERE (GEfT)
Fig. 6 ] HYD.Oﬁ. PIPING (TRAVEL)

>

Fig.

aJvhkO-LEE
(UEIV/ULT~RBE)
CONTROL PIPING (REMO

~CON VALVE ~ PLATE)

Fe.69

I~L (B6—2
BOOM (B6-2) )

Fig. 02 TE%H Friid woow

AVhO-RH (RE
~3JA/NO—-LIVT)
CONTROL PIPING (PLATE
, ~ CONTROL VALVE)

P—L&INVry

Flg.70

ARM & BUCKET (

k (660, 700)
650, 7

avhO-AEY (VEIVALS

Fig. ~A—9UNRNLT, YVF)
CONTROL PIPING (REMO-CON

VALVE ~ ROTARY VALVE, MULTD)

RM & BUCK

7 ] P=L&Iryh (700,86—-2)
Fig. Al

ET (700, B6-2)

5
IhO-ALEE (A-SUrLT

~IAVhO=NINVT, YILF)
-CONTROL PIPING (ROTARY VALVE
~ CONTROL VALVE.MULTD)

6/7



/7

- B85
- -FIGURE

BER (3) + c o v e

IUYRSHAT (PIYFAIRN)

Fig. 77 BUCKET S TYPE (ATTACHMENT)

PICTURESQUE INDEX (3) - - -

550, 600

(POYFAUN)

BUCKET550, 600
(ATTACHMENT)

Fig 73 ryk

SN
— T/

(PHYFAVN)
(ATTACHMENT)

BUCKET 600, 650
(ATTACHMENT)

(FHIFAUN)

BUCKET 700, 750

—

Iryh600, 650

Fig. 15 /77M700, 750

Fig.74



WIRING DIAGRAM

) ’ """ WORK Lavie oK ok W,
— —E
777 ' ?[
125V 1,267 _ ] L
_t2ge L 1.268 L .
) 1 X )l,
28y 3 @ dIL
1. 26! 04§G!
L — B i — A 0.6Y8 KR
0.5Lg WATWER TEMP
0.5 0.5Q 0.5Q
m 0.6Y8 [ o.sv8 0.68R @
. C——osar —1 oax 1 2ev]
2/ IYyhH~— 6BR . 584 0.50¢
CAMP "CHECKER 8—"‘—8‘9 se |—1 o.0 1268
0.6Lg | _0.6tg
_JLLQB._‘:
0.5y
Fo—IA I —5 0. 0.60 2.0 3,088
CHARGE [NDICATOR 9.5LR vosLR| | 3, .0
0.58 .58 . ORB .ORB
3 . ORW
C (]
58
CIFA A9 F 8 3. ORW
SAFETY S. W O vaee 2.00¢ HE & g
2,001 j: b “
v HyNADIINT
N . . >
8—'—"—""9;: e CUT OFF VALVE
L¥al—
2 N 0. 6L
REGULEATOR | Q———=o [ 2 o Lolsa
2. 0L s
l‘ LC 0. 8Y 1.26 8
3
3.08 AP =B XA YF
0.864 2 <O STARTING S.W
3. 3
BIFAUL—RA YT
JrxL—% SAFETY RELAY S.W.
GENERATOR
208 >H [oINE =3
> T
=) {+) - ‘UT m
| A
95031R LI S
— = 3 &v £ = 5 , p
sy AH—FA I PE—% D4 3 A Yeliox L Blue R |7 Red GW{ B8 Greenhilte [Gr|TU—  Gray
BATTERY STARTING MOTOR mi w YB|BR verionBlack [LW|{HERBluewnire [RY|#ERed Yeltow [GR{BHK Creenned  {O7| ALV Orange
E:\ = YR|®# Yotonned |LR|EH BlueRed  |RW|AKEIRea Whiite |B | B Blact Br{% biom
YL | vetlovBiue {LB[ PR BlueBlack |RB|#BRed Black |BR| B dlackRed  |YW|BE Yellor¥nite
W I waie LG| BB Bluecion (RG|##Red Green |BW|BA Black Wniite [RL| B Red Yellow
WB| B WntteBlack |Lg [T YoungLeaves [G [#R Green GL | 8% GreenBiack (GB| &R Green8loack




[Info]

PcNo=Y00K2591
PcName=B6 (»2%03
JpnUse=1
JpnSecl=ES<@
JpnSec2=fofbfNfzl [
JpnSec3=B
JpnPreface=1
EngUse=1
EngSec1=CONSTRUCTION
EngSec2=EXCAVATOR (B)
EngSec3=B
EngPreface=1



’ ’772158_03100’ ’.'LABEL SET."l’ 7% %%3%7%%7%73%7%3%7%3%73%3%73
,1,,772158-03111, ,"LABEL SET",1,,,,,,S,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
,»,172158-03110, ,"LABEL, SPECIFICATION",1,,,,,555535555555>5

1
1
,2
-1,2,,172158-03111, ,"LABEL, SPECIFICATION",1,,,,,,S,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
2,,172147-03120, ,"LABEL, OIL/WATER",1,,,,5555555555535
2,,172146-03130, ,"LABEL, GREASING™,1,,,,.555535535555>»
2,,172158-03120, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,5555555555>

-1,2,,172158-03121, ,"LABEL,OFFSET STOPPER",1,,,,,,S,,,M10750,,,,,,,,
6,2,,172146-03140, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,.5555555555

7,2,,172158-03130, ,"LABEL, B6",2,,,,,,,5555555555

8,2,,172146-03150, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,5555555555>

9,2,,172147-03151, ,""LABEL, STRIPE(REAR A",1,,,,,5555355253555
10,2,,172147-03161, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,555555555>5

11,2,,172141-03170, ,"LABEL, RESTART",1,,,.,:55535555335555
12,2,,172146-03170, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,,55555555>

13,2,,172147-03171, ,"LABEL, STRIPE(REAR C",1,,,,55555353522275
14,2,,172147-03210, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,Z,,,M1085%4,,,,,,,,
15,2,,172147-03181, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,.5555555555

16,2,,172141-03190, ,LABEL(D,1,,,,5555525333355

17,2,,172147-03191, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,,55555555>

18,2,,172141-03201, ,""LABEL,ENGINE ROOM(C)™,1,,555555535352322 5
19,2,,172148-03220, ,LABEL,1,,,.,,,,5555555555

20,2,,172141-03250, ,"LABEL, OILING",1,,,,,555553555535
20-1,2,,172155-03310, ,"LABEL, OILING",1,,,,,,N,,,M10903,,,,,,,,
21,2,,172519-03290, ,"LABEL, ENG.COVER",1,,,,.:5555555355>5
22,2,,172148-03230, ,LABEL,1,,,,,5555555355555

23,2,,172141-03350, ,"LABEL, QuUICK(C)",1,,,,,.Z,,,M10854,,,,,,,,
24,2,,172141-03360, ,"LABEL, START SWITCH",1,,,,5555553525535
25,2,,172137-03730, ,"LABEL, TURNING LOCK",1,,,,,.5555525355>5
26,2,,172137-03780, ,"LABEL, THROTTLE",1,,,.,,.5555555955>5
27,2,,933112-52400, ,"LABEL, FUEL",1,,.,..5555535355335
28,2,,172147-03240, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,.55555355555

29,2,,172146-03250, ,"LABEL, OPERATION",1,,,,,.:5535555355>5
29-1,2,,172146-03450, ,""LABEL, OPERATION",1,,,,,,S,,,M10854,,,,,,,,
30,2,,172147-03201, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,:555555555>
31,2,,172141-03341, ,"LABEL ,ADJUST CRAWLER",1,,,,,551,555555555
31-1,2,,172165-03240, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,N,1,,M1089%4,,,,,,,,
32,2,,121470-44540, ,"LABEL, SUB-TANK",1,,.,.,,.5555555355>5
32-1,2,,124764-44810, ,""LABEL, SUB-TANK",1,,,,,,N,,,MXXX,,,,,,,,
32A,2,,172146-03310, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,W,,,M1085%4,,,,,,,,
33,1,,172147-03220, ,"'LABEL, OPERATION(C)",1,,,555523535555533135
35,1,,172146-03400, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,3,,5,55555

36,1,,172148-03410, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,.3,,,,55555>

37,1,,172151-03531, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,4,,,,5:555>
38,1,,172151-03550, ,"LABEL ,PATTERN B",1,,,,,,.4...555355>5
39,1,,172141-03710, ,"LABEL, MULTI",2,,,,,55453555355555
40,1,,172162-03250, ,"LABEL,PATTERN A",1,,,,,555,55555555>»

41,1, ,172142-03350, ,""LABEL AB",1,,,,,,,6..,5555555

1
1
2
2
3
4
5
5



Fig.1 ﬁ%EL

(=}
PREVIOUS

SHUNo. 1i&. RHUNo. 2463288334,
Tinc.2 ~ 32

SHUNo. 1-1¢. RHUNo. 2—-1h5632A%&HET.
I—1inc.2—1 ~ 32A

4

29 25 31 2 37 36
26-1 31-12-1 36 41 1
#
ARBES
| VIEWED FRoM A 9B 28
ival [ LeFT N
lén s FRONT (
\5 -
[ABE3
VIEWED FROM E VIEWED FROM I T 155
323
e
010 H
m— |, LTt
o . 21 20 -
PER3 20-1 L
VIEWED FROM B Fregs
5 VIEWED FROM F \\

32

32—1 32A 3

ChbR3
VIEWED FROM C

4

I —A4
ENGINE ROOM

\\§&===-_-——!!p’
18 24

[Od.

KPsRs
VIEWED FROM K

26

DE5R3B
VIEWED FRCM D

8

BrEH—H
DETAIL H-H

#EN o . THME
MACHINE SERJAL No.
15 STAMPED INTO
THIS LOCATION

5
5-1
GBERD

5
VIEWED FROM G

19

B i P~ i m,
S LA\




., 772158-03170, ,"LABEL SET (AS™.1,,,,.::5553522353>
,»,172158-03090, ,"LABEL, SPECIFICATION",1,,,,,555535555555>5
,,172147-03151, ,""LABEL, STRIPE(REAR A™,1,,,,55555535552335
,»,172158-03150, ,""LABEL ,OFFSET STOPPER"™,1,,,..,555553555535
,,172147-03161, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,555555555>

,»»,172147-03171, ,"LABEL, STRIPE(REAR C",1,,,,55535555552335
2,,172147-03181, ,LABEL,1,,,,,.5.55555555>
8,2,,172147-03191, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,.55555555>
9,2,,172147-03201, ,LABEL,1, ,,,,,.5555555555
10,2,,172148-03220, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,,55555555>
11,2,,172148-03230, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,5555555555
12,2,,172147-03240, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,5555555555
13,2,,172147-03250, ,""LABEL ,OlL&WATER" ,1,,,,5555535535535»
14,2,,172146-03310, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,,5:555555>
15,2,,172146-03320, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,5555555555>

16,2, ,172146-03330, ,"LABEL ,,OFFSET E",1,,,..555553555535
17,2,,172141-03360, ,""LABEL, START SWITCH",1,,,,5555553555535
18,2,,172146-03360, ,"LABEL,FENDER E",1,,,,,5555535555535
19,2,,172146-03380, ,"LABEL,GREASING E",1,,,,,.5555555355>5
20,2,,172141-03440, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,555555555>
21,2,,172171-03700, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,55555555555
22,2,,172171-03710, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,.5555555555
23,2,,172171-03720, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,55555555555
24,2,,172137-03730, ,"LABEL, TURNING LOCK",1,,,,,.5555525955>5
25,2,,172171-03740, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,5:55555555
26,2,,172171-03750, ,LABEL,2,,,,,,,5555555555
27,2,,172171-03760, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,.5555555555
28,2,,172171-03770, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,.5555555555
29,2,,172137-03780, ,"LABEL, THROTTLE",1,,,.,,.5555555355>5
30,2,,172171-03780, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,,555555555>
31,2,,172155-03790, ,LABEL,1,,,,,5555555355555
32,2,,172171-03790, ,"LABEL, RADIATOR",1,,,,5555555355523
33,2,,172171-03800, ,LABEL,1,,,,,,:5555555555
34,2,,172171-03810, ,LABEL,1,,,,.,:5555555555
35,2,,172125-03950, ,"LABEL, AIR CLEANER™,1,,,..,55555555535
36,2,,121120-44800, ,"LABEL, RADIATOR™,1,,,,,55555555355>5
37,2,,124764-44810, ,"LABEL, SUB-TANK",1,,,.,.555555555553
38,2,,124764-44920, ,"LABEL, ANTI-FREEZING",1,,,,,.:5535555355>5
39,2,,933112-52100, ,"LABEL, FUEL"™,1,,,.,,.:555555355>5
40,2,,172158-03130, ,"LABEL, B6™,2,,,,,,,,:.555555>
41,2,,172162-03250, ,"LABEL,PATTERN A™,1,,,,.:55535555355>5

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



Fig. :E! f?ﬂ%%ngéR§§%)

RBHEUNo. 1&, BHUNo. 24541 5883 %7,

lTinc.2 ~ 41
13 19
14

ChHeRd

3¢ 23 31

ah

o]
A1 24 Aﬁaié 2128 22 VIEWED FROM G VIEWED FROM F
VIEWED FROM A
33 ~H 18 27
- /
ha—H
\ E
M - A 8
IIvI—Lh — — °
ENGINE ROOM
35 29 ) I 12 mwEH—H BH5ES
man— DETAIL H-H VIEWED FROM B
L
= E] 7 =
I7oU—+  DABRE3 38
AIR CLEARER  VIEWED FROM D O
17 20 HWHEN o, THHE
’ Ve S ThlinED a0 |
- Sor-
0 SIT—45
O@/ 00 THIS LOCATION 4 SIT—%
Y]

K 5 Ennes
VIEWED FROM K VIEWED FROM E
9 37 i
N




»»(72158-03101, ,"LABEL SET",,1,,,,,,5555555555
,»,172158-03111, ,"LABEL, SPECIFICATION",,1,,,,,5555555555>5
,,172147-03120, ,""LABEL, OIL/WATER",,1,,,,5555535552335
,»,172146-03130, ,"LABEL, GREASING",,1,,,,55535553553525
,,172158-03121, ,""LABEL,OFFSET STOPPER",.,1,,.,.,55555555535
,»,172146-03140, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,,55555555>

2,,172158-03130, ,"LABEL, B6",.,2,,,,,,5.5555555>5
8,2,,172146-03150, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,5555555555>5
9,2,,172147-03151, ,""LABEL, STRIPE(REAR A", .,1,,,,355553522335>5
10,2,,172147-03161, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,55555555>
11,2,,172141-03170, ,"LABEL, RESTART",,1,,.,555553525535
12,2,,172146-03170, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,555555555>5
13,2,,172147-03171, ,"'LABEL, STRIPE(REAR C",,1,,,,555535555335>5
14,2,,172146-03310, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,5:555555>
15,2,,172147-03181, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,5:555555>
16,2,,172141-03190, ,LABEL(D,,1,,,,,5:55555555>5
17,2,,172147-03191, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,555555555>5
18,2,,172141-03202, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,555555555>5
19,2,,172148-03220, ,LABEL ,,1,,,,,,,55555555>
20,2,,172155-03310, ,"LABEL, OILING™,,1,,,.555555535523
21,2,,172142-03302, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,5555555555
22,2,,172148-03230, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,.5555555555
23,2,,172162-03350, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,.5555555555
24,2,,172141-03360, ,"LABEL, START SWITCH",,1,,,,5555535555535
25,2,,172137-03730, ,"LABEL, TURNING LOCK",,1,,,,55555525955>5
26,2,,172137-03780, ,"LABEL, THROTTLE",,1,,...55555353554
27,2,,933112-52400, ,"LABEL, FUEL",,1,,,,555553555535
28,2,,172147-03240, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,.,555555555
29,2,,172964-03370, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,..555555555
30,2,,172147-03201, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,,:5555555>
31,2,,172165-03240, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,5555555555
32,2,,172964-03390, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,.5555555555
33,2,,172964-03481, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,..:55555555
34,2,,172164-03500, ,LABEL , ,1,,,,,..555555555
35,2,,172164-03510, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,,:55555555
36,2,,172164-03520, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,5555555555
37,2,,172164-03540, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,.,555555555
38,2,,172964-03610, ,"LABEL A™,.1,,,,,,,5:555355>
39,2,,172165-03661, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,..:.5555555
40,2,,172519-04180, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,555555555>
41,2,,172519-04290, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,5555555555
42,2,,172519-04300, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,5555555555>
43,2,,172183-03280, ,"LABEL, LOCK",,1,,,,55555555255>5
44,2,,172151-03531, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,:5555555555
45,2,,172141-03710, ,"LABEL, MULTI",,2,,,555535553533223
46,1,,172147-03220, ,""LABEL, OPERATION(C)",,1,,,.55 5555533555

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



$hik (B6—2)
Fig. 3 LABEL (B6-2)
LN, 11k BHUNO. 2554588037,
Tinc.2 ~ 45

4

I —L

ENGINE ROOM
9/
CLNE
VIEWED FROM c 18
20
\@ f
46 256 31 2 44 34 37
ALHEZ VIEWED FROM D
VIEWED FROM A Y
o4 - VIEWED FROM F
VIEWED FROM E 8 23
0o 153
X 0O
KENBE / B
VIEWED FROM K 38 T
11
DETAIL H-H
WiENo . ITHIE
B&NE3 MACHINE SERIAL No.
53  VIEWED FRoM B IS STAMPED INTO
{ j THIS LOCAT [ON
° r
AL e [?IN 3 OPEEg:ATION] =
o & 3 3 3L | LMANUAL CASE \

22
Il -
\ Y
42
g ) 40 16
3 ] P
= 9
3 D % h
6 ) =
ho
=T _dr° ooz

0
'
e
P
xf
w



»»(72147-05100, ,"TOOL SET™,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
»»,172122-05100, ,NOZZLE,1,1,,,,,,555555555>5
,»,172112-38111, ,"PIN, COTTER",2,2,,,,,,,,.,5:555>
,»104200-92350, ,"DRIVER, SCREW",1,1,,,,.,5555555255>5
,,171301-92750, ,""WRENCH, L.O. FILTER",1,1,,,,,.5555555555
,,22417-800630, ,""COTTER PIN 8.0X63",4,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
,,28110-080100, ,"WRENCH 8X10"™,1,1,,,,5555553555553
8,2,,28110-120140, ,"WRENCH 12X14",1,,,,.5555535355135
8-1,2,,28110-120140, ,""WRENCH 12X14",2,2,,,,,K,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
9,2,,28110-170190, ,""WRENCH 17X19",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
10,2,,28110-220240, ,"WRENCH 22X24",1,1,,,,.553555353553
11,2,,28110-270300, ,"WRENCH 27X30",1,1,,,55553555355553
12,2,,28110-320360, ,""WRENCH 32X36",1,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
13,2,,28150-080000, ,""BAR WRENCH 8",1,1,,,,,,5555535555
14,2,,28150-140000, ,""BAR WRENCH 14" ,1,1,,,,,,5555535553
15,2,,28227-271400, ,""BOX WRENCH 27X140",1,1,,,.,5553555535>»
16,2, ,28230-120250, ,""TURNING HANDLE",1,1,,,,,5555555555>»
17,2,,933110-09700, ,""HOSE, GREASE™,1,1,,,,,555553535523
18,2,,933110-09800, ,""GUN 800, GREASE",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
19,2,,933110-90000, ,"BAG, TOOL™,1,1,,,,,:5555555555
20,2,,933110-90600, ,"WRENCH 24, SOCKET",1,1,,...55355353554
21,2,,933171-00470, ,"PLIERS 200",1,1,,,,555553555535

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7,2



I8
Fig. TOOL

BHUNo. 1&. RBHUNo . 2»62 1 28457,
1inc. 2 ~ 21




,,172147-11300, ,"FLANGE, MUFFLER,1,1,,,,.,55535555535
,,172158-11300, ,"PIPE, EXHAUST",1,1,,,,5555535555535
,,172147-11360, ,"'PLATE, PEINFORCEMENT",1,1,,,,555555555535

,»,129432-13501, ,"SILENCER, EXHAUST",1,1,,.,.55555355554

,»,121423-13580, ,CLAMP,1,1, ,,,,.,,55555555
1,,22137-080000, ,""WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,,,,,55355535535553
8,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",2,2,,,,,.355553555535
9,1,,22217-080000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 8",8,8,,,,.55555553555>5
10,1, ,26013-080252, ,"BOLT M 8X 25",2,2,,.,,5553555353553
11,1,,26013-100252, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",2,2,,,53555535555335>5
12,1, ,26106-100652, ,""BOLT M10X 65 PLATED",1,1,,,,555535555555>5
13,1,,26706-100002, ,"NUT M10™,1,1,,,,,,,555555555
14,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",8,8,,,,,,5555555555
15,1,,172124-11500, ,""HOSE, AIR CLEANER",1,1,,,.,.5535555555>»
16,1, ,172147-11500, ,"PIPE, INTAKE",1l,,,,5:5555355535555>5
16-1,1,,172147-11501, ,"PIPE, INTAKE",1,1,,,,,N,,,M00701,,,,,,,,
17,1,,172147-11510, ,CLAMP, 1,1, ,,,,,,:555555 55
18,1,,172147-11530, ,CLAMP, 1,1, ,,,,,55555555 5>
19,1,,172147-11550, ,RUBBER, 1,1, ,,,,,5555555555
20,1,,121855-12060, ,"SILENCER, INLET",1,1,,,,.555553555554
21,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",4.,4,,,,,55535535533>5
22,1,,23000-070000, ,"CLAMP 70",3,3,,.,:5553553335254
23,1,,26668-080002, ,"CAP NUT M 8",4,4,,,,.,:5535552355>5

1,1

2,1

3,1

4,1,,129400-13200, ,"GASKET, SILENCER",2,,,,,.5555555355>5
4-1,1,,129400-13201, ,"'GASKET, (NON-ASB.)",2,2,,,,,N,,,M00613,,,,,,,,
5,1

6,1

7



, B\ 7 8BS/
Fig.«d EXH.PIPE & S

17
C.PIPE

{
U

AIR CLEANER™__.
\A\\‘ ,

=i
PREVIOUS

16

BRv=As—ILK
EXH. MANIFOLD




»»,172146-12100, ,LEVER,1,1,,,,,,,,:5555555

,,172141-12220, ,"BUSH 30X10",2,2,,,,555553555535
,»,172147-12100, ,SUPPORT, 1,1, ,,,,.,555555555
,,172147-12120, ,WIRE,1,1,,,,,,,,,555555>

»»,172141-12160, ,BRACKET,1,1,,,,,,555555555>
1,,172141-12232, ,SPRING,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
8,1,,172141-12240, ,SPRING,1,1,,,,,,,.5555555>5
9,1,,172141-12250, ,PLATE,1,1,,,,,.555555555
10,1,,172141-12260, ,PLATE,1,1,,,,,.55555555 55
11,1,,172137-12270, ,""JOINT, CABLE",1,1,,,,.5555555955>5
12,1,,172113-12521, ,"PIN, CABLE"™,1,1,,,,,553555355555
13,1,,172141-41340, ,BO0TS,1,1,,,,,5555555555>5
14,1,,172122-46630, ,"'KNOB(D), LEVER",1,,,,5555555532555
14-1,1,,172146-12150, ,"GRIP,ACCELERATOR",1,1,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
15,1,,1C6281-52310, ,""PIN 6,COME-OFF SNAP",2,2,,,,.5555555355>5
16,1, ,1A1040-56900, ,"PIN 6X 17",1,1,,,,555355353553

17,1, ,22137-060000, ,""WASHER 6, POLISHED",1,1,,,,5555535555535
18,1, ,22217-080000, ,""SPRING WASHER 8',2,2,,,,,55553555535
19,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",2,2,,,,.:5535555355>5
20,1, ,24190-160001, ,"BALL 1/2",1,1,,,,55555335235575
21,1,,26013-100302, ,""BOLT M10X 30",1,1,,..:55553525532
22,1,,26116-080202, ,""BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED"™,2,2,,,,555355535354
23,1,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED™,2,2,,,.5553555353523

1,1
3,2
4,1
5,1
6,1
7



, 7ot
Fig. ACCELERATOR

B F 5
PREVIOUS
6




»»,172147-13100, ,SUPPORT 4,4, ,,,,,,,,5555555
»»,172151-13150, ,BRACKET ,1,1,,,,,.5555555555
»,172124-13210, ,""BRACKET,ENG(L)",1,1,,,,,555555352555
»»,172151-13100, ,BRACKET,1,1,,,,,:5555555555
,,172124-13230, ,"'STOPPER, ENGINE"™,3,3,,,.,.5555555535
,,172116-13260, ,""ABSORBER, SHOCK',4,4,,,,.55553525535
1,,22217-120000, ,""WASHER 12,SPRING",8,8,,,,5555535555535
8,1,,22217-120000, ,""WASHER 12,SPRING",24,24,,,,,,,355353523
9,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25',6,6,,,,55353555555575
10,1,,172147-13130, ,"BOLT M 12X 25",8,8,,,.5553555535553
11,1,,26716-120002, ,"NUT M12",8,8,,,,,,,,55555555
12,1,,172147-13150, ,"WASHER 32X 12.5",4,4,,,,,553553533523
13,1,,172131-37170, ,""BOLT M12X 30",16,16,,,,555535555535»
14,1,,172151-13140, ,WASHER, 8,8, , ,,,,,55555555>

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7






»1,,172147-13300, ,MOUNT,1,1,,,,,,,555555555
,1,,172147-13310, ,MOUNT,1,1,,,,,.,555555555
,1,,172126-13350, ,""HOSE(A), WATER DRAIN",1,,,,,555555553555
-1,1,,172165-13501, ,""HOSE 7.5X13",1,,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
-2,1,,172124-14650, ,""HOSE L=1100, FUEL",1,1,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
,»»,172126-13370, ,""HOSE(C), WATER DRAIN",1,,,,,555555552535
-1,1,,172171-14600, ,"HOSE 800',1,1,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
,,172124-13500, ,""MOUNT, RADIATOR",4,4,,,,:55553525535
,,933168-55770, ,"BAND 146™,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
»»,129403-44502, ,RADIATOR,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
8,2,,121250-44590, ,CLAMP,2,2, ,,,,,,555555555
9,2,,124450-44590, ,""CAP, RADIATOR",1,1,,,,555553555535
10,2,,129403-44610, ,SHROUD, 1,1, ,,,,.5555555555
11,2,,129403-44640, ,"'BODY ,RADIATOR" ,1,1,,,,555555535554
12,2,,119631-44800, ,"'LABEL, RADIATOR",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
13,2,,124722-49150, ,""HOSE(A), WATER DRAIN",1,1,,,,5555555525135
14,2, ,26014-060122, ,"BOLT M 6X 12",4,4,,,,,55355353523
15,1,,171064-44510, ,""SUB-TANK ASSY",1,1,,,,555553555535
16,2,,171064-44520, ,"'BODY, SUB-TANK",1,1,,,,,.355553555535
17,2,,121450-44531, ,CAP,1,1,,,,,.5555555555
18,2,,124450-44560, ,CLAMP,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
19,2,,121470-44581, ,GASKET,1,1,,,,,.555555555
20,2,,23065-070225, ,""PIPE  7X 225",1,1,,,,5555535335535
21,1,,121470-44540, ,"LABEL, SUB-TANK",1,1,,,,.:5535555355>5
22,1,,124450-44550, ,"CLAMP, SUB-TANK",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
23,1,,121256-44600, ,""BRACKET, SUB-TANK"™,1,1,,.,.,.553555353553
24,1,,129403-49010, ,"PIPE (A), C.WATER",1,1,,,,,555535552335
25,1,,129403-49020, ,"PIPE (B), C.WATER",1,1,,,,,555535552325
26,1,,121450-49110, ,"COCK ASSY, 3-WAY",1,1,,,...55555335225
28,2,,121250-49121, ,PLUG,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
29,2,,24311-000160, ,"0-RING 1A P-16.0",1,1,.,..5553555533>»
30,1,,23010-038000, ,"CLAMP 38" ,4,4,,,,55553533532>5
31,1,,124766-59050, ,"CLAMP 12" ,4.,4,,,,,,.3555335224
32,1,,22157-100000, ,"WASHER 10",4.4,,,,,.355532533
33,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8'",8,8,,,..55555535554
34,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
35,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",2,2,,,:555535535533>5
36,1, ,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25'",4,4,,,,,.3:555552223
37,1,,26116-080162, ,"BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED".,2,,.,.,,55555525355>5
37-1,1,,26022-080162, ,"'SCREW M 8X 16",2,2,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
38,1,,26116-080202, ,""BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED,2,2,,,,555535555355>5
39,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",8,8,,,,,,5,55555555
40,1, ,172158-74800, ,"0IL COOLER",1,1,,,,55555555255>»
41,1,,172158-74810, ,""MOUNT, OIL COOLER"™,1,1,,,,.5555555955>5
42,1, ,172158-74850, ,""MOUNT, OIL COOLER",4.,4,,,,.5555552255>5
43,1, ,22137-080000, ,""WASHER 8, POLISHED,4,4,,,,.,55535555355>5
44,1, ,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",8,8,,,,.55555355524
45,1, ,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",4.4,,..,,.3555355335
46,1, ,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",4,4,,,...5355535254
47,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",8,8,,,,,,,,55555555
48,1, ,172158-13300, ,"NET, WIRE",1,1,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
49,1, ,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",6,6,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
50,1, ,22217-080000, ,'"SPRING WASHER 8",3,3,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
51,1,,26116-080202, ,"BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED",3,3,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
52,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",3,3,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,

1,1
2,1
3,1
3-1
3-2
4,1
4-1
5,1
6,1
7,1



21 |PREVIOUS

=17
19-=
15418
g 16 e, 37
2




,1,,772147-14100, ,"TANK ASSY, FUEL",1,1,,.,,.55555355554
,2,,172146-14210, ,""GAUGE, FUEL OIL",1,,,,5555535555535>»
-1,2,,172142-14421, ,""HOSE, FUEL GAUGE",1,1,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
2,,172141-14260, ,FLOAT,1,1,,,,,,5555555555

2,,172122-14300, ,""CAP, FUEL TANK",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
2,,101504-55101, ,"STRAINER,FUEL INLET",1,,,..555553555535
-1,2,,172183-14250, ,"FILTER (FUEL",1,1,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
,2,,23010-014000, ,"CLAMP 14™,2,2,,,,,,,,,5555555
8,2,,23491-140002, ,"PLUG 14",1,1,,,,,,,555553555>5
9,2,,24311-000160, ,"'0O-RING 1A P-16.0",1,1,,,,.55535555355>5
10,1, ,172147-14151, ,""COVER, FUEL TANK",1,1,,.,,.,55535555535
11,1,,172146-14230, ,"'PLATE(E) ASSY",1,1,,,5555555332525
12,1,,172137-66190, ,CATCH,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
13,1,,22137-080000, ,""WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,,,,,.,55553555535
14,1,,22217-080000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 8",2,2,,,,.55535555355>5
15,1, ,22217-100000, ,""SPRING WASHER 10',8,8,,,,:55553555535
16,1, ,22217-140000, ,""SPRING WASHER 14',4,4,,,,,,,553555535
17,1, ,26033-030122, ,""SCREW M 3X12",2,2,,,,5555553533523
18,1,,26116-100162, ,"'BOLT M10X 16 PLATED',8.,8,,,,.5555555355>5
19,1,,26116-140402, ,"'BOLT M14X 40 PLATED,4.4,,,,.5555522235>5
20,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",2,2,,,,,,,,5555555>5
21,1,,933171-15680, ,""GROMMET 40X13",1,1,,,.5555355535555>5
22,1,,172147-14660, ,""HOSE, FUEL",1,1,,,,,,55535555535
23,1,,172141-14610, ,"HOSE, FUEL",1,1,,.,.:555555255>5
24,1,,172312-14630, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,,555555555>
25,1,,172147-14650, ,TUBE,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
26,1,,172126-16540, ,"CLAMP 10X70",1,1,,,,,55535555535>»
27,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",1,1,,,.,,55535555535>»
28,1,,129335-55700, ,"SEPARATOR, WATER",1,1,,,...5555535554
29,2,,104200-55321, ,"VALVE, TAPER",1,1,,,..55355535524
30,2,,104200-55330, ,"SPRING, TAPER VALVE",1,1,,...:53555353554
31,2,,104200-55341, ,""HANDLE, COCK",1,1,,,,555553555535
32,2,,124064-55510, ,""BOWL, FUEL STRAINER",1,1,,.,,.:553555255>5
33,2,,102103-55520, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
34,2,,110250-55610, ,"RING, RETAINING",1,1,,,,.:555555955>5
35,2,,121257-55720, ,"SPRING, SCREEN",1,1,,,,.55535555355>5
36,2,,121257-55731, ,FLOAT,1,1,,,,,,555555555>5
38,2,,101720-55750, ,"PLUG 6",2,2,,,,.55555525255
39,2,,104200-55750, ,"SCREW M 4" ,1,1,,,,,.3555352235
40,2,,171081-55910, ,SCREEN, 1,1, ,,,,,5555555555

41,2, ,23418-060000, ,""GASKET 6, NYLON",2,2,,,,555555532553
42,2,,24311-240100, ,"0-RING 1A P-10A",1,1,,,.,,555355535535>»
43,1, ,124766-59050, ,""CLAMP 12",6,6,,,,,535555325335

44,1, ,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,1,,,.,.55553555535
45,1, ,26116-080702, ,""BOLT M 8X 70 PLATED",1,1,,,.:55555535554
46,1, ,26116-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",1,1,,,.,55555535553
47,1,,933152-09280, ,""BAND 170",4,4,,,,555355353523

48,1, ,933171-15680, ,""GROMMET 40X13",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5

49,1, ,172147-05300, ,"TOOL BOX",1,1,,,,,55555525535
50,1,,172147-05311, ,""COVER ASSY",1,1,,,,.5559552255>5
51,1,,172122-05410, ,"KEY ASSY",1,1,,,.5553555535523
58,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",4,4,,,,,,5553525535
59,1, ,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",4.,4,,,....355535255
60,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",2,2,,,,.,535555335255
61,1,,26116-100202, ,"BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",2,2,,,,.5555552255>5
62,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4,,,,,,,.55555555



T /17
Fig.g @;ﬁfj'ngK&&ﬂéﬁE ,rPlPE

IR

WITH ENGINE




’ ’172116_16100’ ’BATTERY’l’l’ 7% %%3%3%%7%7%%7%7%3%3)3
,,172147-16100, ,"'CORD,BATTERY POS",1,1,,,,555535555535>»
,,172142-16110, ,"CORD(-), BATTERY",1,1,,,,:55535555355>5

,,22217-100000, ,""SPRING WASHER 10",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
,»,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10™,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
,»,172116-16310, ,"RETAINER, BATTERY",1,1,,.,.55555355554
,»,22157-080000, ,"WASHER  8",2,2,,,,,,,,.555555>
,»,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4,,,,,,,,.5555555
»»,933171-15710, ,"ROD(B), BATTERY FIX",2,2,,,,,55555555525

O©CoOoO~NOOUTAWNER



rig. 10 airfeny

AH—T 4 VTE—%
STARTING MOTOR ~ ~__

<




,172142-16500, ,""HARNESS(A), WIRE™,1,1,,,,5555535553555
,172147-16500, ,"WIRE HARNESS B",1,,,,,5555553535553
1,,172147-16501, ,""HARNESS B,WIRE",1,,,,,,N,,,M10737,,,,,,,,
,1,,172147-16502, ,"WIRE HARNESS B",1,1,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
»,172146-16510, ,"HARNESS (D), WIRE",1,,,,,,::555552535
,1,,172146-16511, ,""HARNESS, WIRE",1,1,,,,,S,1,,M10908,,,,,,,,
»,172142-16520, ,""HARNESS(C), WIRE™,1,1,,,,,,:5555555555
,,172126-16540, ,"CLAMP 10X70",1,1,,,,5555355535535>5
,,172122-16570, ,""LINK, FUSIBLE",1,1,,,,,:555555255>5
»»,194202-56460, ,BAND,1,1,,,,,,,,5555555>

1,,22137-100000, ,""WASHER 10,POLISHED",1,1,,,,.55555355554
9,1,,22137-100000, ,""WASHER 10,POLISHED",1,1,,,,5555553555553
9-1,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,1,,,,,S,,,M00502,,,,,,,,
10,1,,22137-120000, ,""WASHER 12,POLISHED",2,2,,,,,.,55553555335
11,1,,22217-120000, ,"WASHER 12,SPRING",2,2,,,,.5555555355>5

12,1, ,26116-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",1,1,,,..555355535555>5
13,1,,26116-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",1,1,,,.,5555355535555>5
14,1, ,26116-120202, ,""BOLT M12X 20 PLATED",2,2,,,:555535535533>5
15,1,,933110-58400, ,""GROMMET 43",1,1,,,,,55555355535
16,1,,933171-15801, ,""WIRE, EARTH",1,1,,,,.:555555955>5
17,1,,172147-17100, ,"BRACKET, ASSY",1,1,.....55535335533
18,1,,172141-17141, ,"UNIT, CHECKER",1,1,,,,,,55535555535
19,1,,172141-17150, ,BUZZER,1,1,,,,,.5555555555
20,1,,172141-17160, ,"BOX, FUSE™,1,.,.,,:.555355555>
20-1,1,,172141-17161,,"BOX, FUSE",1,1,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
21,2,,29411-050000, ,"FUSE ( 5A),CARTRIDGE",1,1,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
22,2,,29411-100000, ,"FUSE (10A),CARTRIDGE",2,2,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
23,2,,29411-150000, ,"FUSE (15A),CARTRIDGE™,2,,,,53555535553355
23-1,2,,29411-150000, ,"FUSE (15A),CARTRIDGE",5,5,,,,,K,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
24,1,,172141-17171,,"BOX, PILOT",1,1,,,,.5559552955>5
25,2,,933113-05120, ,""BULB 12V 1.7W",3,3,.,:55553523533>»
26,1,,172141-17190, ,"SWITCH, WORK LAMP™,1,1,,,,.5535555535553
27,2,,172141-17230, ,"BULB 24V- 6W'",1,1,,,,,,5555535255
28,1,,172147-17200, ,""METER, HOUR",1,1,,,,.:5535555255>5
29,2,,172147-17210, ,"CASE, HOUR METER",1,1,,,..55555535554
30,2,,172147-17220,,"CAP, HOUR METER",1,1,,,,:55535555355>5
31,2,,172147-17230, ,NUT,2,2,,,,,,,5.5555555
32,2,,172147-17240, ,SLEEVE, 2,2, ,,,,,,,:555555>
33,2,,172147-17250, ,""WIRE,LEAD" ,1,1,,,,555555553523
34,2,,22217-050000, ,"SPRING WASHER 5",2,2,,,..,5555532523
35,1,,121522-77101, ,RELAY,1,,,,,,,5555255555
35-1,1,,119247-77100, ,"RELAY, SAFETY"',1,1,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
36,1,,119640-77711, ,"LIMITER,CURRENT" ,1,1,,,,,55553555553>
37,1,,121522-77721, ," INDICATOR, CHARGING",1,1,,,,.55535555255>
38,1,,22217-060000, ,"SPRING WASHER 6',2,2,,,.,.553555532524
39,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",2,2,,,.45553555532523

40,1, ,26022-050162, ,"'SCREW M 5X 16",2,2,,,5555535235533>»

41,1, ,26022-060122, ,""SCREW M 6X 12",2,2,,,,,555555555>5

42,1, ,26022-060202, ,""SCREW M 6X 20",1,1,,,,.5555555955>5

43,1, ,26022-060252, ,""SCREW M 6X 25',2,2,,,,.5555522355>5

44,1, ,26116-060122, ,"BOLT M 6X 12",2,2,,,,,55555522335
45,1,,26116-080162, ,""BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED"™,2,2,,,,.55355535554
46,1, ,933110-00100, ,""SWITCH ASSY, STARTER",1,1,,.,.,.,.:5553555235
48,2, ,933110-00301, ,"KEY ASSY",1.1,,..,55555322335

49,1, ,933110-05300, ,HORN, 1,1, ,,,,,555555555>

50,1,,933113-15900, ,"COVER, SWITCH TERMI.",1,1,,,,,,5555535555
51,1,,172146-61360, ,"'"RUBBER, SEAL',2,2,,,,.,5553555535
52,1,,172147-63100, ,"PANEL ASSY",1,1,,.,,.:555555255>5
53,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",4,4,,,...535555335254
54,1,,26116-100162, ,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",4.,4,,.,.,.5555552255>5
55,1,,172147-16510, ,"WIRE, LEAD,1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
56,1,,26022-060202, ,""'SCREW M 6X 20",1,1,,,,,5555555555>5
57,1,,172126-16540, ,"CLAMP 10X70",1,1,,,,,W,,,M00502,,,,,,.,,



58,1,,194440-51620, ,""CLAMP, WIRE HARNESS",1,1,,,,,W,,,M00502,,,,,,,,
59,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8',1,1,,,,,W,,,M00502,,,,,,,,
60,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10',1,1,,,,,W,,,M00502,,,,,,,,
61,1,,26116-080122,,"BOLT M 8X 12 PLATED",1,1,,,,,W,,,M00502,,,,,,,,
62,1,,26116-100162, ,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",1,1,,,,,W,,,M00502,,,,,,,,
63,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",2,2,,,,,W,,,MXXX,,,,,,.,
64,1,,172147-16550, ,""HARNESS, WIRE F",1,1,,,,,.2,,5555555>»
65,1,,172151-16580, ,"LEAD WIRE, HORN",1,1,,,,,,2,,5555555>»

66,1, ,194202-56460, ,BAND,2,2,,,,,,2,,,,,,5555

67,1,,194464-52190, ,"SWITCH, SAFETY START",1,,.,,.:5253555335554
68,1,,22137-180000, ,"WASHER 18",1,,,,.552,5553555554
69,1,,26776-180002, ,""NUT M18,LOCK",1,,,,,535255535555535
70,1,,194440-51620, ,""CLAMP, WIRE HARNESS",1,1,,,,,52,5535555535
71,1,,172164-17140, ,SWITCH, ,1,,,,,,2,,,,:5555>
72,1,,26776-160002, ,"LOCK NUT M16 PLATED",.l1,,,..,.2,55555355>5



AY—=FATE—H
STARTING MOTOR

1B
PREVIOUS| 44

T

&M
ELECTRIC PART

REFER TO Fig.Z20

—— —""—_/.. R
_%Dw I ik

HYD.0IL PILOT SPEC.




1,1,,172122-16590, ,"BAND 200F",5,5,,,,555553535535
2,1,,172146-17401, ,COVER,1,,,,,,5555555555>
2-1,1,,172146-17402, ,COVER,1,1,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
3,1,,172146-17461, ,PLATE,1, ,,,,..5555555555
3-1,1,,172146-17462, ,PLATE,1,1,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
4,1,,172146-17470, ,"WORK LAMP*,1,,,,,,,5555555555
4-1,1,,172146-17471,,"LAMP ASSY, WORK",1,1,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
6,2,,172146-17500, ,""WHEEL DCW10-24",1,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
7,2,,172146-17510, ,"'LENS,AIR CLEANER",1,,,.,,.55535555355>5
7-1,2,,172146-17511, ,LENS,1,1,,,,,S,,,M10908, ,,,,,,,
8,2,,172146-17520, ,REFLECTOR,1,,,,,,Z,,,M10908, ,,,,,,,
9,2,,172146-17530, ,"'BULVE (15V 55W",1,,,,5555555532555
9-1,2,,172146-17531, ,'"BULB 12V eOW",1,1,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
10,2,,172146-17540, ,"'SEAL GASKET",1,,,.5555555355535
10-1,2,,172146-17541, ,""GASKET, SEAL",1,1,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
11,2,,172146-17550, ,""SCREW  4* 10",2,,,,.,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
12,1,,172146-17480, ,"WIRE, LAMP",1,1,,,,,555553555553
12-1,1,,172146-17481, ,WIRE(LUMP,1,1,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
13,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,,,,..,53555535555
13-1,1,,22157-060000, ,""WASHER 6',2,2,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
14,1, ,22217-080000, ,""SPRING WASHER 8",7,7,..25535535335533
15,1, ,22217-080000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 8",2,,,,,.,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
16,1, ,22857-400120, ,""SCREW 4X12",5,5,,,,.5535553533523
17,1,,26116-080162, ,"'BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED",7,7,...255533522235>5
18,1,,26702-080002, ,"NUT M 8,2, ,,,,,,,,55555555
18-1,1,,26013-060162, ,"BOLT M 6X 16",2,2,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,.,.,
19,1, ,933160-09240, ,""GROMMET 9X10.5",1,,,,5555553525535

19-1,1, ,1A1380-58050, ,'""GROMMET 16X20x4.5",1,1,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
20,1,,933168-56000, ,"GROMMET 17X19",1,1,,.,,55555555235
21,1,,172146-17390, ,""HARNESS, WIRE",1,,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
21-1,1,,172146-17390, ,""HARNESS, WIRE",1,,,,,.Z,,,M10908,,,,,,.,



1257
PREVIQUS

B
PREVIOUS
21 (F 12
| ;)
™~ ' @—19
\/ i
. PREVICUS




1,1,,172119-35010, ,SPROCKET,2,2,,,,5555535335535
2,1,,22217-140000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 14',18,18,,,,,5535553555553
3,1,,26116-140352, ,""BOLT M14X 35 PLATED",18,18,,,,5555535555535
4,1,,172113-36050, ,"BOLT, ROLLER ADJUST",6,,,.,55555555355>5
4A,1,,172113-36050, ,""BOLT, ROLLER ADJUST",8,8,,,.,,51.555555555
5,1,,172116-37350, ,"BOLT, ROLLER ADJUST",2,,,.5555355353553
6,1,,772147-37300, ,""ROLLER ASSY,TRACK",8,8,,,55555355535535>5
7,2,,172147-37300, ,ROLLER,8.,8,,,,,,,,55555555
8,3,,172124-37310, ,""BUSH, ROLLER",16,16,,,,,.,55553555535
10,2,,172147-37320, ,"'SHAFT, ROLLER",8,8,,,.:55555535554
13,2,,172147-37340, ,""COVER, SEAL",8,8,,,.55553553553>»

14,2, ,22242-000300, ,""CIRCLIP 30",8,8,,55555555355535
15,2,,24321-000350, ,""0-RING 1A G-35.0",8,8,,,,555553555535
16,2,,933112-00400, ,""SEAL 64 78 25",16,16,,,,.5555555355>5
17,2,,933171-13691, ,"PLUG PT1/8",8,8,,,55555535535575

18,1, ,22217-160000, ,""SPRING WASHER 16',8,8,,,,,,5553555535
19,1, ,26657-160002, ,""CAP NUT M16",8,8,,,5,5555355535555>»
20,1,,772147-37500, ,"ROLLER ASSY,CARIA™,2,2,,,,5553553533523
22,2,,172147-37510, ,"SHAFT, CARIA ROLLER",2,2,,,,.:5535555355>5
23,2,,172124-37520, ,"COVER, SEAL",2,2,,,,.5555552355>5
24,2,,172124-37530, ,COVER,2,2,,,,,,,,55555555
25,2,,172124-37540, ,"0-RING P52",2,2,,,,,,35553535535
26,2,,22252-000620, ,"CIRCLIP 62(H)",4,4,,,5535553522335
27,2,,22252-000750, ,"CIRCLIP 75" ,2,2, 5503395932293
28,2,,24101-062064, ,"BALL BEARING,4,4,,,.,,53552532223
29,2,,933171-13691, ,"PLUG PT1/8",2,2,,,55535525233135
30,2,,933171-13820, ,"'SEAL WSF30X62X20",2,2,,,5555535335533»
31,1,,22217-120000, ,"WASHER 12,SPRING",2,2,,,,555535535533>»
32,1,,26116-120652, ,""BOLT M12X 65 PLATED",2,2,,,,.5555555255>5
33,1,,26716-120002, ,"NUT M12",2,2,,,,,,,,55555555



’)El v D
Fig 1 3 TRA LL&R# ER ROLLER




1A,1,,772124-37100, ," IDLER ASSY",2,,,.,:55553533533>5
1B,1,,772147-37100, ,"IDLER ASSY,",2,2,,,:55253553533523
2,2,,172124-99490, ,"KIT, FRONT IDLER",2,2,,,,555553555535
3,3,,172124-37120, ,"BUSH 40",4,4,,,,,,,,:5:5555>
4,3,,172124-37130, ,"SHAFT, IDLER",2,2,,,.,,,53555535553
5,3,,172124-37160, ,PIN,2,2,,,,,,,,:5555555

6,3,,22242-000350, ,""CIRCLIP 35",2,2,,55555559355935
7,3,,24321-000350, ,"0-RING 1A G-35.0",4,4,,,,555553523523
8,3,,933112-00500, ,""SEAL 66 86 28" ,4,4,,,,,,5355235555
9A,2,,172124-37100, ,"IDLER ASSY",2,,,.55535555522335
9B,2,,172147-37100, , IDLER(R),2,2,,,,,:2,,5525353
10,2,,172124-37140, ,""COVER(A) , IDLER SEAL',2,2,,,,555535555335>5
11,2,,172124-37150, ,""COVER(B), IDLER SEAL',2,2,,,,555535555335>5
12,2,,933171-13691, ,"PLUG PT1/8",2,2,,,,,555533555555
13,1,,172124-50810, ,"GUARD (R), STONE',1,,,,,,Z,1,,M10908,,,,,,,,
14,1,,172124-50820, ,""GUARD (L), STONE',1,,,,,,Z,1,,M10908,,,,,,,,
15,1, ,22217-140000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 14",6,,,,,,Z,1,,M10908,,,,,,,,
16,1, ,26116-140302, ,""BOLT M14X 30 PLATED",6,,,,,,Z,1,,M10908,,,,,,,,
17,1,,172124-37700, ,"'SPRING, ADJUSTING",2,2,,,,5,53552335254
18,1,,172147-37700, ,PLAET 4.4, ,,,,,2,,,,:.555>
19,1,,172122-37710, ,""HOLDER, ADJUSTER",2,2,,.,.,:5255353553
20,1,,172122-37752, ,"'ADJUST CYLINDER",2,2,,,,555553525535
21,2,,172122-37782, ,"'ADJUST TUBE",2,2,,,,,55535535533>»
22,2,,172122-37810, ,PISTON,2,2,,,,,,,55555555>
23,2,,172122-37820, ,""ADJUST SEAL SET",2,2,,,.,:5553552335>5
27,1,,172122-37843, ,""VALVE ASSY, NIPPLE",.,2,2,,,.,..:2553523553
32,2,,24315-000140, ,"0-RING 1B P-14.0",2,2,,,,55553553533>»
33,2,,24761-020000, ,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,2,,,,55553555335>5
34,1,,26013-120502, ,"BOLT M12X 50",8,8,,,.:52:5553555535
35,1,,26013-120402, ,""BOLT M12X 40,8, ,,,.55555555355>5
36,1,,172158-50100, ,"FRAME, LOWER™,1,,.,..5553555533>»
36-1,1,,172158-50101, ,"FRAME, LOWER",1,,,,,,S,,,M10906,,,,,,,,
36-2,1,,172158-50102, ,"FRAME, LOWER",1,,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
36-3,1,,172158-50103, ,"FRAME, LOWER",1,,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
36-4,1,,172158-50104, ,FRAME,1,1,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
37,1,,172141-50890, ,GROMMET ,2,2,,, 4555555355533
38,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",16,,,,,,Z,,,M10906,,,,,,,,
39,1,,22217-160000, ,"SPRING WASHER 16'",8,8,,,..,2,5553555555

40,1, ,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",16,,,,,.Z,,,M10906,,,,,,,,
41,1, ,26116-160302, ,""BOLT M16X 30 PLATED",8,8,,,.:52:555555535
42,1, ,172147-50800, ,""GUARD, CRAWLER™,2,,,.,555535555355>5
43,1,,172147-50810, ,"GUARD, CRAWLER"™,2,,,,.,55535555533>5

44,1, ,22217-160000, ,""SPRING WASHER 16",8,,,,.5553555535554

45,1, ,26116-160452, ,""BOLT M16X 45 PLATED".8,,..,,:5555525355>5



NS YD IU—L&T7ARS
Fig.1\‘q' 7 )IDL:7

TRACK FRAME & ER
I 5 o~
SREV 1 0US TT53
ADBHE3S
\ e VIEWED FROM A
-
,;f*; AT 3
40—g G m NS Y OPTIONAL 36
38_—_-_@ 771 N L‘ ' , A7 36_]

PREVIOUS @

H;

BAoRE S

VIEWED FROM B
B
PREVIOUS
30

Y

36—1
PREVIOUS 36—

T O0—SHK
UBBER CRAWLER SP

T2 0—S548
RUBBER CRAWLER
SPEC.




,,172124-38250, ,"PIN, MASTER",2,,,,,,,,.55555555
,,172124-38101, ,""CRAWLER ASSY, 380",2,,,,5555535535533>5
,,172124-38111, ,"LINK ASSY, TRUCK",2,,,,5555553555535
»»172112-38041, ,"LINK (L), TRACK",72,,,,,,,:55555555>5
,»172112-38051, ,"LINK (R), TRACK",72,,,,,,,:.5555555>
,,172124-38260, ,"LINK (L), MASTER",2,,,,,.,,,5555555>
3,,172124-38270, ,"LINK (R), MASTER™,Z,,,,,,,5555553555
8,3,,172112-38081, ,BUSH, 74, ,,,,,,.553555555>
9,3,,172112-38091, ,"PIN, TRACK™,72,,,,,,.5:55555555
10,2,,172112-38130, ,"'BOLT, SHOE™,96,,,,5555555555535
11,2,,172112-38140, ,"NUT, SHOE™,96,,,,,,,5555555555
12,2,,172112-38152, ,""SHOW PLATE",74,,,,5555352353523
13,1,,172112-38111,,"PIN, COTTER",2,,,,5555355353523
14,1,,172147-38600, ,""CRAWLER, RUBBER",2,,,,.,,.1,,.555555>
14-1,1,,172147-38601, ,""CRAWLER, RUBBER",1,,,,,,R,1,,M10908,,,,,,,,
14-2,1,,172976-38600, ,""CRAWLER, RUBBER",2,2,,,,,N,1,,M10908,,,,,,,,

1,1
2,1
3,2
4,3
5,3
6,3
7



— SR

J420

RUBBER CRAWLER SPEC.




,,172124-38111, ,""CRAWLER ASSY, 500",2,2,,,,555555353553
,,172124-38250, ,"PIN, MASTER",2,2,,,,,,,,.,,,:5,5>
,»,172112-38111,,"PIN, COTTER",2,2,,,,,,,,.555555>
,,172124-38151, ,""CRAWLER ASSY, 500",2,2,,,,.55535555355>5
,,172112-38130, ,""BOLT, SHOE",96,96,,,,.5555555555>5
»»,172112-38140, ,"NUT, SHOE™,96,96,,,,,,,55555555>
3,,172124-38160, ,""SHOW PLATE",74,74,,,,5553533533523
8,3,,172124-38111, ,"LINK ASSY, TRUCK",2,2,,,,555553525535
9,4,,172112-38041, ,"LINK (L), TRACK",72,72,,,,555553322275
10,4,,172112-38051, ,"LINK (R), TRACK",72,72,,,:3555553353332>5
11,4,,172112-38081, ,BUSH, 74,74, ,,,,,,.555355555
12,4,,172112-38091, ,"PIN, TRACK",72,72,,,55553533533523
13,4,,172124-38260, ,"'LINK (L), MASTER",2,2,,,,555535555335>5
14,4,,172124-38270, ,"LINK (R), MASTER",2,2,,,,:55555553555
15,1,,172124-38211, ,""MASTER TRACK 500",2,2,,,,.5555555355>5
16,2,,172112-38130, ,"BOLT, SHOE™,2,2,,,,.553555355553
17,2,,172112-38140, ,"NUT, SHOE™,2,2,,,,,,,.5555555>
18,2,,172124-38160, ,""SHOW PLATE™,2,2,,,,.5535553535523
19,2,,172124-38300, ,"LINK, MASTER",2,2,,,,.55535555355>5
20,3,,172112-38081, ,BUSH, 2,2, ,,,,,,,.5555555
21,3,,172124-38260, ,"LINK (L), MASTER",2,2,,,,5555353523525
22,3,,172124-38270, ,"LINK (R), MASTER",2,2,,,55553555332525
23,1,,172124-38170, ,"'PLATE, SLIDE",4,4,,,,..55535335535
24,1,,26013-100252, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M10X25'",16,16,,,,55555555355>5

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,3
6,3
7



(500, 7HYFAVN)

CRAWLER (500, ATTACHMENT)

—3

20

Fig.1 6

1
17

22
405
Y
Am
REPAIR PART

19




»»,172147-41100, ,LINK,1,,,,,,,5555555555

,»,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,,,,,,,,55555555>5
,,172147-41140, ,PEDAL,1,,,,,,,.55555555>
,,172147-41170, ,SHAFT 1, ,,,,,5,555553555>5

,»,172147-41180, ,"LOCK, PEDAL",1,,,,,,.:555555555
1,,172734-42220,,"PAD, PEDAL",1,,,,,,,5555555555
8,1,,172124-45330, ,"'LINK (A), SPOOL™,1,,,555555535552335
9,1,,172124-46200, ,"0-RING 27X5.7",2,,,,35535523533233>»
10,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",1,,,,,,,,:55555555
11,1,,22217-080000, ,""'SPRING WASHER 8",1,,,,,.55555553555>5
12,1, ,22217-080000, ,""SPRING WASHER 8",2,,,.,,.553555355553
13,1, ,22417-250200, ,""COTTER PIN 2.5X20",1,,,,55555535535535
14,1, ,22417-400400, ,""COTTER PIN 4.0X40",1,,,,55555535335235
15,1, ,24761-040000, ,""NIPPLE B,GREASE",1,,,,,,535555325535
16,1,,26116-080202, ,"'BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED",2,,,.,5555555525335
17,1, ,26346-080002, ,""U-NUT M 8 PLATED",1,,,.,555555355553
18,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",1,,,,,,.5555555555
19,1,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",1,,,,5555352353523
20,1,,933171-18390, ,"PIN, FOOT BAR",1,,,,:555355535555
21,1,,22417-160160, ,"COTTER PIN 1.6X16",1,,,,:5553555532524
22,1,,172158-45401, ,"LINK STAND ASSY",1,.,...553555353554
23,1,,22157-100000, ,"WASHER 10",4,,,,:555535535532>»
23-1,1,,933147-03400, ,""WASHER, BRAKE ARM",4,,,,,,R,,,M00672,,,,,,,,
24,1,,26116-100702, ,"BOLT M10X 70 PLATED".,3,.,...,55555525355>5
24-1,1,,26116-100702, ,"'BOLT M10X 70 PLATED",Z2,,,,,,K,,,M00502,,,,,,,,
25,1,,26116-100902, ,"BOLT M10X 90 PLATED",1,,...555553525535
25-1,1,,26116-100902, ,""BOLT M10X 90 PLATED",Z2,,,,,.K,,,M00502,,,,,,,,
26,1,,194150-24270, ,"SCREW CAP 13",2,,,,:555535335533>»
27,1,,172141-42600, ,"PIPE, LOCK",2,,,,,,..:.5555555
28,1,,172141-42700, ,"LINK, LOCK",4,,,,,,,,:.5555555
29,1,,172141-42750, ,"'BOLT, STOPPER™,8,,.,..3555535335533
30,1,,172146-45510, ,"LEVER, LOCK",1,,,,.555553555535
31,1,,172146-45520, ,"ARM, LOCK™,1,,,,,,55555352355>
32,1,,172116-46630, ,""KNOB, LOCK LEVER",1,,.,.,.,.:5535555955>5
33,1,,1C6281-52310, ,"PIN 6,COME-OFF SNAP™ .4, ,.,.,.:555525355>5
34,1,,22137-120000, ,"WASHER 12,POLISHED™,2,,,,5555555355335
35,1,,26116-080252, ,"BOLT M 8X 25 PLATED",1,,,.5555553555535
36,1,,26116-080454, ,"BOLT M 8X 45 PLATED".,4,,..,:5555525355>5
37,1, ,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",1,,,,,,,,55555555>

38,1, ,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8,4, ,,,,,,,55555555>
39,1,,26756-080002, ,"LOCK NUT M 8 PLATED",8,,,,5555535525355>5
40,1, ,26756-120002, ,"LOCK NUT M12 PLATED"™,2,,.,,3:555535535533>5
41,1, ,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14" .4, ,,,,.5552522255>5

42,1, ,933170-01490, ,"SPRING 12",2,,,,,,.555532533

43,1, ,172158-45440, ,""SHOCK ABSORBER™,8,,,,,55555555355>5
44,1, ,172158-45450, ,""SPACER, VALVE STOP™,4,,,.,:5555555355>5
45,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",1,,,,5555553525535
45-1,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",Z2,,,,,,.K,,,M00502,,,,,,,,
46,1, ,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10™,1,,,,,,..555555555
46-1,1,,26716-100002, ,"'NUT Mm10",2,,,,,,K,,,M00502,,,,,,,,
47,1,,172122-17190, ,CLIP,4,,,,,,W,,,M00502,,,,,,,,

48,1, ,194630-62360, ,GROMMET,2,,,,,,W,,,M00502,,,,,,,,

49,1, ,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",10,,,,,,W,,,M00502,,,,,,,,

1,1
3,2
4,1
5,1
6,1
7



EQUIPMENT (LINK STAND & LEVER STOPPER)

l e
REFER TO Fig.2! /TFE% qu

REFER TO Fig.24

107
PREVIOUS

24

23—®




»»,172147-46570, ,LINK,1,,,,,,,,5:5555555

,»,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,,,,,,,,55555555>5
,,172147-41140, ,PEDAL,1,,,,,,,.55555555>
»,172147-46560, ,SHAFT 1, ,,,,,,,55555555>

,»,172147-41180, ,"LOCK, PEDAL",1,,,,,,.:555555555
1,,172734-42220,,"PAD, PEDAL",1,,,,,,,5555555555
8,1,,172124-45330, ,"'LINK (A), SPOOL™,1,,,555555535552335
9,1,,172124-46200, ,"0-RING 27X5.7",2,,,,35535523533233>»
10,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",1,,,,,,,,:55555555
11,1,,22217-080000, ,""'SPRING WASHER 8",1,,,,,.55555553555>5
12,1, ,22217-080000, ,""SPRING WASHER 8",2,,,.,,.553555355553
13,1, ,22417-250200, ,""COTTER PIN 2.5X20",1,,,,55555535535535
14,1, ,22417-400400, ,""COTTER PIN 4.0X40",1,,,,55555535335235
15,1, ,24761-050000, ,""NIPPLE C,GREASE",1,,,,,5535555325535
16,1,,26116-080202, ,"'BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED",2,,,.,5555555525335
17,1, ,26346-080002, ,""U-NUT M 8 PLATED",1,,,.,555555355553
18,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",1,,,,,,.5555555555
19,1,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",1,,,,5555352353523
20,1,,933171-18390, ,"PIN, FOOT BAR",1,,,,:555355535555
21,1,,22417-160160, ,"COTTER PIN 1.6X16",1,,,,:5553555532524
22,1,,172147-46500, ,"LINK STAND ASSY",1,.,,...553555353554
23,1,,933147-03400, ,"WASHER, BRAKE ARM™,4,,,,..55535555535>5
24,1,,26116-100702, ,"BOLT M10X 70 PLATED",2,,,..555553525535
25,1,,26116-100902, ,"BOLT M10X 90 PLATED".,2,,,..55555525355>5
26,1,,194150-24270, ,"SCREW CAP 13,2, ,,,.:55535523555
27,1,,172141-42600, ,"PIPE, LOCK",2,,,,,,,5.55555555
28,1,,172141-42700, ,"LINK, LOCK",4,,,,,,,,.:5555555
29,1,,172141-42750, ,"'BOLT, STOPPER",8,,,,55555535535535
30,1,,172146-45510, ,"LEVER, LOCK",1,,,,,55555555255>»
31,1,,172146-45520, ,"ARM, LOCK™,1,,,,,,5555555555>5
32,1,,172116-46630, ,"'KNOB, LOCK LEVER™,1,,...:55553525535
33,1,,1C6281-52310, ,"PIN 6,COME-OFF SNAP",4,,,,,,,555355235535
34,1,,22137-120000, ,"WASHER 12,POLISHED",2,,,,,,535555355335
35,1,,26116-080252, ,"BOLT M 8X 25 PLATED",1,,..,.5555525955>5
36,1,,26116-080454, ,"BOLT M 8X 45 PLATED",4,,..,55555525355>5
37,1, ,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",1,,,,,,,.55555555>5
38,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8,4, ,,,,,,,5.555555>
39,1,,26756-080002, ,"LOCK NUT M 8 PLATED",.8,,..,55555525355>5
40,1, ,26756-120002, ,""LOCK NUT M12 PLATED".2,,..,.,:5555525355>5
41,1, ,933110-54100,,"PIN 4.75X14" .4, ,,,, 3255535222575

42,1, ,933170-01490, ,"SPRING 12",2,,,,55555535522335
43,1,,172158-45440, ,""SHOCK ABSORBER™,8,,,,:,55535555555>5
44,1, ,172158-45450, ,""SPACER, VALVE STOP".4,,..,,.5555555355>5
45,1, ,22137-100000, ,""WASHER 10,POLISHED",2,,,,,.5555555255>»
46,1, ,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10,4, ,,,.5553555235224
47,1,,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10™,2,,,,,,,555525555>

1,1
3,2
4,1
5,1
6,1
7



yiN, YILFIA4T)
(LINK STAND |
LEVER STOPPER,MULTI TYPE)

T,

REFER TO F;g.zz//&%

Vi




»»,172147-41100, ,LINK,1,,,,,,,5555555555

,»,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,,,,,,,,55555555>5
,,172147-41140, ,PEDAL,1,,,,,,,.55555555>
,,172147-41170, ,SHAFT 1, ,,,,,5,555553555>5

,»,172147-41180, ,"LOCK, PEDAL",1,,,,,,.:555555555
1,,172734-42220,,"PAD, PEDAL",1,,,,,,,5555555555
8,1,,172124-45330, ,"'LINK (A), SPOOL™,1,,,555555535552335
9,1,,172124-46200, ,"0-RING 27X5.7",2,,,,35535523533233>»
10,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",1,,,,,,,,:55555555
11,1,,22217-080000, ,""'SPRING WASHER 8",1,,,,,.55555553555>5
12,1, ,22217-080000, ,""SPRING WASHER 8",2,,,.,,.553555355553
13,1, ,22417-250200, ,""COTTER PIN 2.5X20",1,,,,55555535535535
14,1, ,22417-400400, ,""COTTER PIN 4.0X40",1,,,,55555535335235
15,1, ,24761-040000, ,""NIPPLE B,GREASE",1,,,,,,535555325535
16,1,,26116-080202, ,"'BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED",2,,,.,5555555525335
17,1, ,26346-080002, ,""U-NUT M 8 PLATED",1,,,.,555555355553
18,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",1,,,,,,.5555555555
19,1,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",1,,,,5555352353523
20,1,,933171-18390, ,"PIN, FOOT BAR",1,,,,:555355535555
21,1,,22417-160160, ,"COTTER PIN 1.6X16",1,,,,:5553555532524
22,1,,933147-03400, ,"WASHER, BRAKE ARM™,4, ., .,...5535535535>»
23,1,,26116-100702, ,"BOLT M10X 70 PLATED",2,,,.55535553525535
24,1,,26116-100902, ,"BOLT M10X 90 PLATED",2,,,..555553525535
25,1,,194150-24270, ,"SCREW CAP 13".,2,,,,,25553522255>5
26,1,,172116-46630, ,"KNOB, LOCK LEVER",1,,,,.:5555555955>5
27,1,,26116-080454, ,"BOLT M 8X 45 PLATED",4,,...5555535235523
28,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8,4, ,,,,,,,55555555>
29,1,,172122-17190, ,CLIP.,4,,,,,,,,5:5555555
30,1,,172158-45440, ,""SHOCK ABSORBER',8,,,.,.,535555555535
31,1,,172158-45450, ,"SPACER, VALVE STOP"™,4,,,..,55555352335
32,1,,194630-62360, ,GROMMET, 2, , ,,,,,5555555555
33,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",2,,,,,55535553535553
34,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10".,4,,..,.,.5555555355>5
35,1,,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10™,2,,,,,,,,555355555>
36,1,,172147-45000, ,""STAND ASSY, LINK",1,,,,.,.5555555955>5
36-1,1,,172147-45001, ,"'STAND ASSY, LINK",1,,,,,,F,1,,M10908,,,,,,,,
37,1,,172147-45110, ,"BRACKET ASSY",1,,,,:555535535533>5
38,1,,172147-45140, ,"LEVER ASSY",1,,,...535555355335
39,1,,172151-45550, ,"ARM L, STOPPER"™,1,,,...555553555535
40,1, ,172614-47550, ,""SPRING, RETURN",1,,,,,.5555555955>5
41,1,,26013-080162, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M8X16™,1,,,,55535555552535
42,1, ,26013-080202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M8X20™,2,,,,535555355253355
43,1, ,933152-02900, ,WASHER, 1, ,,,,,55553355355>5

44,1, ,172151-47320, ,""BRACKET, VALVE",1,,.,.,.:5535555355>5
45,1,,26013-080202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M8X20™,2,,,,55535555552533

1,1
3,2
4,1
5,1
6,1
7



CONTROL EQUIPMENT (LINK STAND
& LEVER STOPER, HYD.OIL PILOT)

: 1 9 BHEEB (U 7R&LA—ANY /A, MEACOYR)
Fig.

REFER TO Fig.28




»»,172147-41100, ,LINK, ,1,,,,,,,,,5555555

,»,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",,2,,,,,,5555555555
,,172147-41140, ,PEDAL, ,1,,,,,,.55555555>
,,172147-41170, ,SHAFT, ,1,,,,,,,555555555

,»,172147-41180, ,"LOCK, PEDAL",,1,,,,,.5555555555
1,,172734-42220,,"PAD, PEDAL",,1,,,,,.:.:5555555
8,1,,172124-45330, ,"'LINK (A), SPOOL™,,1,,,,5555535522335
9,1,,172124-46200, ,"0-RING 27X5.7",,2,,,35535523533533»
10,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",,1,,,,,,,:.5555555
11,1,,22217-080000, ,""'SPRING WASHER 8",.,1,,,,.5555555955>5
12,1, ,22217-080000, ,""SPRING WASHER 8",,2,,,,.553555355553
13,1, ,22417-250200, ,""COTTER PIN 2.5X20",,1,,,,555553555535
14,1, ,22417-400400, ,""COTTER PIN 4.0X40",,1,,,,5555535535235
15,1, ,24761-040000, ,""NIPPLE B,GREASE",.,1,,,,,535555555535
16,1,,26116-080202, ,"'BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED",.2,,,,,55555555535
17,1, ,26346-080002, ,""U-NUT M 8 PLATED",,1,,,,555555355553
18,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",,1,,,,,,5555555555
19,1,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",,1,,,,5553523533523
20,1,,933171-18390, ,"PIN, FOOT BAR",,1,,,.555355535555
21,1,,22417-160160, ,"COTTER PIN 1.6X16",,1,,,.555555532524
22,1,,933147-03400, ,"WASHER, BRAKE ARM™, .4, .,...55355535533>»
23,1,,26116-100702, ,"BOLT M10X 70 PLATED",.,2,,.,.555553525535
24,1,,26116-100902, ,"BOLT M10X 90 PLATED",.,2,,.,.555553525535
25,1,,194150-24270, ,"SCREW CAP 13", .,2,,,,:5553552255>5
26,1,,172116-46630, ,"KNOB, LOCK LEVER",,1,,,.:5555555355>5
27,1,,26116-080454, ,"BOLT M 8X 45 PLATED",.4,...:555535235532
28,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8™,.4,,,,,,,,.555555>
29,1,,172122-17190, ,CLIP, .4, ,,,,,,,.555555>
30,1,,172158-45440, ,"SHOCK ABSORBER",.8,,.,.,5355553555535
31,1,,172158-45450, ,"SPACER, VALVE STOP",.4,,..,535555552335
32,1,,194630-62360, ,GROMMET, ,2, ,,,,,5555555555
33,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED", ,2,,,,.5555535535553
34,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10", .,4,,.,.,.:555555355>5
35,1,,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10™,,2,,,,,,,55555555>
36,1,,172158-45000, ,"SUPPORT CMP,LINK",,1,,,,.5555555955>5
37,1,,172158-45550, ,"BRACKET CMP™, ,1,,,5555555553555>5
38,1,,172158-45610, ,PIN(14-70,,1,,,,,,.55555555>
39,1,,172158-45500, ,"LOCK,LEVER ASSY",.,1,,,,.5555555355>5
40,2, ,172141-41360, ,""BUSH 1415",.2,,,,,.355532533
41,1,,172165-45970, ,SPRING, ,1,,,,,,,,,555555>

42,1, ,22417-400400, ,""COTTER PIN 4.0X40",,1,,,,5555535552325
43,1,,24311-000210, ,"0-RING 1A P-21.0",,2,,,:55553533533>»
44,1, ,172151-47320, ,""BRACKET, VALVE",.,1,,.,,.:555555355>5
45,1,,26013-080202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M8X20™,.,2,,,,.5353555555523
46,1,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",.,4,,,.555555353332>5

1,1
3,2
4,1
5,1
6,1
7



LI—=2Z~Nw /N, REA1OYR, B6—2)
INK STAND
R STOPER.HXD.OIL PILOT, B6-2)

=




1,1,,172146-41110, ,"LEVER(R) ASSY",1,,,,::5555333533>»
2,1,,172141-41160, ,J0INT,1,,,,,,,.55555555>

3,1,,172141-41310, ,GROMMET,1,,,,,,,5555555555
3-1,1,,172141-41311, ,GROMMET,1,,,,,,S,,,M10501,,,,,,,,
4,1,,172141-41330, ,"BOOTS, LEVER (BLACK)",1,,,,5555555555533
4-1,1,,172141-41331,,"BOOTS, LEVER (GRAY)",1,,,,,,S,,,M10501,,,,,,,,
5,1,,172312-46301, ,KNOB(A),1,,,,,555555555555
6,1,,26757-100002, ,"LOCK NUT M10",1,,,,5555553555535
7,1,,933168-55770, ,"BAND 146",2,,,,,,,,55555555>
8,1,,933168-56000, ,""GROMMET 17X19",1,,,,,:5555555355>5
9,1,,172158-45240, ,"LINK ASSY",1,,,,,,:5555555555
10,2,,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,,,,.55555355553
11,1,,172146-41551, ,"LINK ASSY",1,,,,5555553535535
12,2,,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,,,,,.5553555355>5
13,1,,172146-41731, ,SUPPORT,1, ,,,,,5555555555>5
14,1,,172146-41741, ,BRACKET,1,,,,,,55555555555
15,1,,172146-41791, ,"'SHAFT(B) ASSY",1,,,,53555535253355

16,1, ,172124-46200, ,""0-RING 27X5.7",4, ,,3,55553533533223
17,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED™,4,,,,..,53555335555
18,1,,22242-000200, ,""CIRCLIP  20",2,,,,,55555555355>5

19,1, ,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE™,1,,.,,:55553523533>»
20,1,,24761-050000, ,""NIPPLE C,GREASE",1,,,.5555555353523
21,1,,26116-100202, ,"BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",4,,.,..5535553525535
22,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",2,,,,,5553555552225
23,1,,194990-20170, ,""NUT W/WASHER 8",2,,,,.,5555555353555
24,1,,172734-41300, ,"BALL, LINK",2,,,,,,,,.:5555555
25,1,,172146-45610, ,"ROD(R) , LINK",2,,,,,,,,,,:.55555
26,1,,172146-45690, ,""ROD(C), SPOOL™,2,,,.5555355332525
26-1,1,,172146-45691, ,"'ROD(C), SspoOOL",2,,,,,,R,,,""FROM 1ST",,,,,,,,
27,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8,2, ,,,,,,,,5,555555
28,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",2,,,,,,,,,55555555
29,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
30,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8".,4,,,,,.Z,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
31,1,,22417-160160, ,"COTTER PIN 1.6X16",2,,,,.55535555335254
32,1,,26346-080002, ,""U-NUT M 8 PLATED",6,,,,555555552355>5
32-1,1,,26051-080002, ,"'NUT M 8",6,,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
33,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8,4, ,,,,,,,,.555555>
33-1,1,,26051-080002, ,"'NUT M 8",4,,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
34,1,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4_.75X14" .2, ,,,,325559522255>5
35,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10,4, ,,,.:5555555355>5
36,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",4,,,,,,W,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
37,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",Z2,,,,,,W,,,M10611,,,,,,,,



JrhO=N/7
CONTROL VALVE

REFER TO Fig. 286




1,1,,172146-41110, ,"LEVER(R) ASSY",1,,,,::5555333533>»
2,1,,172141-41160, ,J0INT,1,,,,,,,.55555555>
3,1,,172141-41310, ,GROMMET,1,,,,,,,5555555555
3-1,1,,172141-41311, ,GROMMET,1,,,,,,S,,,M10501,,,,,,,,
4,1,,172141-41330, ,"BOOTS, LEVER (BLACK)",1,,,,5555555555533
4-1,1,,172141-41331,,"BOOTS, LEVER (GRAY)",1,,,,,,S,,,M10501,,,,,,,,
5,1,,172312-46301, ,KNOB(A),1,,,,,555555555555
6,1,,26757-100002, ,"LOCK NUT M10",1,,,,5555553555535
7,1,,933168-55770, ,"BAND 146",2,,,,,,,,55555555>
8,1,,933168-56000, ,""GROMMET 17X19",1,,,,,:5555555355>5
9,1,,172146-41731, ,SUPPORT,1, ,,,,,:5555555555

10,1, ,172124-46200, ,""O-RING 27X5.7",6, ,,355553533533523
11,1,,22137-100000, ,""WASHER 10,POLISHED",4,,,,,5555355535535>»
12,1,,22242-000200, ,""CIRCLIP  20",2,,,,,.5555555355>5
13,1,,26116-100202, ,"'BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",4,,,.:555555525335
14,1,,194990-20170, ,""NUT W/WASHER 8",2,,,,555355525533135
15,1,,172734-41300, ,"BALL, LINK",2,,,,,,,,.5.555555
16,1,,172146-45610, ,"ROD(R), LINK",2,,,,,,,,,5555555>
17,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",2,,,,,,,,,.5555555
18,1,,172151-46360, ,"'ROD, SPOOL™,2,,,,,,,5555555555

19,1, ,22217-080000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 8",2,,,.,,.Z,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
20,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
21,1,,22417-160160, ,""COTTER PIN 1.6X16",2,,,,5555535535535>»
22,1,,26346-080002, ,"U-NUT M 8 PLATED".,4,,...,:5553555355>5
22-1,1,,26051-080002, ,"'NUT M 8",4,,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
23,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8™,5,,,,,,,,55555555>
23-1,1,,26051-080002, ,"'NUT M 8",5,,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
24,1,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",2,,,,55535235335513
25,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10".,4,,,.,.,.5555555355>5
26,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",S5,,,,,,W,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
27,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",Z2,,,,,.W,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
28,1,,172143-45670,,"ROD, END 8",1,,,,,,,5555555555
29,1,,172146-46300, ,"LINK, BUCKET",1,,,,,55555555255>5
30,2,,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,,,,.5553555535254
31,1,,172151-46330, ,"LINK, SPOOL C",1,,,.,:5553555535523
32,1,,172158-46220, ,"LINK, BOOM™,1,,,,,,,5555555555
33,2,,172141-41370, ,""BUSH 2015",2,,,,.,555535535533>»

34,1, ,172148-46520, ,SPRING,2, ,,,,,.5555555555
35,1,,172146-46530, ,""'SHAFT B ASSY".,1,,..,.:5553555255>5
36,1,,172148-46530, ,"LINK, SPOOL A™,1,,,..555355532523
37,1,,172148-46590, ,"PIN CMP™,2,,,,,,,,,,,:55.5>
38,1,,172146-46630, ,BRACKET,1,,,,,,.5555555555
39,1,,172122-47250, ,"BALL 8, LINK",1,,,,,..555555255>5

40,1, ,22137-040000, ,""WASHER 4, POLISHED".,4,,,.,,.5555555255>5
41,1, ,22137-080000, ,""WASHER 8, POLISHED",1,,.,,,.5555555955>5
42,1, ,22217-040000, ,"SPRING WASHER 4,4, ,,,..553555532523
43,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",1,,,,.:5555355535555>»
44,1,,24761-020000, ,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE™,1,,,,,5535555555523
45,1, ,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",1,,,,,.55535555355>5
46,1, ,26013-080252, ,"BOLT M 8X 25",1,,,,:555355232523
47,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",2,,,,:55555553352>5
48,1, ,26346-080002, ,"U-NUT M 8 PLATED"™,1,,,,55555355535555>»
49,1, ,26557-040062, ,""SCREW M 4X 6",4,,,..553555322235

50,1, ,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",1,,,,,,5555555355>5
51,1,,172158-46270, ,"LINK C,MULTI CMP",1,,,,,.55535555955>5
52,2,,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,,,,55553555535553
53,1,,172146-46570, ,"SHAFT F",1,,,,,,,.55555555>

54,1, ,24761-050000, ,"NIPPLE C,GREASE",1,,,,,.5555555355>5



0

N
%}?ﬁ}
RS
% /
&,
54— =

R s
? 19 3941 L
22

(=] /91

PREVIOUS 15 | 197

]052 ER%VIOUS' T
“ 47 22

52 A\

1053




>, (72147-45210, ,"LINK ASSY",1,1,,,,,,1,,,5,55555
,»,172147-03230, ,LABEL,1,1,,,,,.,,:5555555

,»,172146-45200, ,"LINK ASSY",1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
,»,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,2,,,,,,,,.555555>
»»,172146-45230, ,ROD,1,1,,,,,,5555555555

2,,172146-45240, ,R0D,1,1,,,,,,5555555555

8,2,,172146-45250, ,SHAFT,1,1,,,,,.,,:555555
9,2,,1A1040-45890, ,"WASHER 10 36 4.5",1,1,,,,555553525535
10,2,,172124-46200, ,"'O-RING 27X5.7",2,2,,,35523552335223
11,2,,172122-46570, ,"ROD-END  8",2,,,,,,,,:.5555555
11-1,2,,172122-46571, ,"'ROD-END  8",2,2,,,,,N,,,M00782,,,,,,,,
12,2,,22137-080000, ,""WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,,,,5555535555535
13,2,,22217-100000, ,""SPRING WASHER 10',3,3,,,,555553555535
14,2,,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE™,1,1,,,,555553555555
15,2,,26013-080302, ,"BOLT M 8X 30",1,1,,,,55555555955>5

16,2, ,26013-080402, ,"BOLT M 8X 40™,1,1,,,,555555353553
17,2,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED',3,3,,,:5555355535535>5
18,2,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",2,,,,,,,,,:5555555
18-1,2,,26051-080002, ,"NUT M 8",2,2,,,,,N,,,M10551,,,,,,,,
19,2,,22137-080000, ,""WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,,,,,W,,,M10551,,,,,,,,

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,3
6,2
7



ERN, OPTIONAL)

BHUNo. 1F. BHUNoO. 2H5 19882 ET.

linhe.2 ~ 19

REFER TO Fig. 21

REFER TO Fig.2t%




»1,,172146-41100, ,LEVER(L),1,,,,555555255555>

»1,,172141-41150, ,"LINK(L), LEVER",1,,,,,,55555555555
,1,,172141-41160, ,J0INT,1,,,,,.5555552525

.»172141-41330, ,""BOOTS, LEVER (BLACK)".,1,....005000ss0245
,1,,172141-41331, ,""BOOTS, LEVER (GRAY)",1,,,,,,S,,,M10501,,,,,,,,
,,172141-41380, ,NUT,1,,,,,555555255235

1
2
3
4,
4-
S5,
5
6
7
8

1,,26756-080002,,"LOCK NUT M 8 PLATED",1,,,,,,S,,,M108%4,,,,,,,,
,172312-46321, ,KNOB(B) ,1,,,,,5555533355335

,,22351-030010, ,"'SPRING PIN 3X10",1,,,,55553555535555
,»,24311-000140, ,"0-RING 1A P-14.0",1,,,,,555555522235
9,1,,26063-080201, ,"BOLT M 8X 20™,1,,,,,,5555555555>5
9-1,1,,26979-080162, ,'"SCREW M 8X16",1,,,,,,S,,,M10854,,,,,,,,
10,1, ,26757-100002, ,""LOCK NUT M10™,1,,,,555553555555>5
11,1,,172158-45280, ,"LINK,ARM ASSY",1,,,,.,55553555355>5
12,2,,172141-41370, ,""BUSH 2015",2,,,,,55555555355>5

13,1, ,172146-41451, ,"LINK ASSY",1,,,,.555553533553
14,2,,172141-41370, ,""BUSH 2015",2,,,,.555553533553
15,1,,172146-41770, ,"'SHAFT(A) ASSY",1,,,,555553525335>5
16,1,,172124-46200, ,"'O-RING 27X5.7",3,,,,.35553522237>5

17,1, ,24761-020000, ,"'NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE"™,1,,,,55555533555575
18,1, ,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE™,1,,.,:55553523533>»
19,1,,26013-100252, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",1,,,,5555555553555
20,1,,172146-45600, ,"ROD(L), LINK",2,,,,,,,,,.5555555
21,1,,172146-45701, ,"ROD(D), SPOOL™,2,,,,,,.:55225553>»
21-1,1,,172146-45740, ,"ROD(D), spoOOL",2,,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
22,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",2,,,,,,,,,55555555
23,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",2,,,,,,,5,5555555>5
24,1,,172122-47250, ,"BALL 8, LINK",2,,,,,,55535555535>5
25,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",2,,,,,.Z,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
26,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8".,4,,,,,,Z,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
27,1,,22417-160160, ,""COTTER PIN 1.6X16",2,,.,:55553553533>»
28,1,,26346-080002, ,""U-NUT M 8 PLATED",6,,.,55555553525535
28-1,1,,26051-080002, ,"'NUT M 8",6,,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,,,

29,1, ,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",6,,,,,,,,55555355>
29-1,1,,26051-080002, ,"'NUT M 8",6,,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
30,1,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",2,,,,535553552355>5
31,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",.4,,,,,,W,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
32,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",Z2,,,,,,W,,,M10611,,,,,,,,

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1



DA BeEE (7—ssbm)
Fig. CONTROL EQUIPMENT (ARM & TURNING)




»1,,172146-41100, ,LEVER(L),1,,,,555555255555>

»1,,172141-41150, ,"LINK(L), LEVER",1,,,,,,55555555555
,1,,172141-41160, ,J0INT,1,,,,,.5555552525

.»172141-41330, ,""BOOTS, LEVER (BLACK)".,1,....005000ss0245
,1,,172141-41331, ,""BOOTS, LEVER (GRAY)",1,,,,,,S,,,M10501,,,,,,,,
,,172141-41380, ,NUT,1,,,,,555555255235

1
2
3
4,
4-
S5,
5
6
7
8

1,,26756-080002,,"LOCK NUT M 8 PLATED",1,,,,,,S,,,M10501,,,,,,,,
,172312-46321, ,KNOB(B) ,1,,,,,5555533355335

,,22351-030010, ,"'SPRING PIN 3X10",1,,,,55553555535555
,»,24311-000140, ,"0-RING 1A P-14.0",1,,,,,555555522235
9,1,,26063-080201, ,"BOLT M 8X 20,1, ,,,5555553555535
9-1,1,,26979-080162, ,'"SCREW M 8X16",1,,,,,,S,,,M10501,,,,,,,,
10,1, ,26757-100002, ,""LOCK NUT M10™,1,,,,555553555555>5
11,1,,172124-46200, ,""O-RING 27X5.7",6,,,,5355535222375
12,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",1,,,,555555355555 5
13,1,,172146-45600, ,"ROD(L), LINK",2,,,,,,,,,.5:5555>
14,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",2,,,,,,,5.55555555
15,1,,172146-46640, ,LINK,1,,,,,,,,5.555555>
16,1,,172122-47250, ,"'BALL 8, LINK",2,,,,,,:555555355>5
17,1,,22217-080000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 8",2,,,,,.,Z,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
19,1, ,22417-160160, ,""COTTER PIN 1.6X16",2,,...5555535335533
20,1,,26346-080002, ,""U-NUT M 8 PLATED",4,,,,5555553525535
20-1,1,,26051-080002, ,"'NUT M 8",4,,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
21,1, ,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8,8, ,,,,,,,55552355>
21-1,1,,26051-080002, ,"'NUT M 8",8,,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
22,1,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14" ,2, ,,.2553523233233
23,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",G6,,,,,,W,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
24,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",Z2,,,,,,W,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
25,1,,172146-46200, ,"LINK A",1,,,,,,.:,55555555
26,2,,172141-41370,,"BUSH 2015",2,,,,:5553555535523
27,1,,172146-46230, ,"LINK B",1,,,,,,,5555555555
28,2,,172141-41370, ,""BUSH 2015",2,,,,,555535535535>»
29,1,,172158-46200, ,"LINK, ARM™.,1,.,,,,,.5:552555>
30,2,,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,,,,.5553555535254
31,1,,172143-45670, ,"ROD, END 8",1,,,,,,,5:55555555
32,1,,172146-46450, ,"LINK C",1,,,,,,,5.55555555
33,2,,172141-41370, ,""BUSH 2015",2,,,,.,555535535533>»
34,1,,172146-46500, ,""SHAFT A ASSY".,1,,..,.25553525255>5
35,1,,172148-46520, ,SPRING,2, ,,,,,.5555555555
36,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",1,,,,,,,,,55555555
37,1,,172148-46590, ,"PIN CMP™",2,,,,,,,,,,,:55.5>
38,1,,172146-46600, ,"SHAFT G",1,,,,,,5555555555>
39,1,,172148-46730, ,"BOLT M8",1,,,,,,,,55555355>

40,1, ,172146-46780, ,"LINK, SPOOL",1,,,,,:5555555255>»

41,1, ,172122-47250, ,"BALL 8, LINK",2,,,,..,5555535553

42,1, ,22137-040000, ,""WASHER 4, POLISHED™,4,,,.,55555555355>5
43,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",1,,,,.555553555535
44,1, ,22217-040000, ,""SPRING WASHER 4",4,,,,...53555535254
45,1, ,22217-080000, ,""SPRING WASHER 8",3,,,,...5555535554
46,1,,24761-020000, ,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,,,,,55355555525133
47,1, ,24761-050000, ,"NIPPLE C,GREASE™,2,,,,,:55535555355>5
48,1, ,26013-080252, ,"BOLT M 8X 25",1,,,,5555355353553
49,1,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",1,,,,.:5555555355>5
50,1,,26346-080002, ,""U-NUT M 8 PLATED".3,,..,.,:5555555355>5
51,1,,26557-040062, ,""SCREW M 4X 6",4,,,,.5553552532223
52,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",1,,,,,,5555555555>5
53,1,,172151-46360, ,"ROD, SPOOL™,1,,,,,555555555555
54,1,,172124-45330, ,"LINK (A), SPOOL",1,,,,.555222233335

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1



fEml, YULFHA1T)
MENT (ARM & TURNING,MULTI TYPE)

7
IB
PREVIOUS
5
9
%
T _le—20

kO LRLT
CONTROL VALVE

f‘\
50| FhEvious Wﬁ"ﬂl/

20—




»,172146-41130, ,"LEVER(L) ASSY".,1,,,,,,::252222335
»,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",2,,,,,,,,,5555555>5
»,172146-41170, ,"LEVER(R) ASSY",1,,,,,,::555525555
,,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",2,,,,,,,,,55555555
,»,172137-45080, ,"KNOB, LEVER",2,,,,,,,,,55555555
»»,172146-41600, ,"LINK ASSY",1,,,,,,,5555555555
2,,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,,,,,,,,.5555555>5
8,1,,172146-41631, ,"LINK ASSY",1,,,,,,.5.55555555
9,2,,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,,,,,,,5555555555
10,1,,172146-41870, ,"SHAFT(D) ASSY",1,,,,,,:555333533>

11,1, ,172124-46200, ,"0-RING 27X5.7",2, ,,3255553533533523

12,1, ,24761-040000, ,""NIPPLE B,GREASE™,1,,,,55555355535535>5

13,1, ,24761-050000, ,""NIPPLE C,GREASE™,1,,,,55555355535535>5
14,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",1,,,,55555535555 55
15,1,,172146-45620, ,R0D,2, ,,,,,55555555555

16,1,,172146-45691, ,"ROD(C), SPOOL™,2,,,,,,,,55555555>
17,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",2,,,,,,,,,5555555>5
18,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8,2, ,,,,,,5.55555555
19,1,,172122-47250, ,""BALL 8, LINK",2,,,,,.,:555555355>5
20,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
21,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",2,,,,,.Z,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
22,1,,22417-160160, ,""COTTER PIN 1.6X16",2,,,,5555535535533>»
23,1,,26346-080002, ,""U-NUT M 8 PLATED",4,,,,5555553525535
23-1,1,,26051-080002, ,"'NUT M 8",4,,,,,,N,,,M1I0611,,,,,,,,

24,1, ,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8,6, ,,,,,,,55555555>5
24-1,1,,26051-080002, ,"'NUT M 8",6,,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,.,,
25,1,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",2,,,,55535232335213
26,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",4,,,,,,W,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
27,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",Z2,,,,,,W,,,M10611,,,,,,,,

1,1
2,2
3,1
4,2
5,1
6,1
7



_ 2 Bl (ET)
Fig. CONTROL EQUIPMENT (TRAVEL)

i, = | ‘1 &)
J@qs/ | I @%’5?24 6fﬁ*‘ﬁ\\zs\m \]/,.
@

REFER TC Fig.21

16 - g
}1\2 O 24 S—=s="" \ 3o hn-N/T
oY ZS%REFEH 1o Fig. oy \CONTROL VALVE
| 2 @/




»,172146-41130, ,"LEVER(L) ASSY".,1,,,,,,::252222335
»,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",2,,,,,,,,,5555555>5
»,172146-41170, ,"LEVER(R) ASSY",1,,,,,,::555525555
,,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",2,,,,,,,,,55555555
,»,172137-45080, ,"KNOB, LEVER",2,,,,,,,,,55555555
»,172146-41870, ,"SHAFT(D) ASSY".,1,,,,,,:::52225335
1,,172124-46200, ,"0-RING 27X5.7",2,,,,355355235332335
8,1,,26013-100252, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",1,,,,555555525355>5
9,1,,172146-45620, ,R0D,2, ,,,,,55555553555>5

10,1,,172146-45691, ,""ROD(C), SPOOL™,2,,,,,,..55555555>
11,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",2,,,,,,,,,55555555
12,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8,2, ,,,,,,,.5555555>5
13,1,,172122-47250, ,"BALL 8, LINK",2,,,,,,,,.5,555555

14,1, ,22217-080000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 8",2,,,,,.,Z,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
15,1,,22217-080000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 8",3,,,,,.,Z,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
16,1, ,22417-160160, ,""COTTER PIN 1.6X16",2,,,,5555553533553

17,1, ,26346-080002, ,""U-NUT M 8 PLATED",5,,,,555535553555553
i7-1,1,,26051-080002,,'NUT M 8",5,,,,,,N,,,M106112,,,,,,,,
18,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8,6, ,,,,,.5555555555
18-1,1,,26051-080002, ,"NUT M 8",6,,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,,,

19,1, ,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",2, ,,.52553533233523
20,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",4,,,,,,W,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
21,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",Z2,,,,,,W,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
22,1,,172146-46330, ,"LINK L",1,,,,,,.,,55555555
23,2,,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,,,,.555555535524
24,1,,172146-46410, ,"LINK R",1,,,,,,,5.55555555
25,2,,172141-41370, ,""BUSH 2015",2,,,,,555535535533>»
26,1,,24761-020000, ,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE™,1,,,,555555525355>5
27,1,,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",1,,,,,.5555555355>5

1,1
2,2
3,1
4,2
5,1
6,1
7



f1, YLF51T)
(TRAVEL, MULTI TYPE)

m
[»)
[ —
ae
=
m
=
—

B
PREVIOUS

&—17

I:LREvmus
14

14\/]
2

18 ’

26 \\\Q "

7 P oy & gé L OZK B
5/ N
& —

17—

/@ N
{;5
|25
PREVIOUS




»,172147-45080, ,"LEVER (L) ASSY".,1,,,,,.::252222335
»,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",2,,,,,,,,,5555555>5
»,172146-41170, ,"LEVER(R) ASSY",1,,,,,,::555525555
,,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",2,,,,,,,,,55555555
,»,172137-45080, ,"KNOB, LEVER",2,,,,,,.,,55555555
,,172147-41660, ,"LINK L™,1,1,,,,,,5,55555555
2,,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,2,,,,555555353523
8,1,,172146-41631, ,"LINK ASSY",1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
9,2,,172141-41370, ,""BUSH 2015",2,2,,,,,,53555535555
10,1,,172147-45040, ,""BRACKET ASSY",1,1,,,,:5555555355>5

11,1, ,172124-46200, ,"0O-RING 27X5.7",3,3,,,55555532335533

12,1, ,24761-040000, ,""NIPPLE B,GREASE™,1,1,,,,555355535535553
13,1, ,24761-050000, ,"NIPPLE C,GREASE™,1,1,,,,5,55355535535553
14,1,,26013-100252, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",1,1,,,,,55555555533
15,1,,172146-45620, ,R0D,2,2,,,,,,55553555555
16,1,,172146-45691, ,"ROD(C), SPOOL™,2,2,,,,,,,55555555>
17,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",2,2,,,,,,,,,5555555
18,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",2,2,,,,,555535555535
19,1,,172122-47250, ,"BALL 8, LINK",2,2,,,,.,:553555255>5
20,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",1,1,,,,.5555525955>5
21,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,,,,:.55535235535
22,1,,22417-160160, ,""COTTER PIN 1.6X16",2,2,,,,.553555353523
23,1,,26051-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4,,,,,,,,,,555555

24,1, ,26051-080002, ,"NUT M 8",6,6,,,.,.5555555555
25,1,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",2,2, ,,,3255535223375
26,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED,4,4,,,.,..2553523553
27,1,,933168-55770, ,"BAND 146" ,2,2,,,:55553533533>5
28,1,,172146-41790, ,"SHAFT(B) ASSY",1,1,,,,5555535552335
29,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25',2,2,,,,,.35555555543
30,1,,172151-45010, ,"BOOT P,LEVER",1,1,,,.555555535554
31,1,,172165-45081, ,"'"KNOB R COMPL.",1,1,,,..5553553553>»
32,1,,172162-45121, ,"LEVER R ASSY",1,1,,,,5555535535535
33,1,,26587-040062, ,"SCREW M 4X 6",1,1,,,,,55555555235

34,1, ,26736-140002, ,"NUT M14™,1,1,,,.,.5555555555
35,1,,172151-45320, ,"PLATE,BOOT",1,1,,,,55559552955>5
36,1,,26013-080162, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X16",4,4,,,,5535552522335
37,1,,172151-45010, ,""BOOT P,LEVER",1,1,,,,,55553555535
38,1,,172165-45071, ,"KNOB (L) ASSY",1,1,,,.:5555553355>5
39,1,,172162-45740, ,"LEVER L ASSY",1,1,,,.:.5355535254

40,1, ,26587-040062, ,""SCREW M 4X 6",1,1,,,,.5555555955>5

41,1, ,26736-140002, ,"NUT M14™,1,1,,,,,,5.55555555
42,1,,172151-45320, ,"PLATE,BOOT",1,1,,,,555535555535>»
43,1,,26013-080162, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M8X16™,4,4,,,.,:5555552332»
44,1,,172146-41171, ,LEVER, .1, ,,,,.,:.5555555

45,2, ,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",.2,,,,,.355552233
46,1,,172147-45081, ,"LEVER (L) ASSY™,,1,....:5552222215
47,2,,172141-41360, ,""BUSH 1415",,2,,,,555355353523

48,1, ,172164-45950, ,"GRIP L, DRIV.",.,1,,,,,.55553555335
48-1,1,,172164-45951, ,"GRIP L, DRIV.",,1,,,,,N,,,,,M20541,,,,,,
49,1, ,172164-45960, ,"GRIP R, DRIV.", .1, ,,.,.3555522535
49-1,1,,172164-45961, ,"GRIP R, DRIV.",,1,,,,,N,,,,,M20541,,,,,,
50,1,,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10™,,2,,,,,,,55555555>

1,1
2,2
3,1
4,2
5,1
6,1
7






»»,172146-41690, ,"LINK ASSY",1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
,»,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,2,,,,,,,,.555555>
,,172146-41821, ,"'SHAFT(C) ASSY",1,1,,,555553525355>5
,,172124-46200, ,""0-RING 27X5.7",2,2,,,,:5553522255>5
,»,24761-040000, ,""NIPPLE B,GREASE",1,1,,,,,55555555535
,,26013-100302, ,"BOLT M10X 30™,1,1,,,,555555355553
1,,26116-120252,,"BOLT M12X 25 PLATED",1,1,,,,5555535555535
8,1,,172146-45300, ,"PEDAL, OFFSET ASSY",1,1,,,,.5535553553523
9,2,,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",2,2,,,,,,,55555355>
10,1,,172146-45340, ,SHAFT(14-70,1,1,,,,55555335255 5
11,1,,172137-46820, ,""LOCK ASSY, PEDAL",1,1,,....5553555535
12,1,,22217-100000, ,""SPRING WASHER 10',2,2,,,,,55553555535

13,1, ,22417-250200, ,""COTTER PIN 2.5X20",1,1,,,,555535555535>»
14,1, ,22417-400400, ,""COTTER PIN 4.0X40",1,1,,,,5553555235554
15,1,,24311-000210, ,"'O-RING 1A P-21.0",2,2,,,,:5553555355>5

16,1, ,24761-050000, ,"NIPPLE C,GREASE™,1,1,,,,.55555355553

17,1, ,26116-100504, ,""BOLT M10X 50 PLATED,2,2,,,:5555355535533>5
18,1,,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10",2,2,,,,,,,,5555555>5
19,1,,933171-18390, ,"PIN, FOOT BAR",1,1,,,.555555535555

20,1, ,194990-20170, ,""NUT W/WASHER 8",1,1,,,,:555555353525
21,1,,172734-41300, ,"BALL, LINK",1,1,,,,.,55535255335
22,1,,172147-45620, ,"'ROD, LINK 215",1,1,,,,,5555555555>5
23,1,,172146-45661, ,R0D,1,,,,,5.55555355555

23-1,1,,172146-45720, ,"ROD(A), spOOL",1,1,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
24,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",1,1,,,,,,5555535554
25,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",1,1,,,..55535535533>»
26,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",1,,,,,,Z,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
27,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
28,1,,22417-160160, ,"COTTER PIN 1.6X16",1,1,,,,,.55553555535
29,1,,26346-080002, ,""U-NUT M 8 PLATED",3,,...55555555355>5
29-1,1,,26051-080002, ,"'NUT M 8",3,3,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
30,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8™,2,,,,,,,,5.555555>
30-1,1,,26051-080002, ,"'NUT M 8",2,2,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
31,1,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",1,1,,,,.5559522255>5
32,1,,22217-120000, ,"WASHER 12,SPRING",1,1,,,.,,,5555532554
33,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,,,,,W,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
34,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",1,1,,,,,W,,,M10611,,,,,,,,

1,1
2,2
3,1
4,1
5,1
6,1
7



NT (OFFSET)

JxkO—=N/isn>r
CONTROL VALVE

26
I
5—am| [ PREVIOUS
e—29
’ '@_}9 EEZ
j
2—8\\| 27 BRevious
4 <@ B

25



,,172146-41210, ,"LEVER ASSY™,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
,,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",2,2,,,,,,,,.555555>
,,172146-41250, ,LEVER,1,1,,,,,.,,:5555555

»,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",2,2,,,,,,,5.5555555
,»194150-01190, ,""KNOB, THROTTLE LEVER,1,1,,.,,.5555555955>5
»»,172141-41340, ,B00TS,2,2,,,,,,55555355555
1,,172116-45940,,"KNOB (C), LEVER",1,1,,,,555535555335>5
8,1,,24311-000210, ,"0-RING 1A P-21.0",3,3,,,,5555535235535
9,1,,172147-41570, ,LINK,1,1,,,,,.5555555555
10,2,,172141-41360, ,"'BUSH 1415",2,2,,,,,5535555335224
11,1,,172146-41910, ,"PIN 14-100",2,2,,,,.553555353553
12,1,,172146-41920, ,BRACKET,1,1,,,,5555535555535
13,1,,172147-41500, ,"LINK ASSY",1,1,,,,,555355535535>5
14,2,,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,2,,,,,,535555335255
15,1,,172147-41550, ,"LINK ASSY",1,1,,,.55535555335224
16,2,,172141-41360, ,"BUSH 1415",2,2,,,,,55535535535>»
17,1,,172147-41600, ,SHAFT,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>5
18,1,,172147-41620, ,""BRACKET, ASSY",1,1,,,,5555535555535

19,1, ,1A1070-45890, ,""WASHER 10 36 4.5",1,,,,,.5555555355>5
19-1,1,,1A1040-45890, ,""WASHER 10 36 4.5",1,1,,,,,N,,,EXXX,,,,.,,,
20,1,,172124-46200, ,""0-RING 27X5.7",3,3,.,:55553223533>»
21,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",3,3,,,:5555355535533>»
22,1,,22417-400400, ,"COTTER PIN 4.0X40",2,2,,,,5553553533523
23,1,,24311-000210, ,"0-RING 1A P-21.0",3,3,,,::5535555335223
24,1, ,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",2,2,,,,.5555555355>5
25,1,,26013-100302, ,""BOLT M10X 30",2,2,,..3555535335533
26,1,,26116-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",2,2,,,..55355535553
27,1,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED™,1,1,,,,5553555355554
28,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25',2,2,,,,,.35555555523
29,1,,172147-45640, ,""ROD, LINK 360",2,2,,,,,5555555593
30,1,,172147-45610, ,"'ROD, LINK 300",2,2,,,..5553523533>»
31,1,,172147-45600, ,"ROD, SPOOL™,1,,,,,,.5555555555
31-1,1,,172147-45660, ,"'ROD ASSY",1,1,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
32,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",2,2,,,,,,53555535255
33,1,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",4,4,,,.,,5355535554
34,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",10,,,,,,Z,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
35,1,,22417-160160, ,"COTTER PIN 1.6X16",1,1,,,,.555553555553
36,1, ,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8,6, ,,,,,,,55555555>
36-1,1,,26051-080002, ,"'NUT M 8",6,6,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
37,1,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",1,1,,,,:5559522355>5
38,1,,172147-41520, ,LINK,1,1,,,,,,,555555555
39,2,,172141-41370, ,""BUSH 2015",2,2,,,,.5535553553523

40,1, ,172147-45630, ,""ROD, SPOOL",1,1,,,,.5555555255>»
41,1,,194990-20170, ,""NUT W/WASHER 8",4,4,,,,,,,:23555555
42,1, ,172734-41300, ,"BALL, LINK",4,4,,,,...53552255>5

43,1, ,26346-080002, ,""U-NUT M 8 PLATED",10,,,555555535552535
43-1,1,,26051-080002, ,"'NUT M 8',10,10,,,,,N,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
44,1, ,172141-42970, ,"PIN 6X15",1,1,,,,,.5555355235

45,1, ,1C6281-52310, ,"PIN 6,COME-OFF SNAP",1,1,,,,.,5555535554
46,1, ,22137-080000, ,""WASHER 8, POLISHED",10,10,,,,,W,,,M10611,,,,,,,,
47,1, ,172164-45970, ,"GRIP, BLADE",,1,,,,555535555355>5

1,1
2,2
3,1
4,2
5,1
6,1
7



, 3 BitikE (7L—K)
Fig. CONTROL EQUIPMENT (BLADE)

B6-2

axka—inzr

CONTROL VALVE




,,172147-46100, ,"3RD VALVE ASSY",1,1,,,,,.1,.,:555545
,,172147-46100, ,"PEDAL, 3RD™,1,1,,,,,,,,:5555555
,,172147-46260, ,""SHAFT, PEDAL™,1,1,,,,,5535555535553
,,172147-46150, ,""BRACKET ASSY, 3RD",1,1,,,,.55535555955>5
»»,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,2,,,,,,,,,555555>
2,,172147-46180, ,"SHAFT(A), 3RD",1,1,,,,,,,,.555555>
8,2,,172147-46200, ,"'SHAFT(B), 3RD",1,1,,,55553555532525
9,2,,172147-46220, ,"'LINK(A)ASSY, 3RD",1,1,,,,555535552335>5
11,3,,172141-41370, ,"'BUSH 2015",2,2,,,,,,53555335255
12,2,,172147-46240, ,"LINK(B)ASSY, 3RD",1,1,,,,555555535352>5
14,3, ,172141-41370, ,"BUSH 2015",2,2,,,,,55535535533>»
15,2,,172147-46290, ,""ROD, LINK 160",1,1,,,,,555535555535

16,2, ,172147-46300, ,"LOCK, COVER",1,1,,,,5555355535555>»
17,2,,172141-41700, ,"LINK, SWING",1,1,,,,.,5555555255>5
18,2,,172124-46200, ,"'O-RING 27X5.7",6,6,,,:555355532523
19,2,,172150-42620, ,""ROD(B), BOOM™,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
20,2,,172122-46590, ,"ELBALL 8",4,4,,,,,55535535533>»
21,2,,172734-41300, ,"BALL, LINK",1,1,,,,,,5555555535
22,2,,194990-20170, ,""NUT W/WASHER 8",1,1,,,,.55555553555
23,2,,172146-45691, ,"ROD(C), SPOOL™,1,1,,,,..555522353>
24,2,,933110-54100, ,"PIN 4.75X14",1,1,,,..2553523533>»
25,2,,1A1040-45890, ,"WASHER 10 36 4.5",2,2,,,,555535235533>5
26,2,,22417-160160, ,""COTTER PIN 1.6X16",1,1,,,,555555355523
27,2,,22351-050036, ,"SPRING PIN 5X36",1,1,,,,.5555555955>5
28,2,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",5,5,,,..,5555535524
29,2,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4,,,,,,,,5555555>5
30,2,,26346-080002, ,"U-NUT M 8 PLATED",5,5,,,:5555355535535>»
31,2,,24761-020000, ,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",1,1,,,,55555555355>5
32,2,,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",2,2,,,,.:.53555355>5
33,2,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",4.,4,,,.,.5553552335>5
34,2,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",6,6,.,,:55553553533>»
35,2,,26116-100754, ,""BOLT M10X 75 PLATED",2,2,,,,5553555353523
36,2,,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10™,2,2,,,,,,5555555555
37,2,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25',2,2,,,,,.35555555593
38,2,,26013-100352, ,"BOLT M10X 35",2,2,,,.5553555535524
39,2,,172149-42890, ,"LEVER, LOCK",1,1,,,,555535555355>5
40,2,,26116-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",5,5,,.,..5535553555554
41,2,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",5.,5,,,.,.55553555535
42,2,,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10™,1,1,,,,,.5555555555

43,2, ,22137-100000, ,""WASHER 10,POLISHED",1,1,,,,.5555555955>5
44,2, ,26013-100302, ,"BOLT M10X 30™,1,1,,,,555555552335
45,2,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",2,2,,,,.55555355523
46,2, ,26116-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",2,2,,,...53555535254

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
6,3
7



. 3 BHRE (P.T.0, A7V
Fig. {

3)
CONTROL EQUIPMENT (P.T.O.

, OPTIONAL)

P.T.O. /LTFTASSY

P.7.0. VALVE ASSY

{172147-46100)

Fig.31 REF. No.1

inc. Fig.31 REF. No.2 ~ 46
Fig.54 REF. No.l ~ 13
Fig.5% REF. No.l ~ 41




,1,,172158-53300, ,"WEIGHT, COUNTER™,1,1,,.,,.555553555554
,1,,172147-53331, ,WEIGHT,1,,,,,,.,555555555
-1,1,,172147-53332, ,WElCGHT,1,1,,,,,R,,,M00502,,,,,,,,
,1,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14" ,2,2,,,,,,535555335555
,1,,26116-141202,,"BOLT M14X120 PLATED",2,2,,,,:5555555355>5
,1,,933169-23040, ,""WASHER 15X40",2,2,,,,5553555353553
,1,,26116-141102, ,""BOLT M14X110 PLATED",2,2,,,:5555352355355
»1,,172149-53400, ,"TREE CLIP",2,2,,,,,,,,.,,,,5,5>
8,1,,172158-54100, ,""FRAME, TURNING",1,,,,.5553555535555
8-1,1,,172158-54101, ,""FRAME, TURNING",1,,,,,,N,,,M00502,,,,,,,,
8-2,1,,172158-54102, ,""FRAME, TURNING",1,1,,,,,N,,,M00502,,,,,,,.,
9,1,,172730-05250, ,"WASHER 12" ,7,7,,,355355535335335
10A,1,,172147-65100, ,""MOUNT, SEAT",1,,,,:55553553553>»
10B,1,,172158-65100, ,"MOUNT, SEAT",.,1,,.,,.5555555255>5
11,1,,172126-65500, ,KEY,1,1,,,,,.5555555555
12,1,,172147-65610, ,""COVER, MOUNT",1,1,,,,.,55555355553
13A,1,,172147-65660, ,""PLATE ASSY",1,,,.55553555353523
13B,1,,172147-65661, ,""PLATE ASSY",,1,,,,5553553533523
14,1,,172146-65670, ,RUBBER,2,2,,,,,,,,:555555>
15,1,,172146-65680, ,STOPPER,1,1,,,,,,5555535554
16,1,,172147-65690, ,COVER,1,1,,,,,,555555555>
17,1,,172146-65750, ,""COVER, LOCK",1,1,,,,555535555555>»
18,1,,172146-65760, ,STOPPER,1,1,,,,5555535555535
19,1,,22137-080000, ,""WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,,,,,.355553555335
20,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED,4.,4,,,,.,:555525355>5
21,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED,4,4,,.,...25535235535
22,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",4.,4,,,,,5553553533>5
23,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",2,2,,,:555535535533>5
24,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",4.,4,,,....355535255
25,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",4,4,,,..,53555232524
26,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",4.,4,.,..:553533533>»
27,1,,26013-120302, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",7,7,,33555353253332225
28,1,,26064-080201, ,"WING BOLT M 8X 20"™,1,1,,,,,55555355535
29,1,,26116-080162, ,""BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED",4,4,,,,.5552555255>5
30,1,,26116-080162, ,"BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED",2,2,,,,.5555555355>5
31,1,,26577-040082, ,""SCREW M 4 X 8",6,,,555555535522335
31-1,1,,22867-400100, ,"SCREW 4X10",6,6,,,,,R,,,""FROM 1ST",,,,,,.,
32,1, ,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4,,,,,,,,,,555555
33,1,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4,,,,,,,,,,555555

34,1, ,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4,,,,,,,,5,555555
35,1,,1A1040-43900, ,"SPRING WASHER",1,1,,,,,55555555535
36,1,,172158-53310, ,"WEIGHT, COUNTER(B)',1,1,,,,5555355553555>5
37,1,,172151-53430, ,GROMMET ,3,3,,,,,55555355535

38,1, ,172064-58520, ,WASHER, 3,3, ,.,,,,,555553555>
39,1,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14" ,2,2,,,,.,5355232524
40,1, ,22217-160000, ,"SPRING WASHER 16",3,3,,,,,55555552535
41,1,,26116-160602, ,""BOLT M16X 60 PLATED",3,3,,.,..5535553555554
42,1, ,933169-23040, ,""WASHER 15X40",2,2,,,,,53555325235
43,1,,172111-16890, ,""GROMMET 9",2,,,,,,W,1,,M10737,,,,,,.,,
44,1, ,172122-17190, ,CLIP,2,,,,,,W,1,,M10737,,,,,,,,

45,1, ,194630-62360, ,GROMMET, 2, ,,,,,W,1,,M10737,,,,,,,,

1
2
2
3
4
5
6
7






,,172122-57100, ,""HOUSING,REVOLVE GEAR",1,1,,,,555553555535
,,172122-57110, ,"COVER,GEAR HOUSING",1,1,,,,,555535555535
»»,172151-57100, ,"PIPE, GAUGE",1,1,,,,,,.55555555>
,,172151-57110, ,""GAUGE, OIL LEVEL",1,1,,,,.:5555555355>5
,,22217-140000, ,""SPRING WASHER 14',5,5,,,,,5555555355>5
,»,23871-060000, ,"PLUG PT3/4,SCREW",1,1,,,,5555353552555
1,,26013-120302, ,"BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",5,5,,,55553555332555
8,1,,26116-141102,,"BOLT M14X110 PLATED",5,5,,,5555553555535
9,1,,933110-22800, ,"PIN 8X10",2,2,,,,,,,55555555>
10,1,,172124-57300, ,""PINION, REVOLVE",1,1,,,,.5555555955>5
11,1,,172122-57310, ,""GEAR, PINION SHAFT",1,1,,,,..5553555535
12,1,,172124-57310, ,BEARING,1,1,,,,,,55535555535
13,1,,172124-57320, ,COLLAR, 1,1, ,,,,.555555555
14,1,,172124-57330, ,BEARING,1,1,,,,,,5555535555
15,1,,172116-57350, ,""COLLAR (B), PINION",1,1,,,,,555535555555
16,1,,172116-57361, ,""COLLAR (C), PINION",1,1,,,,,55553552555
17,1, ,22242-000450, ,"CIRCLIP 45" ,1,1,,,,,553555353553
18,1,,933171-13410, ,""SEAL TCX6 628012,01L",1,1,,,,555555355553
19,1,,172124-57340, ,BEARING,2,2,,,,,,53555535555
20,1,,172122-57400, ,"GEAR, SECOND",1,1,,,.555555535523
21,1,,194740-00160, ,"WASHER 10, CONICAL",1,1,,.....055352553
22,1,,195185-14890, ,""BOLT M10X 26" ,1,1,,,,555553555535
23,1,,172147-57500, ,"GEAR 13",1,1,,,,,,5555525555
24,1,,172122-57510, ,""SPACER, MOTOR GEAR"™,1,1,,.,,.:555525355>5
25,1,,172122-57520, ,STOPPER,1,1,,,,,5555555253
26,1,,172112-57510, ,""BOLT M16X 90",20,,,25555553233535
26-1,1,,172162-57650, ,"'BOLT Mi6X90",20,20,,,,,N,,,M10739,,,,,,,,
27,1,,172124-57600, ,""BEARING,REVOLVE" ,1,,,,,5555553555553
27-1,1,,172124-57601, ,""BEARING, TURNING",1,1,,,,,R,,,M10739,,,,,,,,
28,2,,172124-57620, ,"SEAL, UPPER",1,1,,,,.:555555355>5
29,2,,172124-57630, ,"'SEAL, LOWER™,1,1,,,...555555555>»
31,1,,172124-57610, ,"'BOLT M16X80",20,20,,,,555535555555>»
32,1,,172122-57620, ,""PARALLEL PIN 13X36'",4.,4,,,,.:555525255>5
33,1,,172116-46630, ,""KNOB, LOCK LEVER",1,1,,,...5555535555
34,1,,172147-58800, ,"PIN, LOCK™,1,1,,,,,,5555555555

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7






»1,,172147-61100, ,COVER,1,1,,,,,,,555555555
,1,,172147-61111, ,COVER, 1,1, ,,,,.,555555555

,1,,172147-61120, ,COVER(C),1,1,,,,,55552525555
1,,172147-61130, ,COVER(D),1,1,,,,,55535225353>
1,,172147-61170, ,COVER(E),1.1,,,,..555525353>
1,,172146-61180, ,COVER(G),1.1,,,,.55555253535
1,,172147-61192, ,"COVER (F)",1,1,,,,,,5552555555
1,,172147-61200, ,COVER(K),1,1,,,,55555555255>
9,1,,172147-61210, ,""COVER, MOUNT",1,1,,,,.5555555255>5
10,1,,172147-61250, ,"'PLATE, GUARD",1,,,,,55555555355>5
10-1,1,,172147-61251, ,"PLATE, GUARD",1,1,,,,,S,,,M00647,,,,,,,,
11,1,,172146-61280, ,COVER(1),1,1,,,,,,5555555555
12,1,,172147-61300, ,""COVER(R), DRIVING",1,1,,,,555555532555
13,1,,172147-61310, ,""COVER(L), DRIVING",1,1,,,,,5555555355>5
14,1,,172147-61320, ,RAIL,1,1,,,,,,,,.555555>
15,1,,172147-61340, ,RAIL,1,1,,,,,.5,55555555

16,1, ,172147-61380, ,""PLATE ASSY",1,1,,,,555355353523
17,1,,172147-61400, ,""COVER, RUBBER",1,1,,,,,555535555535
18,1,,172147-61420, ,RUBBER,1,1,,,,,,,5:555555>
19,1,,172147-61430, ,RUBBER,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
20,1,,172147-61440, ,"GUARD,PLATE(B)",1,1,,,55555555353535
21,1,,172147-61450, ,""COVER, UNDER"™,1,1,,,,,555535555535
22,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,,,,55555355535535
23,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED',8.,8,,,,.5555525355>5
24,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",2,2,,,,.5555525355>5
25,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",2,2,,,.55553523533>»
26,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",6,6,,,55555355535535>»
27,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",8,8,,,:5555355535535>»
28,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",5,5,,,...5555535554
29,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",3,3,,.,:5553555535524
30,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",6,6,.,,:55553553533>»
31,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",6,6,,,5555535555555>»
32,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",5,5,,,...55555335554
33,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",4,4,,,...53555335254
34,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",2,2,,,.555555532524
35,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",4,4,,,:5553555532523
36,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",6,,,,,,Z,,,M00701,,,,,,,,
37,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",16,16,,,,.,5555525555>»
38,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10" ,7,7,,.,:5553552335224
39,1,,22217-120000, ,"WASHER 12,SPRING",6,6,,,.:5553555535524
40,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",3,3,,,.555555533535
41,1,,26116-080162, ,""BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED",6,6,,,,55535553555555
42,1, ,26116-080162, ,""BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED".,8,8,,,...53555535554
43,1, ,26116-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",7,7,,.,:555355235254
44,1, ,26116-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",5,5,,.,.:553555535553
45,1, ,26116-100162, ,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",3,3,,.,:555555535553
46,1,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",6,6,,,555535553555554
47,1, ,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",6,6,,,:5553555535554
48,1, ,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",5,5,.,,.:553555535554
49,1, ,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",4,4,,,.:553552335223
50,1,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED,2,2,,,,:55535555355>5
51,1,,26116-100202, ,"'BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",4,4,,.,,.55355353524
52,1,,26116-100202, ,"BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",6,,..,55555525955>5
52-1,1,,26116-100302, ,""BOLT M10X 30 PLATED",6,,,,,,S,,,M00647,,,,,,,,
52-2,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25*",6,6,,,,,S,,,M00647,,,,,,,,
53,1,,26116-100202, ,"BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",16,16,,,,,55555555525
54,1,,26116-120252, ,""BOLT M12X 25 PLATED",6,6,,.,,5553555355554
55,1, ,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",2,2,,,,,,,,55555555
56,1,,172147-61360, ,""COVER (I1)",1,1,,,,,W,,,""FROM 1ST",,,,,,,,
57,1,,172147-61460, ,RUBBER,1,1,,,,,W,, ,""FROM 1ST",,,,,,,,
58,1,,172147-61470, ,RUBBER,1,1,,,,,W,,,""FROM 1ST",,,,,,,,
59,1,,172147-61480, ,RUBBER,1,1,,,,,W,,,"FROM 1ST",,,,,,.,
60,1,,172147-61500, ,"SPACER 10.4X 10.4",6,6,,,,,W,,,M00647,,,,,,,,

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8



61,1,,172147-61530, ,RUBBER,6,,,,,,W,,,M00647,,,,,,,,
61-1,1,,172147-61510, ,RUBBER, 6,6, ,,,,S,,,M00647,,,,,,,,
62,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",6,6,,,,,W,,,""FROM 1ST",,,,,,,,
63,1,,26116-100202, ,"BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",6,6,,,,,W,,,"FROM 1ST",,,,,,,,
64,1,,172147-61520, ,SPACER,6,,,,,,W,,,M00647,,,,,,,,
64-1,1,,933147-03400, ,""WASHER, BRAKE ARM",6,6,,,,,S,,,M00647,,,,,,,,
65,1,,194145-04810, ,"WASHER 10",3,,,,,551,555555555
66,1,,172147-61600, ,"COVER A",1,,,,,,,1,,,,,.,,,,

67,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10".,4,,,,.,..1,.,,.,55555
68,1,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",4,,.,...51.52555355>5
69,1,,172147-45880, ,COVER,1,,,,,,.,2,,,,55555>

69-1,1,,172147-45881, ,COVER,1,,,,,,S,2,,M10908,,,,,,,,
69-2,1,,172147-45882, ,COVER,1,1,,,,,F,3,,M10908, ,,,,,,,

70,1, ,26589-060162, ,"SCREW M6,BINDING",5,5,,,,,,2,555555555



2L—Lh)\—
Fig. 3 4 FRAME COVER

52
&
(=57

PREVIQUS

HENATOQY SR
HYD.CIL PILOT SPEC.

/AT
& MULT] SPEC.

66

—
£ 578—68
843




,»,172158-62101, ,STEP,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>

,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10" ,7,7, 5535555535335 33»
,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",7,7,,55555535335533>5
,,172147-62800, ,""PLATE ASSY",1,1,,,.5.5555535255
.,172147-62820, ,PLATE(A),1,1,,,,,,555555533>
»,172147-62850, ,PLATE(B),1,1,,,,,5555555531>
1,,172158-62800, ,PLATE(C),1,1,,,,555555552555
8,1,,22137-080000, ,""WASHER 8, POLISHED",2,2,,,,,55355535535553
9,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",1,1,,,,,.55553555535
10,1,,22157-060000, ,""WASHER 6',3,3,,,:5555555335554

11,1, ,22157-060000, ,"WASHER 6",3,3,.,,:555535535555>»

12,1, ,22217-060000, ,""SPRING WASHER 6',3,3,,,,5555535555535
13,1, ,22217-060000, ,""SPRING WASHER 6',3,3,,,,5555535555535
14,1,,22217-080000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 8'",4,4,,,,...52555355>5
15,1,,22217-080000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 8",1,1,,,,.5555555955>5
16,1, ,26116-060122, ,"BOLT M 6X 12",3,3,,...55555353553

17,1, ,26116-060122, ,""BOLT M 6X 12",3,3,,,,555555353523

18,1, ,26116-080162, ,""BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED",4,4,,,,555535535535>5
19,1,,26116-080162, ,"'BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
20,1,,172116-64101, ,"SEAT ASSY",1,.,,.:5553553332223
21,2,,172116-64140, ,"SLIDER R",1,,,,,,,5555555555
22,2,,172116-64181, ,"BACK(A), SEAT",1,,,.5555355332525
23,2,,172116-64190, ,"SLIDER L",1,,,,,,,5.55555555
24,2,,172116-64211, ,"CUSHION, SEAT B",1,,..,,.5555555355>5
25,2,,26013-060162, ,"BOLT M 6X 16",4,,,,.:5555552355>5
26,2,,26022-080162, ,""'SCREW M 8X 16",4,4,,,..2553523533>»
27,1,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED",4,4,,,,,,55535525535
28,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",4.,4,,,,,55535535533>5
29,1, ,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4,,,,,,,,:5555555
30,1,,172158-62141, ,""COVER, STEP",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
31,1,,26013-100202, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M10X20',3,3,,,,5535555552535
32,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",2,2,,,,5555355535533>»
33,1,,26116-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",2,2,,.,.,.:555555355>5
34,1,,172212-61230, ,""FASTENER, DIAL",1,,,..,.1,,..55555>
35,1,,172147-62200, ,EV,1,,,,,,,1,,.,.5,5,
36,2,,172147-62290, ,SEAL,1,,,,,,,1,,,,.,.5,,
37,2,,172147-62300, ,SEAL,1,,,,,,,1,,,,.5555>
38,1,,172147-62250, ,RIB,1,,,,,,,1,,,,555555
39,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",2,,,,.,,.1,,.555455>
40,1, ,22217-050000, ,"SPRING WASHER 5",2,,,.,..51.5,5555555
41,1, ,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",6,,,.,55513555555555
42,1, ,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",2,,,.,555 355353555355
43,1, ,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED".,6,,.,.,,.51,.5.555554
44,1, ,26557-050122, ,""SCREW M 5X 12",2,,,,.,,.1,,.:55455>

45,1, ,26716-050002, ,"NUT M 5,2,,,,,,,1,,,,5,555>

46,1, ,172162-64200, ,"SEAT ,OPERATOR", ,1,,,,555555552335
47,2,,172162-64210, ,""CUSHION ASSY",,1,,.,.555355353523

48,2, ,172162-64220, ,""BACK ASSY", .1, ,..,555535325235
49,2,,172162-64230, ,"BACK (B) ASSY",.1,,...:5552222255
50,2,,172162-64240, ,"PANEL ,BACK", ,1,,,,,5555555253
51,3,,172162-64320, ,""RUBBER A,EDGE™,,1,,,:5553555532555
52,3,,172162-64330, ,"'"RUBBER B,EDGE",,1,,,,555553555535
53,2,,172162-64250, ,"BRACKET R,SIDE",.,1,,,,,.55553555235
54,2,,172162-64260, ,"BRACKET L,SIDE",.,1,,,,,.55553555535
55,2,,172162-64270, ,ADJUSTER, ,1,,,,,55555355253
56,2,,172162-64280, ,ADJUSTER, ,1,,,,,5555555253>
59,2,,172162-64310, ,""'SCREW M5X10,TAPPING",,3,,,,555553525535
60,2, ,26013-080202, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X20",,8,,,,,553555555523
61,2,,26022-080162, ,"SCREW M 8X 16",,4,,,.555355535254

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



I—N&ATYT
Fig. 35 SEAT & STEP

HE/N O i
HYD.CIL PILOT SPEC.

423938
WS

//_ T T — — N ‘“» ‘ 23_
\ L -: [~ \% |
Rt
, o t B6-2 BHLNo. 46/,
i I K)d o6 RHUNo. 470561 #8337,

‘7 46inc. 47 ~ 61




1A,1,,772158-68100, ,""CANOPY ASSY.",1,,.,,:55553553533>5
1B,1,,772147-68110, ,""CANOPY ASSY.",,1,,,.555535535533>5
2,2,,172158-68100, ,"SIDE, CANOPY",1,1,,,,,555355535535>5
3,2,,172147-68120, ,"'ROOF, CANOPY",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
4,2,,172147-68220, ,"POLE, CANOPY",1,1,,,.,555555532553
5,2,,172146-68391, ,"WINDOW, SIDE",1,1,,,.,,55535555555>»
6,2,,172146-68400, ,""SEAL, ROOF",1,1,,,,,,,555555555
7,2,,172146-68410, ,"WINDOW, ROOF",1,1,,,,,5555555555>»
8,2,,172146-68421, ,"SEAL, SIDE",1,1,,,,,.5:5555555>
9,2,,172146-68430, ,SPACER,8,8,,,,,,,,55555555
10,2,,172147-68440, ,SEAL,1,1,,,,,,555555555>5
11A,2,,172158-68150, ,""COVER, FRONT",1,,,,.5555553555553
118B,2,,172147-68520, ,COVER, ,1,,,,,5555555555>
12A,2,,172158-68110, ,"GRIP ASSY",1,,,.,:5553555335255
12B,2,,172147-68500, ,GRIP,,1,,,,,,,55555555>
13,2,,172147-68480, ,"WINDOW, FRONT",1,1,,,,..55535555555
14,2,,172147-68490, ,""SEAL, FRONT",1,1,,,,5555355535555>»
15,2,,172146-68651, ,GUARD, 1,1, ,,,,,,55555555>5
16,2,,22137-100000, ,""WASHER 10,POLISHED",8,8,,,,,.35555355535
17,2,,194145-04810, ,""WASHER 10",6,6,,,:55535555335554
18,2,,22137-100000, ,""WASHER 10,POLISHED",4,4,,.,..55535235533
19,2,,22217-100000, ,""SPRING WASHER 10',4,4,,,,,,:553535535
20,2,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",4,4,,,,,55535535533>»
21,2,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",5,5,,,...53555535555
22,2,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10,4, ,,..:5555555355>5
22-1,2,,22217-100000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 10",3,3,,,,.K,,,"FROM 1ST",,,,....,
23,2,,26013-100252, ,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",8,8,,,55553555335525
24,2,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20",5,5,,,55555553335525
25,2,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",4.,4,,..,.,.55525522355
26,2,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",4,,...55555525355>5
26-1,2,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",3,3,.,,,.K,,,"FROM 1ST",,,,....,
27,2,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",4,4,,,,.55355353523
28,2,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",5,5,..,.,:5555555355>5
29,2,,26013-120302, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M12X30',6,6,,,,5535555555573
30,2,,29311-164000, ,GROMMET ,8,8,,,4,555555555535
31,2,,26013-100252, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M10X25',2,2,,,,5535555522535



F0.80 oS

BHUNo. 1%, RHUNo . 24563 1 Eq3% Y.

linc.2 ~ 31

14

REFER TO Fig.17




,1,,172158-72100, ,""CYLINDER ASSY, BOOM",1,1,,,..555355535555>5
,2,,772158-72110,,""BOOM TUBE ASY.",1,1,,,.,.55535555535>5
,3,,172147-72290, ,""BUSH, CAMSHAFT",1,,,,5555553555535
-1,3,,172158-72210, ,BUSHING,1,1,,,,,N,, ,""FROM 1ST",,,,,,,,
5,2,,772158-72120, ,"'BOOM ROD ASY.",1,1,,,.555355532523
7,3,,172147-72280, ,""BUSH, CAMSHAFT",1,1,,,..55555535555>»
8,2,,172158-72130, ,""CYLINDER, HEAD",1,1,,,,,5555555555>5
9,2,,172147-72180,,"SNAP RING",1,1,,,,,55555535535>»
10,2,,172147-72200, ,"'BUSH, CAMSHAFT",1,1,,,,,.355553525235
11,2,,172158-72160, ,PISTON,1,1,,,,,,,5:555555>
12,2,,172147-72260, ,""NUT, REAMER BOLT",1,1,,,.,555553555535
13,2,,172147-72270, ,PLUNGER,1,1,,,,,,55535555535
14,2,,172158-72850, ,""SEAL KIT, BOOM CYL.",1,,,,5555553555535
14-1,2,,172158-72900, ,""SEAL KIT, BOOM CYL.",1,1,,,,,N,,,""FROM 1ST",,,,,,,,
20,3,,172147-72300, ,"SEAL, DUST",2,2,,,,25555555355>5
21,3,,172147-72310, ,"SEAL, DUST",2,2,,,,5555535335535
24,2,,172158-72200, ,TUBE,1,1,,,,,.,,55555555
25,2,,172158-72190, ,TUBE,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
26,2,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",2,2,,,,.,535555335555
27,2,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",2,2,,,.,:5555555355>5
28,1, ,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,2,,,,5535555552335
29,1,,172147-72900, ,""COVER, SLIDE™,1,1,,,,.555535535535
30,1,,172147-72930, ,""COVER(L), BOOM CYL.",1,1,,,5555535555355>5
31,1,,172147-72940, ,""COVER(R), BOOM CYL.",1,1,,,,,533555555525
32,1,,933147-03400, ,"WASHER, BRAKE ARM",1,1,,,,,.5555555535
33,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,1,.,..5553555533>»
34,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",8,8,,,:5555355535535>»
35,1,,26116-100162, ,"'BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",8,8,,.,.555555355554
36,1,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",1,1,,.,.,.5555555355>5
37,1,,933168-14170, ,"SPRING 16",2,2,,,,,535555552335

1
2
4
4



T—hIUH
Fig. 37 BOOM CYLINDER

BHUNo. 1. @f.HﬂbNo 20827 ERHET.




,,172147-72110, ,"CYLINDER ASSY, ARM,1,1,,.,...5553555535
,,172147-72260, ,"'NUT, REAMER BOLT",1,1,,,,,5555555555>»
,,172147-72270, ,PLUNGER,1,1,,,,,.,,,5555555

,, (72147-72340, ,""TUBE ASSY, ARM",1,1,,,,,,5555535555
,,172147-72480, ,"'BUSH, CAMSHAFT",1,1,,,.5,5555535555
7,2,,772147-72350, ,""ROD ASSY, ARM™,1,1,,,,..5553555535
9,3,,172147-72470, ,""BUSH, CAMSHAFT",1,1,,,.,.55535555555>5
10,2,,172147-72360, ,""CYLINDER, HEAD",1,1,,,,,55535555535>5
11,2,,172147-72390, ,"'BUSH, CAMSHAFT",1,1,,,,,.55553525235
12,2,,172147-72420, ,PISTON,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
13,2,,172147-99380, ,""CYLINDET KIT, ARM",1,1,,,,,.5535555555>»
13A,3,,172147-72370, ,"'SNAP RING",1,1,,,,,55355535535523

14,3, ,172147-72860, ,""SEAL KIT, ARM CYL.",1,1,,,,555553555535
15,4,,172147-72300, ,"'SEAL, DUST",4.4,,,,,.355535322235
23,2,,172147-72450, ,"NUT, REAMER BOLT",1,1,,,.555555535553
24,2,,172147-72460, ,COLLAR,1,1,,,,,,,5:5555555
25,2,,172147-72490, ,TUBE,1,1,,,,,.5555555555
26,2,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,1,,,,,5555555555>»
27,2,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
28,1, ,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",2,2,,,,.5555555355>5

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
6,3



Fig. 38 ARM JYEI/N DER

BHUNo. 113, RHUNo. 206278459,
line.2 ~27




1,,172147-72120, ,""CYLINDER ASSY,BUCKET",1,1,,,.5555355535555>5
2,,772147-72500, ,"TUBE W/BUSH, BUCKET",1,1,,,55555555352525
3,,172147-72630, ,""BUSH, CAMSHAFT",1,1,,,,,555355535535>5
,2,,772147-72510, ,"ROD W/BUSH, BUCKET",1,1,,,,,55555555525
,3,,172147-72620, ,"BUSH, CAMSHAFT",1,1,,.,,.5555555355>5
8,2,,172147-72520, ,""CYLINDER, HEAD",1,1,,,...5535555555>»
9,2,,172147-72550, ,""BUSH, CAMSHAFT",1,1,,,.,.55535555555>5
10,2,,172147-72580, ,PISTON,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
11,2,,172147-99420, ,"CYLINDET KIT, BUCKET",1,1,,,,55555555355>5
11A,3,,172147-72530, ,"SNAP RING",1,1,,,,,.5555552535

12,3, ,772147-72870, ,""SEAL KIT, BUCKET CYL",1,,,,.,-M,...555554
12-1,3,,172147-72870, ,""SEAL KIT, BUCKET CYL",1,1,,,,,5555555555>5
18,4,,172147-72640, ,""SEAL, DUST",4,4,,,,,553553533523
21,2,,172147-72610, ,""NUT, REAMER BOLT",1,1,,,,555555535535>5
22,2,,172147-72650, ,TUBE,1,1,,,,,,555555555>
23,2,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,1,,,.,55535555555>»
24,2,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED™,1,1,,,,555355535555
25,1,,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",2,2,,,,555553525535

1
2
4
5
7



_ 3 NTyhoU>4
Fig. BUCKET CYLINDER

REUNo. 1&. BHUNo. 245248 8#&7.
linc.2 ~ 24




1,1,,172147-72140, ,"OFFSET CYLINDER",1,1,,,.,555355535535>»
2,2,,172147-72260, ,""NUT, REAMER BOLT",1,1,,,,5555535525535
3,2,,172147-72890, ,""SEAL KIT, OFFSET CYL",1,1,,,,555555355555
4,3,,172147-72300, ,"SEAL, DUST",4.,4,,,,,,,,55555555
12,2,,172147-72370, ,"'SNAP RING",1,1,,,,,,55555335554
13,2,,172147-72390, ,"BUSH, CAMSHAFT",1,1,,,..555355535535>5
14,2,,172147-72680, ,""CYLINDER, HEAD",1,1,,,,,.555555535>5
15,2,,172147-72700, ,PISTON,1,1,,,,,.,.55555555
16,2,,172147-72770, ,CLIP,1,1,,,,,,,5:555555>
17,2,,172147-72780, ,"'"NUT, REAMER BOLT",2,2,,,,.5555555355>5
18,2, ,772147-72790, ,""OFFSET TUBE ASSY.",1,1,,,.,555355535535>»
20,3,,172147-72480, ,""BUSH, CAMSHAFT",1,1,,,,.555553555553
21,2,,772147-72800, ,""OFFSET ROD ASSY.",1,1,,,.5555355535535>5
23,3,,172147-72480, ,"BUSH, CAMSHAFT",1,1,,.,,.5555555355>5
24,2,,172147-72810, ,TUBE, 1,1, ,,,,,555555555>
25,2,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED,2,2,,,,:,55535535535
26,1,,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",2,2,,,,555553525535



, AP VE
an.40 OFFSET CYLINDER

BHUNo. 1&. RHUNo . 206258847,
linc.2 ~ 25

1




1,1,,172147-72130, ,"CYLINDER, BRADE",1,1,,,.,555355535555>»
2,2,,172147-72260, ,""NUT, REAMER BOLT",1,1,,,,5555535525535
3,2,,172147-72370,,"SNAP RING",1,1,,,,,555355535535>»
4,2,,172147-72880, ,"SEAL KIT, BLADE CYL.",1,1,,,.,,5555535553
10,3,,172147-72750, ,"'SEAL, DUST",4.4,,,,,:555552233
13,2,,172147-72390, ,"BUSH, CAMSHAFT",1,1,,,..555355535535>5
14,2, ,772147-72660, ,""BLADE TUBE ASSY",1,1,,,..55355535535523
16,3, ,172147-72740, ,""BUSH, CAMSHAFT",1,1,,,,.55535555535>5
17,2, ,772147-72670, ,"'BLADE ROD ASSY",1,1,,,,,53555325235
19,3,,172147-72730, ,"'BUSH, CAMSHAFT",1,1,,,,,55555555535
20,2,,172147-72680, ,""CYLINDER, HEAD",1,1,,,..55555355554
21,2,,172147-72700, ,PISTON,1,1,,,,,.,,:5555555
22,2,,172147-72760, ,TUBE,1,1,,,,,.,,:5555555
23,2,,172147-72770, ,CLIP,1,1, ,,,,,,555555555
24,2,,172147-72780, ,""NUT, REAMER BOLT",2,2,,,.:45553555535523
25,2,,22137-080000, ,"WASHER 8, POLISHED,2,2,,,,:,55535535535
26,1,,172147-72950, ,""COVER, BLADE",1,1,,,,555553555535
27,1,,22217-120000, ,"WASHER 12,SPRING",2,2,,,,5555355535535>»
28,1,,26116-120202, ,""BOLT M12X 20 PLATED",2,2,,,,555355535353



AN
Fig 4

BLADE CYLINDER

BHUNo. 13, RHUNo . 2752588357,
linc.2 ~ 25

1




,,172147-71100, ,""COVER, FLYWHEEL™,1,1,,,,..55535555555
,»,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25',6,6,,,55555355553555 5
,,172112-71151, ,"JOINT, PUMP SHAFT",1,1,,,,.555553555555
,»,22351-050010, ,"'SPRING PIN 5X10",6,6,,,,,535555555535
,»,22351-050020, ,"'SPRING PIN 5X20",3,3,,,.,55555525535
1,,26450-120402, ,"BOLT M12X 40" ,6,6,,,5555535535555>»
7,1,,933171-23101, ,""COUPLING CF16",1,1,,,,5555535555535
8,1,,172151-73100, ,"PUMP, HYD. OIL",1,1,,,,,5555555555>5
11,2,,172147-73130, ,""PLATE, CONTROL"™,1,1,,,,,.55553555535
12,2,,172147-73140,,"PISTON (A)".2,2,,...5:522333335
13,2,,172147-73150, ,0RIFICE,1,1,,,,.,5553555535
14,2,,172147-73170, ,""PARALLER PIN",2,2,,,,,553555353523
15,2,,172142-74590, ,PLUG,4.,4,,,,,,,.55555555
15A,3,,172142-74650, ,"PLUG 1/8",4,4,,,,,,55333552275
15B,3, ,24315-000080, ,""0-RING 1B P-8.0",4,4,,,,.5553555355>5
16,2, ,22242-000250, ,"CIRCLIP 258" ,1,1,,,.,,555355535555>»
17,2,,172147-73991, ,"PARTS KIT, PUMP",1,1,,,,,555553555553
19,3,,172147-73190, ,PISTON,18,18,,,,,555355535535»
20,3,,172147-73201, ,"BLOCK, CYLINDER",2,2,,,,.,:5535555355>5
21,3,,172147-73210, ,RETAINER, 2,2, ,,,.5555555355»
22,3,,172147-73220, ,PLAET,2,2,,,,,,,,5555555>5
23,3,,172147-73230, ,GUIDE, 2,2, ,,,,,,,55555555
24,3,,172147-73240, ,SPRING,2,2, ,,,,,,,,5555555
25,3,,172147-73010, ,PIN,6,6,,,,,.,.55555555
26,3,,172147-73260, ,RETAINER, 2,2, ,,,.5555555355 5
27,3,,22252-000280, ,"CIRCLIP  28",2,2,,..,:55553533533
28,3,,172147-73020, ,RETAINER, 2,2, ,,,,553555353553
30,3,,172147-73170, ,"'PARALLER PIN",2,2,,,,,555535535535
31,3,,172147-73510, ,""CONTROL PLATE"™,1,1,,..,555553555235
32,3,,172147-73520, ,BEARING,1,1,,,,,.5555555535
33,3,,172147-73530, ,0RIFICE,1,1,,,.,.,.55555553
34,3,,172147-73540, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,.,,,5555555
35,3,,24315-000080, ,"0-RING 1B P-8.0",1,1,,,,.5553555355>»
36,3, ,26450-080302, ,"BOLT M 8X 30",3,3,,,:555355535255
37,3,,26450-080452, ,"BOLT M 8X 45" ,1,1,,,,5553555932524
39,3,,172147-73560, ,SCREW(A),1.,1,,,....5535225555
40,3,,172147-73570, ,SCREW(B) ,1,1,,,.,:555525255>
41,3,,172147-73580, ,RETAINER,1,1,,,,...55555255>5
42,3,,172147-73590, ,NUT,1,1,,,,,,,55552555>
43,3,,172147-73600, ,SPRING(A),1,1,,,,.55:25553555
44.,3,,172147-73610, ,SPRING(B),1,1,,...,::25553555
45,3,,172147-73620, ,"CAP NUT",1,1,,,,,.,.:5555555
46,3,,172147-73630, ,SCREW,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
47,3,,172147-73640, ,BALL,1,1,,,,,.,:.5555555
48,3,,172147-73650, ,0-RING, 2,2, ,,,,,,,,,,55555

50,3, ,172147-73670, ,CASE, 1,1, ,,,,,5555252555
51,3,,172147-73680, ,"SEAL, OIL",1,1,,,,,.,,.:5555555
52,3,,172147-73690, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,5:555555>
53,3,,22252-000600, ,"CIRCLIP  60",1,1,,,,,,5355535555
54,2,,172147-73701, ,SHAFT ,1,1,,,,,.5555555555
55,2,,172147-73710, ,BEARING,1,1,,,,,5555555555>
56,2,,172147-73721, ,PLUG,1,1,,,,,.,.5555555
58,3,,24311-000080, ,"0-RING 1A P-8.0",1,1,,,,.:553555355>5
60,2,,172147-73280, ,"COVER, SIDE",1,1,.,,..553555255>
61,2,,172147-73290, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,,,555555>
62,2,,22252-000400, ,"CIRCLIP  40",1,1,,,.,555555532555
63,2,,24311-000400, ,"0-RING 1A P-40.0",1,1,,,,,55535555535>»
64,2,,26450-060162, ,"BOLT M 6X 16",4,4,,,.:.5355235254
65,2,,172147-73740, ,COUPLING,1,1,,,,.5555555355>»
67,2,,172147-73760, ,FLAME,1,1,,,,,,,.55555555
68,2,,172147-73770,,"COVER, SIDE",1,1,,,,.:55535555355>5
69,2,,172147-73780, ,PLATE,3,3,,,,,,5555553555
70,2,,172147-73790, ,"GUIDE, LEVER",2,2,,,.,.,.355535255

1,1
2,1
3,1
4,1
5,1
6



71,2,,172147-73900, ,SPRING, 2,2, ,,,,,,,,5555555
72,2,,172147-73910, ,RING,2,2, ,,,,,,,,5.55555
73,2,,172147-73920, ,0-RING, 2,2, ,,,,,,,,5.55555
74,2,,172147-73930, ,RING, 2,2, ,,,,,,,,5555555
75,2,,172147-73940, ,B0LT,4,4, ,,,,,,,.555555>
76,2,,172147-73950, ,BUSH,1,1,,,,,,,555555555
77,2,,172147-73960, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,,,5555555
78,2,,172147-73970, ,BOLT,2,2,,,,,.,,,:555555
79,2,,172147-73980, ,WASHER, 2,2, ,,,,,,55555555>
80,2,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",4,4,,,..553555535523
81,2,,172142-74600, ,PLUG,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
83,3,,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",1,1,,,,,55535555535>»
84,2,,22252-000130, ,"CIRCLIP 13",1,1,,,5555555535555
85,1,,26013-120352, ,""BOLT M12X 35",2,2,,,,55355235332535



MER>T
Fig_42 ﬁD.OIL&EgMﬁF’#& JOINT
6




,»,172147-73300, ,""MOTOR ASSY, DRIVING™,2,,,,.555553525535
,1,,172147-73301, ,""MOTOR ASSY, DRIVING",2,2,,,,,R,,,MXXX,,,,,,,,
,»,172124-70010, ,BEARING, 2,2, ,,,,,,,,,.55555
,,172123-70020, ,BALL,4,4,,,,,,,,,555555>5

,,172147-70640, ,""SEAL KIT, REDUCTION",2,2,,,,,555553555535
3,,172147-70200, ,0-RING,2,2,,,,,,,,5555555>
8,2,,172124-70030, ,BALL,198,198,,,,,,55535555535
9,2,,172147-70030, ,"'PLANETRY GEAR(B)',8,8,,,535555355553535>5
10,2,,172147-70040, ,""CAGE & ROLLER",8,8,,,.,,,53555535555
11,2,,172124-70050, ,"RING NUT",2,2,,,,.5555555955>5
12,2,,172147-70050, ,COLLAR,8,8, ,,,,,5555555555
13,2,,172147-70060, ,""THRUST WASHER",8,8,,,,5555535555535
14,2,,172147-70070, ,PLATE, 2,2, ,,,,,,5.5555555
15,2,,172147-70080, ,""GEAR, SUN",2,2,,,,,555555355355
16,2,,172147-70090, ,"'SNAP RING",2,2,,,,455535555335524
17,2,,172147-70100, ,HOLDER, 2,2, ,,,,,,,55555555
18,2,,172141-70110, ,SCREW,8,8, ,,,,55555555555
19,2,,172147-70110, ,""GEAR(A), PLANETARY",6,6,,,55555535555335
20,2,,172147-70120, ,"GAUGE & ROLLER",6,6,,,,.5555555355>5
21,2,,172147-70130, ,""RACE, INNER",6,6,,,,.5555555355>5
22,2,,172147-70140, ,"PIN, SPRING",6,6,,,:55553523533>»
23,2,,172147-70150, ,"DRIVE GEAR",2,2,,,,,5355535335535
24,2,,172147-70160, ,PLATE,2,2,,,,,,,,55555555
25,2,,172147-70170, ,PLATE,2,2,,,,,.,.55555555
26,2,,172147-70180, ,PLATE,2,2,,,,,,55553555555
27,2,,172147-70190, ,""COVER, SIDE",2,2,,,..:553533533>»
28,2,,172147-70210, ,WIRE, 2,2, ,,,,,,,,555555>
29,2,,172147-70220, ,PLUG,4,4, ,,,,.,,5:5555555
30,2,,172147-70230, ,SHAFT ,2,2,,,,,.:5553553535
31,2,,172147-70240, ,"BALL BEARING',2,2,,,.5553555535523
32,2,,172147-70650, ,"'SEAL SET, MOTOR"™,2,2,,.,.:555535235532
39,2,,172147-70260, ,PLATE,2,2,,,,,,,,55555555

40,2, ,172147-70680, ,""BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER",2,2,,,,,535555355335
43,2,,172147-70280, ,COLLAR, 2,2, ,,,,,,,.5555555
44,2,,172147-70290, ,SPRING, 2,2, ,,,,,,,.5555555

45,2, ,172147-70300, ,"WASHER,LOCK" ,2,2, ,,55553555532553
46,2,,172147-70310, ,"RING, SNAP",2,2,,,,,55535235533>5
47,2,,172147-70320, ,PIN,6,6,,,,,5555552555>

48,2, ,172147-70330, ,""HOLDER, RETAINER",2.2,,,.,,.:5553555535
49,2, ,172147-70340, ,"PLATE, RETAINER",2,2,,,..553555535524
50,2,,172147-70360, ,SPRING,4,4,,,,,,,555555555
51,2,,172147-70370, ,"PLATE VALVE",2,2,,,,,55535535533>»
52,2,,172147-70390, ,"BALL BEARING",2,2,,,,,,5355535255
53,2,,172122-70410, ,PIN,4,4,,,,,.,.,,555555
54,2,,172147-70480,,SP00L,2,2,,,,,.,M,,,,,,,,,,
58,2,,172122-70430, ,"VALVE, CHECK",4,4,,,,,,53555532523
59,2,,172147-70430, ,PLUG,4.,4, ,,,,,,,:5555555
60,2,,172122-70440, ,SPRING,4,4,,,,,,,55555355>5
61,2,,172147-70440, ,"SEAT, SPRING",4,4,,,....355535254
62,2,,172147-70450, ,SPRING,4,4,, ,,,,,55555555>5
63,2,,172147-70460, ,CAP,4,4,, ,,,,,.55525555
64,2,,172147-70470, ,0RIFICE,4,4,,,,,,5553555535
65,2,,172141-70480, ,PIN,2,2,,,,,.,,,:5555555
66,2,,172147-70490, ,SPRING,2,2,,,,,,,55555555>
67,2,,172147-70500, ,PLUG,6,6,,,,,,555555555>
68,2,,172147-70510, ,PLUG,4.4, ,,,,,,,.5.5555>
69,2,,172147-70520, ,PLUG,2,2,,,,,,,,:5555555
70,2,,172147-70530, ,0RIFICE,8, ,,,,,,,5:5555555
70-1,2,,172148-70340, ,0RIFICE,2,2,,,,,N,,,MXXX,,,,,.,,
71,2,,172147-70540, ,""HEAD BOLT, SOCKET",16,16,,,,.5555555955>5
73,2,,172147-70560, ,""VALVE ASSY, CONTROL",2,2,,,,:5555555355>5
75,2,,172147-70660, ,""SEAL KIT, BLOCK",2,2,,,,555553525535
84,2,,172147-70590, ,"PISTON, FREE",4,4,,,....355535255

1,1
1-1
2,2
4,2
5,2
7



85,2,,172147-70610, ,"WASHER 12',2,2,,,,,,5553535535
86,2,,172147-70620, ,""HEAD BOLT, SOCKET",8,8,,,,55535553555553
87,2,,172122-73430, ,PLUG,4,4, ,,,,.,,55552555
88,2,,23871-020000, ,"PLUG PT1/4,SCREW",4,4,,,,,,553533552255
89,2,,23871-030000, ,"PLUG PT3/8,SCREW",10,10,,,,5553555555533
89A,2,,172147-70670, ,SHIM, 4.4, ,,, W, , ,MXXX,,,,,,,,
90,1,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14" ,18,18,,,,5,555535555535
91,1,,26116-140352, ,""BOLT M14X 35 PLATED",18,18,,,,5555355535535>»






,,172147-73400, ,""MOTOR, TURNING™,1,1,,,,.55555355555
,»,172147-70710, ,PISTON,9,9,,,,,,,,5555555
,,172147-70720, ,RETAINER,1,1,,,,,,,.55555555
»,172147-70730, ,PLAET,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
,,172147-70740, ,GUIDE,1,1,,,,,,,,55555555
3,,172147-70750, ,SPRING,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
8,3,,172147-70760, ,RETAINER,2,2,,,,,,55535555535
9,3,,22252-000380, ,""CIRCLIP  38",1,1,,,,,55535555535>»
11,3,,172147-70780, ,"'SEAL, OIL",1,1,,,,:55552252515
12,3,,172147-73690, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,,:555555>

13,3, ,22252-000600, ,"CIRCLIP  60",1,1,,,,.55555355553
15,3,,172147-70800, ,"PARALLEL PIN",1,1,,,,,555553555555
16,3,,172147-70810, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,.,5555555

17,3, ,26450-120602, ,""BOLT M12X 60",4,4,,,.5553555335254
22,1,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14" ,2,2,,,,,,535555332523
23,1,,24321-001100, ,"0-RING 1A G-110.0",1,1,,,,.553555353553
24,1,,26116-140702, ,"'BOLT M14X 70 PLATED",2,2,,,,5553555353523

1,1
3,3
4,3
5,3
6,3
7



4 BEEE—4
Fig. TURNING MOTOR




,»,172147-74300, ,""VALVE ASSY, BRAKE",1,1,,,..5555355255>5
»»,172148-71500, ,DETENT,1,1,,,,,,,,5555555>
»»,172148-71510, ,PISTON,1,1,,,,,,,,5555555>
»,172148-71520, ,PLUG(A),1,1,,,,,:55553352535
»,172148-71530, ,PLUG(B),1,1,,,,,5555535533>
,»,172148-71540, ,BALL,2,2,,,,,,,,.555555>
2,,172148-71550, ,"GUIDE, SPRING™,2,2,,,,,,53555555525
8,2,,172148-71560, ,SPRING,2,2,,,,,,,,55555555
9,2,,172148-71570, ,"VALVE, CHECK",2,2,,,,,55555555523
10,2,,172148-71580, ,SPRING,2,2,,,,,,,55555555>
11,2,,172147-70500, ,PLUG,2,2,,,,,,,,555555 55
12,2,,172147-74310, ,SPRING, 2,2, ,,,,,,,,5555555
13,2,,172122-70710, ,SPRING, 2,2, ,,,,,,,,5555555
14,2,,172122-70720, ,PLUG,2,2,,,,,,,555553555>5
15,2,,172147-74320, ,""VALVE, RELIEF',2,2,,,,,55555555535
16,3,,172148-71670, ,""SEAL SET, RELIEF",2,2,,,,.55555553555
23,2,,172148-71620, ,PLUG,2,2, ,,,,,,,,5555555
24,2,,172122-73430, ,PLUG, 2,2, ,,,,,,,,5555555
25,2,,172148-71630, ,PLUG,2,2, ,,,,,,,.55555 55
26,2,,172148-71640, ,0RIFICE,2,2,,,,,55555535353»
27,2,,172148-71650, ,"'SEAL, DUST",2,2,,,,,553555555535
28,2,,172148-71660, ,"'SCREW, SET",2,2,,,,.533552555525
29,2,,172148-71680, ,"REPAIR KIT",1,1,,,,,.5555555525
36,1,,26116-100952, ,""BOLT M10X 95 PLATED",6,6,,,,55555555355>5

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



4 TLU—%/1\7
Fig. BRAKE VALVE

BEME—%
TURNING MOTOR




,,172147-73800, ,""JOINT ASSY, SWIVEL",1,1,,.,,.,55535555535
,,172147-73810, ,SHAFT,1,1,,,,,.,,55555555
»,172147-73830, ,"HUB, SWIVEL",1,1,,,,,,,5.555555>
»,172147-73850, ,PLATE,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
,,172122-73860, ,""SPACER, SWIVEL",1,1,,,,,,55555355555
,,172122-73870, ," THRUST WASHER",1,1,,,,.,5553555535
2,,172147-73880, ,""SEAL ASSY",1,1,,,,5553555353523
8,3,,172122-73890, ,""SEAL, SWIVEL",8,8,,,,5555355535535>»
9,3,,24311-000800, ,"0-RING 1A P-80.0",1,1,,,,.5553555955>»
10,3,,24311-001000, ,""0O-RING 1A P-100.0",1,1,,,.,5553555535553
11,3, ,24321-000950, ,"0-RING 1A G-95.0",1,1,,,,:55553555535
12,2,,22242-000700, ,"CIRCLIP  70",1,1,,,,55535553535523
13,2,,23871-030000, ,""PLUG PT3/8,SCREW",4,4,,,,:,55535555335>5
14,2,,26013-100402, ,""BOLT M10X 40",4,4,,,,.5553522255>5
15,1,,26013-120502, ,""BOLT M12X 50",4,4,,,,.5553555355>5

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



4B Ziayatap
Fig. SWIVEL JOINT




,»,172158-74100, ,"VALVE, CONTROL",1,,,,,551...5555555
,,172124-74120, ,TIE-ROD, 1, ,,,,,,,,5555555>5
,,172124-74130, ,TIE-ROD, 2, ,,,,,,5555555555
,,172124-74180, ,"'SECTION ASSY, SPOOL",1,,,,,5553555255595
»,172122-74050, ,SPRING,1,,,,,,.5555555555

,»,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL",2,,,,,,,5555555555
3,,172116-74220, ,SCREW, 2, , ,,,,,.5.555555>5
8,3,,172116-74230, ,""HEAD BOLT, SOCKET",2,,,,:355555553353>5
9,3,,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2, ,,,,,,,,55555555

10,3, ,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,,,,,,5555555555>5
11,3,,933166-80550, ,"SCREW, CAP",1,,,,,,,5555555555
12,3,,933171-80510, ,""SEAT, SPRING™,2,,,,,.55553355555>5
13,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,,,,,,,,55555555>
14,3,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,,,,,,,5555555555
15,2,,172158-74130, ,""SECTION ASSY, SPOOL"™,1,,,,455555535535557>5
16,3,,172122-74050, ,SPRING,1,,,,,,5555555555>
17,3,,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL™.,2,,,,,.5.55555555>
18,3,,172116-74220, ,SCREW, 2, ,,,,,,55555555 55
19,3,,172116-74230, ,""HEAD BOLT, SOCKET",2,,,,.3555555553535
20,3, ,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,,,,,,,,55555555>
21,3,,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,,,,,,555555355555
22,3,,933166-80550, ,"SCREW, CAP",1,,,,,,,555555555
23,3,,933171-80510, ,"'SEAT, SPRING,2,,,,,55353552522523
24,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,,,,,,.5555555555
25,3,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2, ,,,,,,5555555555
26,2,,172147-74640, ,"'SECTION ASSY, VALVE",1,,,.,.555555525533
27,3,,172147-74500, ,"SECTION, INLET",1,,,,.55555253353>5
28,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,,,,,,,5,5555555>5
29,3,,172147-74580, ,"VALVE, RELIEF",1,,,,,,.35555555245
30,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,,,,,,.5.55555555
31,2,,172158-74210, ,"'SECTION ASSY, VALVE",1,,.,.,.555555555535
32,3,,172116-74150, ,0-RING, 1, ,,,,,,,.55555555
33,3,,172116-74320, ,PLUG,1, ,,,,,.5555555555
34,3,,172146-74600, ,"'SECTION ASSY, INLET",1,,,,,,55555555595
35,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1, ,,,,,.5555555555
36,3,,172151-74170, ,"VALVE, RELIEF",1,,,,,,55555555535
37,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,,,,,,,,,55555555
38,2,,172147-74660, ,"'SECTION ASSY, VALVE",1,,,,,,55555555523
39,3,,172112-06480, ,PLUG,1, ,,,,,.5555555555
40,3,,172112-06490, ,0-RING,1,,,,,,5555555555>5
41,3,,172147-74570, ,""SECTION ASSY, SPACER",1,,,,.55555555333>»
42,4,,172122-73430, ,PLUG,1,,,,,,,5.55555555
43,4,,172147-74610, ,POPPET,1, ,,,,,,.55555555>5

44,4, ,172147-74620, ,SPRING,1, ,,,,,,,55555355>

45,4, ,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,,,,,,,,55555555>
46,4,,172147-74630, ,""SEAT,SPRING™,1,,,,,5535555525535
47,3,,172147-74580, ,""VALVE, RELIEF",1,,,,..:55555355>5
48,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1, ,,,,,,5555553555>5
49,3,,172146-74720, ,""VALVE ASSY, SHUT-OFF",1,,,,..55555523555
50,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,,,,,,,5555555555

51,4, ,24311-240100, ,"0-RING 1A P-10A",1,,,,:555555535333>»
52,2,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8,4, ,,,,,,,,.555555>

53,2, ,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10™,2,,,,,,,555555555>5
54,1,,22217-100000, ,""SPRING WASHER 10",3,,,,.:5555555353>5
55,1,,26116-100302, ,"'BOLT M10X 30 PLATED,3,,,,5555555555533
56,1, ,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10™,3,,,,,.5555555555>5

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,3
6,3
7



(PUMP 1)

g

i

(T L)
{TRAVEL L)

_g |
(KT 3) ®\T

{PUMP 3) 52




,,172158-74220, ,""SECTION ASSY, VALVE",1,,.,.,.5555535235535
,,172158-74110, ,"SECTION, SPOOL",1,,,,,555553555535
,»,172112-06330, ,""SPRING,CONTROL VALVE™,1,,,,55555355535535>5
»,172122-74050, ,SPRING, 1, ,,,,,,,,55555555
,,172122-74130, ,POPPET, 1, ,,,,,.5555555555
,»,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL",2,,,,,,,5555555555
4,,172312-74200, ,BOLT,2,,,,,,.5555555555
8,4,,172312-74210, ,BOLT,2,,,,,,.5555555555
9,4,,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2, ,,,,,,,,55555555

10,4, ,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,,,,,,5555555555>5
11,4,,933166-80550, ,"SCREW, CAP",1,,,,,,,5555555555
12,4,,933171-80510, ,""SEAT, SPRING"™,2,,,,555553553553>»
13,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,,,,,,,,55555555>
14,4,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,,,,,,,,:55555555
15,4,,172312-74220, ,SPACER, 2, , ,,,,.55555555 55
16,4,,172312-74230, ,0-RING,2,,,,,,,,55555555>
17,4,,172151-74140, ,SPRING,1,,,,,,,,555555555
18,4,,172122-74270, ,0-RING,1,,,,,,,,55555555>
19,4,,172146-74740, ,WASHER,1,,,,,,.5:55555555
20,4,,172122-74190, ,"HEAD, SPOOL™,1,,,,,,55555355555>
21,3,,172147-74600, ,""VALVE, RELIEF",2,,,..:55553533553
22,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING, 2, ,,,,,,,,55555555
23,2,,172158-74230, ,""SECTION ASSY, VALVE",1,,,,.5555535235535
24,3,,172158-74120, ,"SECTION, SPOOL™,1,,,..,535555355535
25,4,,172112-06330, ,"SPRING,CONTROL VALVE",1,,,,.,:5555555955>5
26,4,,933171-80540, ,SPRING, 1, ,,,,,,5,55555555
27,4,,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1, ,,,,,,5555555555
28,4,,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL",2,,,,.555553535535
29,4,,172116-74220, ,SCREW, 2, , ,,,,:555355355315
30,4,,172116-74230, ,""HEAD BOLT, SOCKET",2,,,.:5553555532523
31,4,,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,,,,,,,,.:5555555
32,4,,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,,,,,,555555355555

33,4, ,933166-80550, ,"'SCREW, CAP",1,,,,55355532232335
34,4,,933171-80510, ,"SEAT, SPRING".,2,,,,,.5553555355>5
35,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING, 1, ,,,,,,5555555555
36,4,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2, ,,,,,,5.55555555
37,4,,172146-74740, ,WASHER, 1, ,,,,,,5555555555
38,3,,172147-74600, ,""VALVE, RELIEF",2,,,,,5555535335535
39,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,2, ,,,,,.5555555555

40,2, ,172147-74690, ,""SECTION ASSY, VALVE",1,,.,.,..5555525955>5
41,3, ,172147-74530, ,""SECTION, SPOOL™,1,,,,,55555555355>5
42,4,,172112-06330, ,"SPRING,CONTROL VALVE",1,,,,.5553555355523
43,4,,172122-74050, ,SPRING,1, ,,,,,,,55555555>5

44,4, ,172122-74130, ,POPPET .1, ,,,,,5555555355>
45,4,,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL"™,2,,,,35535553233233>5
46,4,,172116-74220, ,SCREW, 2, , ,,,,,55552525 55
47,4,,172116-74230, ,""HEAD BOLT, SOCKET",2,,,:55553555355523
48,4, ,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,,,,,,.,:.5555555

49,4, ,933166-80530,,CAP,1,,,,,,.5555555555

50,4, ,933166-80550, ,""SCREW, CAP",1,,,,55355232232235
51,4,,933171-80510, ,"SEAT, SPRING™,2,,,,,555535555355>5
52,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,,,,,,,,,55555555
53,4,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2, ,,,,,.5555555555
54,3,,172147-74600, ,""VALVE, RELIEF",1,,,,,5555535535535
55,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1, ,,,,,.5555555555
56,2,,172158-74150, ,"SECTION, SPACER™,1,,,,,55555555355>5
57,3,,172158-74160, ,SPACER, 1, ,,,,,,5.55555555
58,3,,172158-74170, ,SPACER, 1, ,,,.:.5555555555

1,2
2,3
3,4
4,4
5,4
6,4
2



(/Srwhk)
(BUCKET)

OrO-LASLTASSY
CONTROL VALVE ASSY
{172158-74100)
Fig.47 REF. No.1
inc. Fig.47 REF. No.
Fig.48 REF. No.
Fig.49 REF. No



,,172147-74550, ,"SECTION ASSY, SPOOL",1,,,242s50s2052024
,,172112-06330, ,"SPRING,CONTROL VALVE™,1,, 1110200200 0000
»,172122-74050, ,SPRING,1,,,,,555522353535»

»,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,,,,555355553532335

»,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL",2,,,5,55553533333333
»,172116-74220, ,SCREW,2, ,,5,5555523333325

3,,172116-74230, ,"HEAD BOLT, SOCKET™.,2,..12220200202000
8,3,,172146-74740, ,WASHER, 1, ,,,555552235333»
9,3,,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,,,,,55355553532335
10,3,,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,,,5555353533532335
11,3,,933166-80550, ,""SCREW, CAP",1,,,,55555233533325
12,3,,933171-80510, ,"'SEAT, SPRING".2,,.2120200200002n
13,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,,,,55555353352235
14,3,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,,,,555535353353335

15,2, ,172158-74140, ," SECTION ASSY, BLADE™,1,,,.:52s505205205
16,3, ,172112-06330, ,"'SPRING,CONTROL VALVE",1,,, 2412220205 2024
17,3,,172122-74050, ,SPRING, 1, ,,,5555535333223
18,3,,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,,,,55553533332235

19,3, ,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL™.2, .0 00sssnssrsnss
20,3,,172116-74220, ,SCREW,2, , , 5555353332333
21,3,,172116-74230, ,"HEAD BOLT, SOCKET™,2,.,1252s20s202205
22,3,,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,,,,555552335333»
23,3,,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,,,,555353332232335
24,3,,933166-80550, ,"SCREW, CAP",1,,,,,2555553552335
25,3,,933171-80510, ,"SEAT, SPRING™,2, ., 11122200225 20s
26,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,,,,55555233533325
27,3,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,,,,555552235333»

28,2, ,172147-74700, ,"SECTION ASSY, VALVE",1,, 1110200000000
29,3, ,172147-74540, ,"SECTION, SPOOL™,1, .1 0000s0ss0sn0s
30,4, ,172112-06330, ,""SPRING,CONTROL VALVE™,1,,, 114222052 22205
31,4,,172122-74050, ,SPRING,1,,,,55555533533325
32,4,,172122-74130, ,POPPET,1,,,,555552335333»
33,4,,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL".2,, .10 00s0s00s0s
34,4,,172116-74220, ,SCREW, 2, ,, 5555553333333
35,4,,172116-74230, ,"HEAD BOLT, SOCKET™,2, .1 2522202202205
36,4,,172146-74740, ,WASHER, 1, ,,,55553532233333
37,4,,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,,,,,55552235333»
38,4,,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,,,,555535353353535
39,4,,933166-80550, ,"SCREW, CAP",1,,,,,2555553552335

40,4, ,933171-80510, ,"SEAT, SPRING™,2,,, 1122500225200
41,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,,,,55555353323233»
42,4,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,,,,555522235333»

43,3, ,172146-74730, ,"VALVE ASSY™ .1, .11 0rnrsnrsrsnss
44,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,,,,,5555535323535>5

1,2
2,3
3,3
4,3
5,3
6,3
7



(A7Ev k)
(CFFSET)

(BEm@)
(TURNING)
2
2wk
OFFSET
Ei%ﬁﬁ) aAAO—LIWTASSY

CONTROL VALVE ASSY
(172158-74100}
Fig.47 REF. No. 1
inc. Fig.47 REF. No.2
Fig.48 BREF. No.1
Fig.49 REF. No.1



,»,172158-74200, ,""VALVE ASSY, CONTROL"™,1,1,,,.,555355535555>5
,,172147-74500, ,"'SECTION, INLET",1,1,,,,.55555555555
»»,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,5555555555

,,172147-74580, ,""VALVE, RELIEF",1,1,,,,,..55555255>5
,»,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,,,555555>

,,172124-74180, ,""SECTION ASSY, SPOOL™,1,1,,,.,555355535555>5
3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,55555555555
8,2,,172147-74740, ,""SECTION, SPOOL",1,1,,,,,5555555555>5
9,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
10,2,,172147-74600, ,""VALVE, RELIEF",2,2,,,,,,53555535553
11,3,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,2,2, ,,,,,,,55555555
12,2,,172158-74150, ,""SECTION, SPACER"™,1,1,,,,.55355535535553
13,2,,172147-74730, ,""SECTION, SPOOL",1,1,,,,,55535555535>5
14,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
15,2,,172147-74600, ,""VALVE, RELIEF",2,2,,,,,,53555535553
16,3,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,2,2, ,,,,,,,,5555555
17,2,,172158-74130, ,""SECTION ASSY, SPOOL",1,1,,,,5555355535535>5
18,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,,55555555
19,2,,172147-74770, ,"'SECTION ASSY,VALVE",1,1,,,,,.5555355235
20,3,,172147-74720, ,"SECTION, SPOOL"™,1,1,,,,.5555552955>5
21,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,555555555
22,3,,172147-74600, ,""VALVE, RELIEF",1,1,,,,,.555555555>»
23,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,,:5555555
24,2,,172147-74660, ,"SECTION ASSY, VALVE",1,1,,.,,.:552555255>5
25,3,,172175-74270, ,"PLUG ASSY",1.,1,,,.,55555522335
27,4,,172112-06490, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,,55555555
28,3,,172147-74570, ,""'SECTION ASSY, SPACER"™,1,1,,,,:55553555535
29,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,,:5555555
30,3,,172147-74580, ,"VALVE, RELIEF",1,1,,,.,.:555555535
31,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,,,555555>
32,3,,172146-74720, ,""VALVE ASSY, SHUT-OFF",1,1,.,..,..5553525533
33,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,,,5555555
34,4,,24311-240100, ,"0-RING 1A P-10A",1,1,,,,.:553555355>5
35,2,,172147-74700, ,"SECTION ASSY, VALVE",1,1,,.,,.:552555255>5
36,3,,172147-74540, ,"SECTION, SPOOL"™,1,1,,,,.5555555955>5
37,4,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,,,555555>
38,3,,172146-74730, ,""VALVE ASSY",1,1,,,,.55553555535
39,4,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>

40,2, ,172147-74710, ,""SECTION, SPOOL",1,1,,,,.5553555955>5
41,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
42,2,,172158-74140, ,""SECTION ASSY, BLADE",1,1,,,.555555535553
43,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>

44,2, ,172175-74350, ,""PLUG ASSY",1,1,,,,.5555555255>5
45,3,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,.5:55555555

47,2, ,172146-74600, ,""SECTION ASSY, INLET",1,1,,,..,5555535554
48,3,,933171-80590, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
49,2,,172151-74170, ,""VALVE, RELIEF",1,1,,,,,.5535555535>»
50,3,,172116-74150, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,5:555555>
51,2,,172124-74120, ,TIE-ROD,1,1,,,,,,,,55555555
52,2,,172124-74130, ,TIE-ROD,2,2,,,,,,,,55555555
53,2,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4,,,,,,,,,.555555
54,2,,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10™,2,2,,,,,,,,5555555>5
55,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",3,3,.,,...5555535555
56,1,,26116-100302, ,"BOLT M10X 30 PLATED",3,3,..,.,:5555555355>5
57,1, ,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10™,3,3,,,,,.5555555555

1,1
2,2
3,3
4,2
5,3
6,2
7



, 5 AYNO=N/NT CRE/SA B A
Fig. CONTROL VALVE (HYD.OIL PI

BHUNo. 1{E. RBHUNo . 2065488337,
linc.2 ~ 54

4

JVrw s
BUCKET

TRA

Rrybh #yr 2
/ BUCKET  PUMP 2
FTIo2twhk
OFFSET

% ’0‘: "%2@”\‘2“’{\;
g ) R RSt
o ‘%§QEJ3



»»,172147-74130, ,VALVE,1,1,,,,,,,5:5555555
»»,933171-80540, ,SPRING,1,1,,,,,,,.55555555
»,172116-74190, ,"PLATE, SEAL",2,2,,,,,,,,.555555>
»,172116-74220, ,SCREW, 2,2, ,,,,,,,55555555
,,172116-74230, ,""HEAD BOLT, SOCKET",2,2,,,,35555555355>5
»»,933166-80520, ,WIPER,2,2,,,,,,,,:5555555
2,,933166-80530, ,CAP,1,1,,,,,,555555555>5
8,2,,172147-74140, ,SCREW, 1,1, ,,,,.,,5555555
9,2,,933171-80510, ,"SEAT, SPRING",1,1,,,,,55535555532>5
10,2,,172122-74270, ,0-RING,1,1,,,,,,,,,555555>
11,2,,933171-80610, ,0-RING,2,2,,,,,,,,,5555555
12,2,,172116-74390, ,SPACER, 2,2, ,,,,,,,55555555

13,1, ,26013-100502, ,""BOLT M10X 50",2,2,,,555535553535523

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



. NAOy kLT
Fi 951 PILOT VALVE




,»,172151-74610, ,""VALVE ASSY,RMT.CONT.",2,,,,555553553533>5
,1,,172151-74611, ,""VALVE ASSY,RMT.CONT.",2,2,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
,,172151-74860, ,""SHIM(COUNT. SET",8,8,,,55555535522335

»»,172151-74870, ,SPRING,8,8,,,,,,,5:555555>
»»,172151-74880, ,RETAINER,8,8,,,,,,,,,,:5555
»,172151-74890, ,"SP (SYN.",8.8,,..,:::2535331>5
»»,172151-74900, ,PISTON,8.,8,,,,,,,,55555555
,»,172151-74910, ,SEAL,8,8,,,,,,,55555555>
8,2,,172151-74920, ,COLLAR, 8, , ,,,,:5555555555
8-1,2,,172164-74610, ,COLLAR,S8,8,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
9,2,,172151-74930, ,B00T,2,2,,,,,,,55555555>
10,2,,172151-74940, ,PLATE, 2,2, ,,,,,,,.555555>
11,2,,172151-74950, ,UNION, 2,2, ,,,,,,,.555555>
12,2,,172151-74960, ,DI3K, 2, ,,,,,,5555555555
12-1,2,,172164-74620, ,DI1SC,2,2,,,,,N,,,M10908, ,,,,,,,
13,2,,172151-74970, ,NUT,2, ,,,,,,555555555>5
13-1,2,,172164-74630, ,NUT,2,2,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
14,2,,172151-74980, ,PLATE, 2,2, ,,,,,,5.5555555
15,2,,172151-74990, ,PLUG,4, ,,,.,,.5555555555
15-1,2,,172164-74650, ,PLUG,4,4,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
16,2, ,24311-000200, ,""O-RING 1A P-20.0",8,8,.,.,.:55553533553
17,2,,24311-000700, ,""0O-RING 1A P-70.0",2,,,,55553553533523
1i7-1,2,,24321-000700, ,"O0-RING 1A G-70.0",2,2,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
18,2,,26116-060202, ,""BOLT M 6X 20",8,8,,,,:5555555255>»
19,2,,172164-74560, ,PLUG,2,2,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
20A,1,,172151-74620, ,"CUT-OFF VALVE™,1,,.,.55553523533>»
20B,1,,172151-74621, ,""CUT-OFF VALVE", ,1,,,..555355535533>5
21,2,,172151-74390, ,SOLENOCID,1,1,,,,555555355553
22,2,,172151-74420,,"BOLT M 4X 10",2,2,,,.5553552335224
23,2,,24311-000220, ,"0-RING 1A P-22.0",1,1,,,.5553555232223
24,1,,22217-060000, ,"SPRING WASHER 6",2,2,,,.55553533533>»
25,1,,26116-060552, ,""BOLT M 6X 55 PLATED",2,2,,,,555355535353
26,1,,172151-47320, ,"BRACKET, VALVE",1,1,,,,.:555555355>5
27,1,,26013-080202, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X20',2,2,,,,,5353555552225

1,1
1-1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7,2



& CUT OFF VALVE

2
(1-1

(n

PREVIQOUS

(=)

-1)

E

/|

———

REFER TO Fig.20,23 _ — %




,,172147-74220, ,""BRACKET COMPL.",1,,,,.555553555535
,»,172151-74600, ,""VALVE CMP,MULTICHNG.",1,,,,5555535555555>5
,»,172151-74700, ,LEVER,1,,,,,,,.55555555>

,,172151-74710, ,COVER,1,,,,,,,,55555555>

,,172151-74720, ,COVER,1,,,,,,55555355555>

»»,172151-74730, ,SPRING,1,,,,,,,5555555555
2,,172151-74740, ,"PLATE, MARK",1,,,,,,,,.55555555
8,2,,172151-74750, ,"PLATE, MARK",1,,,,,,.5555555555
9,2,,172151-74760, ,WASHER, 2, , ,,,,.55555355555
10,2,,172151-74760, ,WASHER,1,,,,,,,555555555>
11,2,,172151-74770, ,""GASKET, CYL. HEAD",1,,,,.555553555535
12,2,,23871-010000, ,""PLUG PT1/8,SCREW",1,,,,55555355553555>5
13,2,,24190-100001, ,""BALL 5/16, STEEL™,1,,,,,5555355553555>5
14,2,,24311-000280, ,""0-RING 1A P-28.0",1,,,,,.5555555355>5
15,2,,24321-000600, ,""0-RING 1A G-60.0",2,,,,,55555555355>5
16,2, ,26450-060162, ,"BOLT M 6X 16™,2,,,,:55553553553>»

17,2, ,26450-060162, ,""BOLT M 6X 16",8,,,,5555535535555>»

18,2, ,26450-060162, ,"BOLT M 6X 16",8,,,,5555535535555>»
19,2,,26647-060202, ,""WING BOLT M 6X20",1,,,,,55555555955>5
20,1,,26013-100252, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",4,,,,,5535555555333
21,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",1,,...555553525532
22,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",1,,,,555555555335>5
23,1,,26116-100252, ,"BOLT M10X 25 PLATED",1,,.,..555553555535
24,1, ,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10™,1,,,.,.5555552355>

1,1
2,1
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7






»»,172147-74800, ,VALVE,1,1,,,,,,,,:5555555
,,172614-74410, ,TIE-ROD, 2,2, ,,,,,,,:5555555
,,172147-74810, ,TIE-ROD,1,1,,,,,,,,55555555
,,172147-74820, ,""SECTION ASSY, INLET",1,1,,,.,.5555555535
,,172147-74830, ,""SECTION, OUTLET",1,1,,,,,55555555535
,,172147-74840, ,""SECTION ASSY, SPOOL"™,1,1,,,..555355535555>5
3,,172147-74850, ,""VALVE ASSY, RELIEF",2,2,,,,,555535235535
8,3,,172147-74860, ,PLUG,2,2,,,,,,,,.555555
9,3,,26716-080002, ,"NUT M 8",4,4,,,,,,,,,5:5555>5
10,3,,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10™,2,2,,,,,,,,.555555>
11,2,,22217-100000, ,""SPRING WASHER 10',3,3,,,,:,555355553
12,2,,26116-100452, ,""BOLT M10X 45 PLATED",3,3,,,55555355535535>5
13,2,,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10",3,3,,,,,,555555555>5

1,2
2,3
3,3
4,3
5,3
6,3
7



_ 5 P.T.0.I\L7 (#7¥3Y)
Fig. P.T.0.VALVE (OPTIONAL)

SHUNo. 1. RHUNo. 2051088357,
Tinc.2~ 10

14

P.T.0./ILJASSY
LVE ASSY




,, 1 72158-75100, ,"TANK ASSY,HYD.OIL",1,1,,,,.55555355554
,,172122-73711, ,"ROD, FILTER SUPPORT",1,1,,,,5555355535555>5
,,172112-74801, ,""STRAINER, SUCTION",1,1,,,,,555553555555
,172112-74901, ,""ELEMENT W/VALVE",1,1,,,,5553555335235
,172112-74911, ,ELEMENT,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>

,172112-74971, ,""VALVE, BY-PASS",1,1,,,,:,5553555535
,172112-75770, ,"SPRING, STRAINER,1,1,,,,,,55535555535
,172112-75780, ,""SPRING, STRAINER,1,1,,,,,,55535555535
9,2,,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10",1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
11,2,,172147-75250, ,COVER,1, ,,,,,5,55555555>
11-1,2,,172147-75251, ,COVER,1,1,,,,,N,,,""FROM 1ST",,,,.,,.,
12,2,,172142-75260, ,PIPE,1,1,,,,,.,,5555555>5
13,2,,172158-75100, ,PLATE,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>5
14,2,,172122-75331, ,""COVER (B), RESERVOIR",1,1,,,,,,5555555533
15,2,,172122-75600, ,""GAUGE, OIL LEVEL",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
17,3,,172122-75620, ,BOLT,2,2,,,,,,5,5555555>5
18,3,,172122-75630, ,GASKET ,4,4, ,,,,,:.5553255
20,2,,172116-75850, ,""PLUG, OIL FEED",1,1,,,,.,55555555555
21,2,,22134-240000, ,"WASHER 24",1,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
22,2,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",8,8,,,.555555535554
23,2,,22217-120000, ,"WASHER 12,SPRING",4.,4,,,..:553523533>»
24,2,,22417-200160, ,"COTTER PIN 2.0X16",1,1,,,,5555553553523
25,2,,24311-000380, ,"0-RING 1A P-38.0",1,1,,,,.55535555535>»
26,2,,24321-000500, ,"0-RING 1A G-50.0",1,1,,,,.553555335225
27,2,,24321-001350, ,"0-RING 1A G-135.0",2,2,,,,,5555532233
28,2,,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",8.,8,,...55555353554
29,2,,26116-120252, ,""BOLT M12X 25 PLATED",4.,4,,,,.553555353524
30,2,,933171-23042, ,MAGNET,1,1,,,,,.555555555
31,2,,933171-23062, ,"PLUG 24, DRAIN",1,,,..,55555355235
31-1,2,,172183-75750, ,"PLUG 24, DRAIN",1,1,,,,,F,1,,M10908,,,,,,,,
32,2,,172312-75130, ,"'BREATHER, AIR",1,1,,,...:53555553>»
32A,2,,24341-000300, ,"0-RING 1A S-30.0",1,1,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
33,1,,172147-75240, ,COVER,1,1,,,,,.555555355
34,1,,22137-140000, ,"WASHER 14 ,POLISHED",4.,4,,.,,.,:553525255>5
35,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",6,6,,,:5553555535554
36,1,,22137-140000, ,"WASHER 14 ,POLISHED",4,,,.55555535355335
36-1,1,,22217-140000, ,""SPRING WASHER 14'.,4.4,,,,,N,,,MXXX,,,,,,.,
37,1,,26116-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",6,6,,,.,:5555555255>5
38,1,,26116-140302, ,""BOLT M14X 30 PLATED",4.,4,,.,.,.5552522255>5

O~NOURWNPE
NNWWNNN PP



{Egh 5>
Fig.55 HYD. OIL TANK

RHUNo. 1id, RHUNoO. 2h532A%83%7.

linc.2 ~ 32A

1B
PREVIOUS
&—21

e
HEX36

28—g 28—g

0—o

;)’_Z':_\}\{.-
32A- j4 . [;\&
B1.5 ’

L | %ﬁ\é\\/j 1 ?%\‘1



»1,,172142-76100, ,CONNECTOR, 1,1, ,,,,5555555555>
,1,,172147-76100, ,FLANGE,1,1,,,,,,555555555>5
,1,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",1,1,,,,355553555335>5
,1,,172146-76160, ,CONNECTOR,1,1,,,,55553555535 55
.2,,933152-07400, ,"0-RING (A)",1,1,,,,5:22222222345
7,1,,172147-76220, ,CONNECTOR,1,1,,,,555555355554
9,2,,933152-07400, ,"0-RING (A)",1,1,,,,5555535552555

10,1, ,172147-76240, ,CONNECTOR,1,1,,,,55535553535555
12,2,,933152-24120,,"0-RING (B)",1,1,,,,.5552533335>5
13,1,,172112-77360, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/2PF1/2",3,3,,,,553535555523133
14,1, ,23391-020000, ,"JOINT RGI1/4",1,,,,,55235555533135
15,1,,23871-020000, ,""PLUG PT1/4,SCREW",3,3,,,55555355553555
16,1, ,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",1,1,,,,,555535555535
17,1, ,24315-000180, ,"O-RING 1B P-18.0",3,3,,,,.5555555355>5
18,1,,24315-000240, ,"'0O-RING 1B P-24.0",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
19,1, ,24321-000400, ,"0O-RING 1A G-40.0",1,1,,,,:55553535535
20,1,,26013-100252, ,"BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",4,4,,,,55535553335225
21,1,,23393-040000, ,"JOINT 90RGI 1/4",1,1,,,,:55535523355
22,1,,23391-040000, ,"JOINT RGI 1/2",1,1,,,,.5555553353>5

23,1, ,933168-53550, ,"ELBOW 3/8(45R)",1,,,.55555553533525
23-1,1,,23394-040000, ,"JOINT 45RG11/4",1,1,,,,,R,,,""FROM 1ST",,,,,,,,
24,1,,172147-76400, ,""PIPE, SUCTION",1,,,,,5525535555535>5
25,1,,172147-76600, ,"CLAMP, TUBE",1,1,,,,,55535555555>»

26,1, ,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25'",1,1,,,,.55555552593
27,1,,26717-080002, ,"NUT 8",2,2,,,,,,,,55555555
28,1,,172146-78120, ,CLAMP,1,1,,,,,,,,5555555>5
29,1,,172146-78130, ,""PLATE, CLAMP",1,1,,,,.555535535535
30,1,,172147-78360, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,.,5:5555555
31,1,,172147-78370, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,:5555555555
32,1,,172147-78380, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,,555555555>
33,1,,172147-78400, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,,5555555555
34,1,,172147-78410, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,.,555555555
35,1,,172147-78420, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,,.555555555
36,1,,172147-78640, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,:5555555515
37,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",2,2,,,.555555535524
38,1,,23000-041000, ,"CLAMP 41" ,4,4,,,,,5535553532523
39,1,,23000-060000, ,"CLAMP 60" ,4,4,,,,,55535535533>»

40,1, ,23000-070000, ,"CLAMP 70™,4,4,,,,,,.:.55355555

41,1, ,26116-100202, ,""BOLT M10X 20 PLATED",2,2,,,.:.53555535253
42,1, ,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",2,2,,,,,.55553552535
43,1, ,172147-76660, ,"TUBE ASSY, SUCTION",1,1,,,,,51,,.,555555



. 5 HMERE (92 9~Ry T~ W7
Fig. HYD. OIL PIPING (TANK~PUMP~VALVE)

REFER TO Fig. 42

HE/ Ow i
HYD.OIL PILOT SPEC.

REFER _TO Fig.63, 65

e

36 1
REFER TO Fig.52/)ij>

HEN Oy g
HYD.QIL PILOT SPEC.




,»»,172124-76170, ,""NIPPLE 3/4U-PF1/2",6,6,,,555535335532575
,»,933152-24120, ,""0-RING (B)",8,8,,,,,,:555555555
,,933171-24520, ,""CONNECTOR 3/8-78",2,2,,,5355535523355
,,172147-78450, ,HOSE, 2,2, ,,,,,,5:555555>
,,172147-78480, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
,,172147-78490, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,,,55555555>
1,,172147-78520, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,,5:5555555
8,1,,172147-78530, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,5.55555555>
9,1,,172147-78540, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,.5555555555
10,1,,172147-78630, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
11,1,,172147-78770, ,"CLAMP(B), HOSE",2,2,,,,5535555553335
12,1,,172147-78780, ,""GUIDE ,HOSE" ,2,2,,,,,553555353523
13,1,,22217-100000, ,""SPRING WASHER 10",2,2,,,,,555535535535
14,1,,26116-100162, ,"'BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",2,2,,,,.5555555355>5
15,1,,172146-78730, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>

16,1, ,172122-79890, ,""CLAMP 350",2,2,,,,555535535533>»

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



BERE (W T~T—L4)
Fig. 57 ﬁﬂYD. (%L PIPING (VALVE~BOOM)

rIPAY A VES
OFFSET CYLINDER

e kauy
BUCKET CYLINDER
- P—LoH
- \-- \\A&AYL]NDER

X

At
T—L v \g?)>\
B80O0OM CYLINDER 2ot "
\

L

S/

AV O=LSLT
CONTROL VALVE /



»»,172730-75140, ,ADAPTOR,2,2, ,,,,,55555355555
,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",1,1,,,,5555535522335
,,172112-77261, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/2L-42",2,2,,,55335553352335
»,933152-24120, ,"0-RING (B)",2,2,,,,,,5555225255
»»23393-020000, ,""JOINT 90RGI1/4",1,1,,,,55555553353>5
,,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",1,1,,,.,55535555555>»
1,,24315-000140,,"0-RING 1B P-14.0",2,2,,,,555553525513
8,1,,933152-24120,,"0-RING (B)",6,6,,,,,:5255333335
9,1,,933152-24410, ,"CONNECTOR (A)",2,2,,,:55533222333>»

10,1, ,933155-08481, ,""CONNECTOR (A)",2,2,,,555353555523333
11,1,,933166-24120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/2-10",2,2,,,55555335235575
12,1,,23393-040000, ,""JOINT 90RGI 1/4',3,3,,,5355535523355
13,1,,23391-040000, ,"" JOINT RGl 1/2",1,1,,,,5553555332225
14,1,,23391-040000, ,"JOINT RGI 1/2",1,1,,,,,53555555523
15,1,,933171-24520, ,""CONNECTOR 3/8-78",2,2,,,.,35555523333535
16,1, ,933168-53550, ,""ELBOW 3/8(45R)",1,,,555535552523335
16-1,1,,23394-040000, ,"JOINT 45RGI1/4",1,1,,,,,R,,,""FROM 1ST",,,,,,,,
17,1,,172147-78430, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,555552555>5
18,1,,172147-78440, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,,5:555555>
19,1,,172147-78470, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
20,1,,172147-78500, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
21,1,,172147-78510, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,.,,:5555555
22,1,,172147-78560, ,HOSE, 2,2, ,,,,,,,,5555555
23,1,,172147-78710, ,HOSE, 2,2, ,,,,,.555555315
24,1,,933152-09280, ,"BAND 170",2,2,,,.55535553535224
25,1,,172141-76180, ,CONNECTOR,1,,,,.,.1,.,.4555545
26,2,,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",1,,,,,551 5555555555

1,1
2,1
3,1
4,2
5,1
6,1
7



M ST ~AAR~FE—=7F)
Fig.se B EE IPING (VALVE~SWIVEL~MOTOR)

¥ F R
MULT] SPEC.

25
26

A0y LT
PILOTJVALVE A hO—=LAIIT
CONTROL VALVE




»»,172147-76300, ,CONNECTOR,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
,»,933152-07400, ,""0-RING (A)",1,1,,,,,,5555525555
,,172142-76130, ,""JOINT 7/8UN-1/4",2,2,,,,535553522335
»»933152-07400, ,"0-RING (A)",3,3,,,,,:5552222235
»,933152-07274, ,CONNECTOR, 1,1, ,,,,,5555555555
,»,172112-77261, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/2L-42",2,2,,,55335555333135
3,,933152-07400, ,"0-RING (A)",2,,,,:55535222233»
7-1,3,,933152-24120,,"0-RING (B)",2,2,,,,,N,,,MXXX,,,,,,,,
8,2,,23391-040000, ,"JOINT RGI 1/2",3,3,,,,55353552222223
9,2,,172124-76350, ,""CONNECTOR 1/2",1,1,,,,55355555223135
10,3,,933152-07400, ,"0-RING (A)".,1,1,,.,.5::22353555
11,2,,23871-020000, ,""PLUG PT1/4,SCREW",1,1,,,,555535555355>5
12,2,,23391-020000, ,"' JOINT RGI1/4",1,1,,,,55553525335>5
13,2,,172142-77100, ,""VALVE, STOP",2,,,..55355535352335
13-1,2,,172142-77101,,""STOP VALVE",2,2,,,,,R,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
13A,3,,172142-77150, ,"SEAL SET",2,2,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
14,3, ,172142-77110, ,"BODY, VALVE",Z2,,,,,.Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
15,3, ,22351-040010, ,"SPRING PIN 4X10",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
16,3, ,24315-000200, ,''0O-RING 1B P-20.0",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
17,3,,172142-77120, ,"'RING, BACK upP",2,,,,,,.Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
18,3,,172142-77130, ,VALVE, 2, ,,,,.Z,,,M10908, ,,,,..,

19,3, ,24315-000160, ,"O-RING 1B P-16.0",4,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
20,3,,172142-77140, ,""RING, BACK UP",2,,,,,.Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
21,3,,22242-000200, ,"CIRCLIP  20".,2,,,,,:5553522355>5
21-1,3,,22242-000300, ,"CIRCLIP  30",2,2,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
22,2,,23871-040000, ,"PLUG PT1/2,SCREW",2,2,,,55553353352355275
23,2,,172158-76550, ,"TUBE(G), 3RD",1,1,,,,5553555532555
24,2,,172158-76570, ,"TUBE(H), 3RD",1,1,,,,555555532555
25,2,,172147-76840, ,"TUBE(1), 3RD",1,1,,,,,..:::55553>
26,2,,172147-76850, ,"TUBE(J), 3RD",1,1,,,,...55222553>
27,2,,172142-76950, ,"CLAMP 1/2",2,2,,,55553533523525
28,2,,933155-09670, ,"CLAMP, PIPE",2,2,,,,,55535535533>»
29,2,,26116-100602, ,""BOLT M10X 60 PLATED",2,2,,,,.5555525255>5
30,2,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",2,2,,,.,..535555335254
31,2,,26013-120452, ,"BOLT M12X 45",2,2,,,.555355532223
32,2,,26013-120302, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",4,4,,,,55355555223135
33,2,,172158-78200, ,HOSE, 2,2, ,,,,,,,:5555555
34,2,,172147-78900, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,,5555555555
35,2,,172147-78910, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,.5555555555
36,2,,172147-78920, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,,555555555>
37,2,,172147-78930, ,HOSE, 2,2, ,,,,,,:55555555
38,2,,172158-78260, ,""GUIDE, HOSE",8,8,,,,555535555555>»
39,2,,26013-080162, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M8X16',16,16,,,,55555555355>»
40,2, ,172142-81740, ,""SEAT, SCREW",4,4,,,...5355535555
41,2,,172146-81260, ,STAY(A,2,2, ,,,,555525352535

1,2
2,3
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



. 5 MERE (P.T.0., #7¥3Yy)
Fig. HYD.OIL PIPING (P.T.0.,OPTIONAL)

P.E.O.KN7ASSY
172147
31

IB#
PREVIOUS

N



,»,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",1,1,,,,55553535235275
,»,172147-76150, ,CONNECTOR, 1,1, ,,,,,,55555555>
,,172147-76170, ,CONNECTOR, 1,1, ,,,,,,55555555>5
,»,172147-76180, ,"ELBOW 90R 1/4X3/8",1,1,,,,,555533552575
,»,172312-76190, ,"NIPPLE 3/8X1/4",1,1,,,,:55555353353>5
»»,172147-76200, ,J0INT,1,1,,,,,,,,:5555555
1,,172147-76270, ,CONNECTOR,1,1,,,,5555553555555
8,1,,24315-000110,,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",1,1,,,,5555535525535
9,1,,24315-000140, ,"O-RING 1B P-14.0",1,1,,,,.5553555355>5
10,1,,24315-000180, ,"'O-RING 1B P-18.0",1,1,,,,.55535555355>
11,1, ,933152-07274, ,CONNECTOR,1,1,,,,555555355554
12,1,,933152-07400, ,"0-RING (A)",1,1,,,,,,5552525555
13,1,,933160-03570, ,"0-RING (B)",1,1,,,,,,5552555555
14,1,,172158-78140, ,TUBE,1,1,,,,,,,5:555555>
15,1,,172147-78460, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
16,1,,172147-78570, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,555555555>5
17,1,,172147-78600, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,555555555>5
18,1,,172147-78610, ,HOSE,1,,,,,,,1,,,,,.5,,
19,1,,23391-040000, ,"JOINT RGI 1/2",1,1,,,,,53555555523
20,1,,23391-040000, ,""JOINT RGI 1/2",2,2,,,,55555533332>5
21,1,,933152-07274, ,CONNECTOR,1,1,,.,:5555352553
22,1,,933152-07400, ,"0-RING (A)",1,1,,,,,,.5:555555>
23,1,,172146-78150, ,"PLATE, CLAMP™,3,,.,,:55553555533>»
23-1,1,,172158-78250, ,""CLAMP 45",3.,3,,,,,S,,,""FROM 1ST",,,,,.,,
24,1,,172158-78150, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,,555555555>
25,1,,172158-78160, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
26,1,,22137-100000, ,"WASHER 10,POLISHED",3,3,,,.,555553525535
27,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",3,3,,,:5555355535533>»
28,1,,26116-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",3,3,....5555555355>5

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



*TAND—3
i _Olt COOLER

g—28
®—27
®—26 23

 ENZ N 3
ﬁ-’lﬁ(D%[LjTANK ’ 23-1 §—28

’ = 23
23-1

\
9 FL—%tL7
BRAKEVALVE

A k0O—IL/
CONTROL VALVE

SRADw N/ULT
PILOT VALVE




»1,,172730-75140, ,ADAPTOR, 2,2, ,,,,,,555555555

,1,,22217-100000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 10",2,,,,,,W,,,M10906,,,,,,,,
-1,1,,22217-100000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 10",2,,,,,,Z,,,*1994.10,,,,,,,,
,1,,172112-77360, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/2PF1/2",4,4,,,,,55555323535
,1,,23394-020000, ,"JOINT 45RG11/4",2,2,,,555535333235575
,1,,24315-000140, ,"0-RING 1B P-14.0",2,2,,,,5555535235535
,1,,24315-000180, ,""0-RING 1B P-18.0",4,4,,,,5,55553535535
,1,,23393-030000, ,"JOINT 90RGI 3/8",2,,,,53555535523355
7-1,1,,23394-030000, ,"JOINT 45RGI 3/8",2,,,,,,S,,,M10582,,,,,,,,
7-2,1,,933152-24410, ,""CONNECTOR (A)",2,2,,,,,S,,,M10906,,,,,,,,
8,1,,933152-24410, ,"CONNECTOR (A)",2,2,,,.::55535522353>
9,1,,23391-040000, ,"" JOINT RGl 1/2",4,4,,,,553355332235
10,1,,172147-76550, ,"" TUBE(A), BLADE™,1,,,,55553555532555
10-1,1,,172147-76551, ,""TUBE(A) ,BRADE",1,,,,,,S,,,M10582,,,,,,,,
10-2,1,,172147-76551, ,""TUBE(A) ,BRADE",1,,,,,,Z,,,M10906,,,,,,,,
11,1,,172147-76570, ,"TUBE(B), BLADE",1,,,,,,,555555555>
11-1,1,,172147-76571, ,""TUBE(B) ,BRADE",1,,,,,,S,,,M10582,,,,,,,,
11-2,1,,172147-76571, ,""TUBE(B) ,BRADE",1,,,,,,Z,,,M10906,,,,,,,,
12,1,,26013-100252, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10906,,,,,,,,
13,1,,172124-78321, ,""HOSE G706BB140W',2,2,,,,.5555552955>5
14,1,,172158-78100, ,HOSE,4,4,,,,,,5555555555

15,1,,172158-78110, ,HOSE,2,2,,,,,,55555555 55

16,1,,172147-78720, ,HOSE,2,,,,,,55555553535
16-1,1,,172165-78480, ,""HOSE P206ABOGGW",2,2,,,,,S,,,M10906,,,,,,,,
17,1,,172141-78420, ,HOSE, 2, ,,,,,W,,,M10582, ,,,,,,,
ir-1,1,,172165-78310, ,HCSE,2,2,,,,,S,,,M10906,,,,,,,,

18,1, ,194145-04810, ,""WASHER 10",2,,,,,,W,,,M10582,,,,,,,,
18-1,1,,194145-04810, ,'"WASHER 10",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10906,,,,,,,,
19,1,,172165-78180, ,PLATE,2,,,,,,W,,,M10906,,,,,,,,
19-1,1,,172165-78180, ,PLATE,2, ,,,,.Z,,,*1994.10,,,,,,,,

20,1, ,26116-100162, ,"BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",Z2,,,,,.W,,,M10906,,,,,,,.
20-1,1,,26116-100162, ,""BOLT M10X 16 PLATED",Z2,,,,,.Z,,,*1994.10,,,,,,,,

1
2
2
3
4
5
6
7



HEEE (EfT)
Fig.61 HYD.SélL PIPING (TRAVEL)

EFE-H /%
TRAVEL MOTOR

ETE—%
TRAVEL MOTCR

S » 171
L
19 2-1
19—19\20 7% @
IR 20-1 A } Yo
PREVIOUS v N -
7
11
REFER _TO Fig. 14
% 10
PREVIOUS

g L2

. PREV10US 12 7.1
TL—RyUHY 17
BLADE CYLINDER




»,172158-76400, ,TUBE(A),1,1,,,:555553355315

,,172158-76420, ,""TUBE(B), OFFSET",1,1,,,,5555535552335
,,172158-76440, ,"TUBE(C), BUCKET",1,1,,,,5555535552335
,,172158-76460, ,"TUBE(D), ARM",1,1,,,,,,,,.5:5555>
,,172158-76480, ,"TUBE(E), ARM",1,1,,,,,,,,.555555>
,»172158-76500, ,""TUBE(F), BUCKET",1,1,,,,,,,,5555555>
1,,172141-76670, ,"CLAMP, PIPEC(A)".,2,2,,,535553552335>5
8,1,,26013-100352, ,"BOLT M10X 35",2,2,,,555553555533>»
9,1,,26116-100552, ,"'BOLT M10X 55 PLATED",6,6,,,,55555525555>5
10,1,,172147-76750, ,"CLAMP, PIPE(A)",2,2,,,555355555533133
11,1,,172147-76760, ,"CLAMP, TUBE",2,2,,,.5555355535555>»
12,1,,172147-76770, ,""CLAMP, RUBBER",4,4,,,,,,5,5535555535
13,1,,172147-76780, ,""CLAMP, RUBBER',4,4,,,,,,55535555535
14,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10",6,6,,,,.5555555355>5
15,1,,172147-78820, ,""GUIDE, HOSE",2,,,.:555555552535
15-1,1,,172147-78820, ,"GUIDE, HOSE",4,4,,,,.K,,,M00515,,,,,,,,
16,1,,172158-78120, ,HOSE,2,2,,,,,,5555555555
17,1,,172158-78130, ,HOSE,2,2,,,,,,55555555 55
18,1,,172147-78670, ,HOSE,2,2,,,,,,,55555555>
19,1,,172147-78790, ,GUIDE, 8,8, ,,,,,,5555555 55
20,1,,22217-080000, ,"SPRING WASHER 8",16,16,,,.,55555352553
21,1,,22217-100000, ,"SPRING WASHER 10,2, ,,,5555553525535
21-1,1,,22217-100000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 10",4,4,,,,,K,,,M00515,,,,,,,,
22,1,,26116-080162, ,"BOLT M 8X 16 PLATED",16,16,,,,,.55553555535
23,1,,26116-100252, ,"BOLT M10X 25 PLATED",2,,.,..5555552555>5
23-1,1,,26116-100252, ,"BOLT M10X 25 PLATED",4.4,,,,.K,,,M00515,,,,,,.,
24,1,,26706-100002, ,"NUT M10™,2,,,,,,,,5.555555>
24-1,1,,26706-100002, ,"'NUT M10",4.,4,,,,,.K,,,M00515,,,,,,,,

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



AEEE (7—L)
Fag.BZ HYD.(%L PIPING (BOOM)
8

]




1,,172141-76180, ,CONNECTOR,8, ,,,55535553535535
2,,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",8,,,,55555535535535
1,,172151-76080, ,CONNECTOR,2, ,,,5555553555535
2,,24315-000110,,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",2,,,,5555355535255
1,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4™,8,,,,55555333523555
1,,172147-76180, ,"'ELBOW 90R 1/4X3/8",1,,,555335522233135
1,,172151-76330,,J0INT,1,,,,,,.5555555555
1,,172151-76570, ,ELBOW,1,,,,,,.,555555555
9,1,,172151-76580, ,CONNECTOR,1,,,,,,555553555535
10,1,,172151-76630, ,"" TUBE, SUCTION",1,,,,,55555555955>5
10-1,1,,172151-76631, ,"TUBE, SUCTION",1,,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
11,1,,23391-020000, ,"" JOINT RGI1/4™,1,,,,,35553525335>5
12,1,,23391-030000, ,""JOINT RGI 3/8",1,,,,53555535253355
13,1,,23393-020000, ,"JOINT 90RGI1/4",1,,,,,5533555525223
14,1, ,23394-020000, ,"JOINT 45RGI1/4",1,,,,,553552525333
15,1, ,23394-030000, ,"JOINT 45RGI 3/8",2,,,,55353522523335
16,1,,23871-020000, ,""PLUG PT1/4,SCREW",1,,,,55555355553555>5
17,1, ,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",8,,,,555535553535553
18,1,,24315-000180, ,""0-RING 1B P-18.0",8,,,,,55555555355>5
19,1,,24315-000200, ,""0-RING 1B P-20.0",1,,,,,55555552355>5
20,1,,26013-060352, ,""BOLT M 6X 35",3,,.,:55553523533>»
20-1,1,,26013-060162, ,"'BOLT M 6X 16",3,,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
21,1,,26013-060352, ,"BOLT M 6X 35",3,,,,5555535535533>»
22,1,,26013-080252, ,"BOLT M 8X 25,2, ,,,,:5553525255>5
23,1, ,933167-53330,,J0INT,1,,,,,,,5555555555
24,1,,23391-020000, ,""JOINT RGI1/4",2,,,,,53355525233135
25,1,,172151-76030, ,""BOLT, PIPE JOINT",2,,,,5555553525535
26,1,,172151-76040, ,""BOLT, PIPE JOINT",2,,,,55555535235535
27,1, ,194202-56460, ,BAND,5, ,,,,,.5555555555
28,1,,172142-77640, ,HOSE,4, ,,,,,.5555555555
29,1,,172142-77680, ,HOSE,1,,,,,,5555555555>
30,1,,172142-77720, ,HOSE,1,,,,,,5555555555>5
31,1,,172142-77740, ,HOSE,1, ,,,,,.5555555555
32,1,,172142-77760, ,HOSE,1, ,,,,,.5555555555
33,1,,172151-78060, ,HOSE, 1, ,,,,,.5555555555
34,1,,172147-78070, ,HOSE, 1, ,,,,,55552555555
35,1,,172147-78090, ,HOSE,1,,,,,,5555555555>5
36,1,,172147-78100, ,HOSE,1, ,,,,,.5555555555
37,1,,172147-78110, ,HOSE, 1, ,,,,..5555555555
38,1,,172147-78130, ,HOSE, 1, ,,,,,.5555555555
39,1,,172151-78940, ,HOSE, 1, ,,,,,.5555555555
40,1,,172151-79270, ,HOSE, 1, ,,,,,,555555555>5
41,1,,172151-79270, ,HOSE, 1, ,,,,,5555552555>
41-1,1,,172158-78300, ,HOSE,1,,,,,,N,,,M20501,,,,,,,,
42,1, ,23000-035000, ,"CLAMP 35,4, ,,,,,,5,55555555

43,1, ,172141-76180, ,CONNECTOR,1,,,,555553555535 55

44,2 ,,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",1,,,,5555535235533>»

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8



mpa gl DEJIVNRLI~O-HURNT, YILF
Fig 63 EE“&G (REMO—CON VALVE )
~ ROTARY VALVE,MULTI)

26 ThERs
18 VIEWED FROM UPPER
28

5—®
(3 nf B 20 29 17
HYD. 011 Tank 207! ? §5§ 3
B30

REFER TO }OAQ 3 @
I8
PR;EVIOUS &) 32é

Fig.60
39

YUEJI /T
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

oy

_, @
P AN ANG:,
L PILOT VALVE
~N A —
A \'9;> 27
‘//\ 1 REFER_TO Fig.56\ AErer To
ig.5
HuwbhAINRNLT

28 2 g 4 3 R e il
405; ,
24 <




,,172141-76180, ,CONNECTOR, 8, ,,,,,,5555555555
,,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",8,,,,55555535555135
,»,172162-76770, ,"JOINT PFL/4",1,,,,,,,..55525555
,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4".,3,,,,.:555553533535
,»,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",4,,,,.,55555322335
,,172141-76180, ,CONNECTOR, 4, ,,,,,,5555555555
2,,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",4,,,,55555535335535
8,1,,194202-56460, ,BAND, 3, ,,,,,,5555555555
9,1,,172142-77400, ,HOSE,1,,,,,,.5555555555
10,1,,172142-77460, ,HOSE, 1, ,,,,,.5555555555
11,1,,172142-77480, ,HOSE,1,,,,,,5555555555>5
12,1,,172142-77970, ,HOSE,1,,,,,.55555555555
13,1,,172147-78010, ,HOSE,1,,,,,.55555555555
14,1,,172147-78030, ,HOSE, 1, ,,,,,,5555555555
15,1,,172147-78040, ,HOSE, 1, ,,,,,.5555555555
16,1,,172147-78050, ,HOSE,1,,,,5:5555555555>5

1,1
2,2
3,1
4,1
5,1
6,1
7



64 INO-LEE (D=5 /T~ O=-LILT, YILF)
Fig. CONTROL PIPING (ROTARY VALVE ~ CONTROL VALVE,MULTD)

O—5U—=iNL7
ROTARY VALVE

dkO—L/u>r
CONTROL VALVE




1,,172151-76030, ,"BOLT, PIPE JOINT",2,2,,,,555553525535
1,,172151-76040,,"BOLT, PIPE JOINT",2,2,,,,555553525535
1,,172151-76080, ,CONNECTOR,2,2,,,,55535553535523
2,,24315-000110,,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",2,2,,,,,53555535533
1,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",8,8,,,,55535555533135
1,,172147-76180, ,"'ELBOW 90R 1/4X3/8",1,1,,,,5335525233135
1,,172151-76330,,J0INT,1,1,,,,,,5.5555555>
1,,172151-76570, ,ELBOW,1,1,,,,,,,.5555555>
9,1,,172151-76580, ,CONNECTOR,1,1,,,,.555555535 55
10,1,,172151-76630, ,"" TUBE, SUCTION",1,,,,,55555555955>5
10-1,1,,172151-76631, ,"TUBE, SUCTION",1,1,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
11,1,,23391-020000, ,"" JOINT RGI1/4",1,1,,,,55553525335>5
12,1,,23391-030000, ,"" JOINT RGI 3/8",1,1,,,,55535553532525
13,1,,23393-020000, ,"JOINT 90RGI1/4",1,1,,,,,,3555552233
14,1, ,23394-020000, ,"JOINT 45RGI1/4",1,1,,,,,535555532133
15,1, ,23394-030000, ,"JOINT 45RGI 3/8",2,2,,,:,555553333325
16,1,,23871-020000, ,""PLUG PT1/4,SCREW",1,1,,,,555535555355>5
17,1, ,24315-000110, ,"0O-RING 1B P-11.0",8,8,,,,5555535555535
18,1,,24315-000180, ,"O-RING 1B P-18.0",8,8,,,,.5555555355>5
19,1,,24315-000200, ,""0O-RING 1B P-20.0",1,1,,,,.5555555355>5
20,1,,26013-060352, ,""BOLT M 6X 35",3,,.,:55553523533>»
20-1,1,,26013-060162, ,"BOLT M 6X 16",3,3,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
21,1,,26013-060352, ,""BOLT M 6X 35",3,3,,,,5555535535535
22,1,,26013-080252, ,"BOLT M 8X 25",2,2,,,.5553552335224
23,1,,933167-53330,,J0INT,1,1,,,,,.5555555555
24,1,,23391-020000, ,"JOINT RGI1/4",2,2,,,,53355555233135
25,1,,172147-74250, ,"'BRACKET ASSY",1,1,,,,5555535535535
26,1,,172151-76050, ,JO0INT,.8.,8,,,,,,,,55555555
27,1,,26013-100202, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M10X20',2,2,,,,.535555555523
28,1, ,194202-56460, ,BAND,5,5, ,,,,,5555555555
29,1,,172142-77640, ,HOSE 4,4, ,,,,,,.:5555555
30,1,,172142-77680, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,,555555555
31,1,,172142-77720, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,,.555555555
32,1,,172142-77740, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,.5555555555
33,1,,172142-77760, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,,,55555555>
34,1,,172151-78060, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,,555555555>
35,1,,172147-78070, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,.,5:5555555
36,1,,172147-78090, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,.5555555555
37,1,,172147-78100, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,.5555555555
38,1,,172147-78110, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,,555555555>
39,1,,172147-78130, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,,55552555 55
40,1,,172151-78940, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,,,55555555>
41,1,,172151-79270, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,.5555555555
42,1,,172151-79270, ,HOSE, 1, ,,.,,,5555552355>
42-1,1,,172158-78300, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,N,,,M20501,,,,,,,,
43,1, ,23000-035000, ,"CLAMP 35",4.4,,,,,,,,.5555555
44,1,,172141-76180, ,CONNECTOR,1,1,,,,,555355535555>»

45,2, ,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",1,1,,,,,555553552535

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8



UV T ~REE)
G (REMO-CON VALVE ~ PLATE)

-
o
(]
ol
=
;7‘
=
=
o
— =
'CJ]][]E
=

UEJNRLT
REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

— o “\’ @{ 39
REFER TO Fig.566 ‘%;l/]é
TR TR O 12
14 @;&f‘i é 7

9 LK

24 M}a 2
29 ¥ N AYRA TSNS
o &24 §, ;B CUT OFF VALVE
w ,¢TE; b
6 45
3 34
44




»»,172141-76180, ,CONNECTOR, 4,4, ,,,,,,55555555>5
,,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",4,4,,,,,55535535533>»
,,172162-76770, ,""JOINT PF1/4",1,1,,,,,35553522335
,,172123-76120, ,""CONNECTOR PF1/4",3,3,,,:55553533552575
,»,24315-000110, ,"0-RING 1B P-11.0",4.,4,,,,.5555555355>5
»»,194202-56460, ,BAND, 3,3, ,,,,,,55555555>5
1,,172142-77400, ,HOSE, 1,1, ,,,,,,5:5555555
8,1,,172142-77460, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,.55555555>5
9,1,,172142-77480, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,.5555555555
10,1,,172142-77970, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,,55555555>
11,1,,172147-78010, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,:5555555555
12,1,,172147-78030, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,5555525555
13,1,,172147-78040, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,,5555555555
14,1,,172147-78050, ,HOSE,1,1,,,,,5555555555>

1,1
2,2
3,1
4,1
5,1
6,1
7



RE~>NO-L/LT)

_ 6 VM- VEE (
Fig. PING (PLATE ~ GONTROL VALVE)

CONTROL Pl

REFER TO Fig. &6

oy S Ly Ay v
CONTROL VALVE




,,172112-77480, ,"ELBOW 1/8, STREET",2,,,,555553535235575
,1,,172112-77480, ,"ELBOW 1/8, STREET",1,1,,,,,K,,,""FROM 1ST",,,,,,,,
,,172147-77800, ,""CONNECTOR PT 1/8",1,1,,,,555535552355>5

,,172142_778111 1HOSE11111111111111111111
11172147_778211 1HOSE11111111111111111111
. »24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE™.2.,2,,,,:555555355555

1
1
2
3
4
5
6 ,172141-77800, ,""JOINT, GREASE",4,4,,,,555355552295>

1
1
1
1
1
1
1



6

4

P

e ( \\ Q\;u REFER TO Fig. 33




,»,172158-81100, ,"BOOM A CMP™,1,,,,,,5555555555>
,»,172147-81400, ,BUSH, 2, ,,,,,,,,:5555555
,,172147-81410, ,BUSH, 2, ,,,,,,,555555555
»,172124-81270, ,"PIN (50-226)",1,,,,,,5:2252225535
»,172124-81270, ,"PIN (50-226)",1,,,,,552222222235
1,,172158-81400,,"BOOM B CMP*,1,,,,,,,5555555555
7,2,,172147-81680, ,BUSH,.4,,,,,,.,,:5555555
8,1,,172147-81701, ,BOOM,1,,,,,,.5555552555
10,2,,172147-81410, ,BUSH, 2, ,,,,,.,,55555555
11,1,,172147-81930, ,"PIN 60X350",1,,,,555535555335554
12,1,,172147-81960, ,SPACER,1,,,,,,5555555555>
12-1,1,,172147-81961, ,SPACER,1,,,,,,N,,,""FROM 1ST",,,,,,.,
13,1,,172147-81970, ,"PIN 60X373.5",1,,,,555553553533>»
14,1,,172147-82030, ,"PIN 60X315",1,,,,55553555535254
15,1,,172147-82070, ,"'PIN 50X348",1,,,,:55535555335224
15-1,1,,172147-82071,,"PIN 55X360",1,,,,,,N,,,""FROM 1ST",,,,,,,,
16,1, ,172147-82080, ,""PLATE, LOCK",1,,,,555535553555553
17,1,,172147-82090, ,"PIN 50X201",1,,,,55555355535535>»
18,1,,172147-82110, ,"PIN 50X134",2,,,,:5553553335223
19,1,,172147-82150, ,""PIN 40X105.5",1,,,,,55559552355>5
20,1,,172147-82170,,"PIN 40X 95.5",1,,.,,:55553523533>»
21,1,,172147-82210, ,""COTTER PIN 8X 71",2,,,,5555553523553
22,1,,172147-82220, ,SPACER, 2, ,,,,,,5555555555

23,1, ,172147-82230, ,SHIM,3, ,,,,..5555555535
24,1,,172158-81700, ,""ROD, OFFSET",1,,,..55555555955>5
26,2,,933125-22500, ,""BUSH 40X50, PIN",2,,,...553555353554
27,1,,172112-87820, ,"SHIM 50X1™,5,,,,,,,,55555555>
28,1,,172112-87860, ,""SHIM 40X1",2,,,,:55553553532>»
29,1,,22137-120000, ,"WASHER 12,POLISHED",2,,,,,,535555355535
30,1,,22157-140000, ,"WASHER 14,1, ,,..5553555335224
31,1,,22217-120000, ,"WASHER 12,SPRING™,2,,.,..5555535335533
32,1,,22217-120000, ,"WASHER 12,SPRING",2,,,,.555553525535
33,1,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14" .,1,,,,,.:5535555355>5
34,1,,22417-800500, ,"COTTER PIN 8.0X50",1,,,,:5553555535254
35,1,,22417-800500, ,"COTTER PIN 8.0X50",1,,,,:555555535524
36,1,,22417-800630, ,"COTTER PIN 8.0X63",1,,,,55553555532523
37,1,,22417-800630, ,""COTTER PIN 8.0X63",1,,,,55555355535535>5
38,1,,22417-800630, ,"COTTER PIN 8.0X63",1,,,,:5553555535254
39,1, ,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE" .2, ,,,,.5555555355>5
40,1, ,26116-120202, ,""BOLT M12X 20 PLATED,2,,,..:5555525355>5
41,1, ,26116-120252, ,"BOLT M12X 25 PLATED,2,,,,5355553555355>5
42,1,,26116-140352, ,""BOLT M14X 35 PLATED"™,1,,.,,55555355535535>5
43,1,,172147-81420,,0-RING,2, ., ,,,,,,:555555>
44,1,,172147-82240, ,SHIM, 1, ,,,,,,.555553555>5

45,1, ,24761-050000, ,"NIPPLE C,GREASE™,2,,,,,.5555552355>5
46,1, ,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE™,1,,,,555355555255135
47,1,,172147-82140, ,WASHER, 2, ,,,,,,,,55555555
48,1,,172147-82900, ,PLATE,1,,,,,,.5:55555555
48-1,1,,172147-82901, ,PLATE,1,,,,,,S,,,M10705,,,,,.,,,

49,1, ,22217-120000, ,"WASHER 12,SPRING™,2,,,,.5553555235554
50,1,,26116-120202, ,"BOLT M12X 20 PLATED™,2,,,.555553555355>5
51,1,,22217-120000, ,"WASHER 12,SPRING",1,,,,.555553525535
52,1,,26116-120202, ,"BOLT M12X 20 PLATED",1,,..,.5555525355>5
53,1,,172158-81300, ,"BOOM, 3RD",1,,,,5551s5535355555
54,2,,172147-81400, ,BUSH, 2, ,,,,,,1,,,,,5,,,,
55,2,,172147-81410, ,BUSH, 2, ,,,,,,1,,.,,.5.5,,

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,1
5,1
6



Fig.68 200

REFER TO Fig. 38

49
é\50

: v 49_—-"'w i\
Wl 55 .
Ty Vi REFER_TO

"/‘ /r/‘) A e Rl #i‘ —

N Vs PREVIOUS
A i (: \
K \{/ /J / 3]41
-~/ : 48

REFER TO Fig.70




»»,172158-81101, ,"BOOM A™,,1,,,,,.5555555555
»,172147-81400, ,BUSH, ,2,,,,,,,,,5555555
,,172147-81410, ,BUSH, ,2,,,,,,,555555555
»,172124-81271, ,"PIN (50-242)",.1,,,,,,:222222235
.,172124-81271, ,"PIN (50-242)",.,1,,,,:52222222235
»»,172158-81400,,"BOOM B CMP*™,,1,,,,,,,55555555>
2,,172147-81680, ,BUSH, ,4,,,,,,,.55555555
8,1,,172147-81702, ,BOOM, ,1,,,,,.5555555555
9,2,,172147-81410, ,BUSH, ,2,,,,,,,,.55555 55
10,1,,172164-81670, ,SPACER, ,5,,,,,,5555555555
11,1,,172147-81930, ,"PIN 60X350",,1,,,.5555355535555>»
12,1,,172147-81961, ,SPACER, ,1,,,,,,555555555>5
13,1,,172147-81971, ,"PIN 60X322",,1,,,,5555355535533>»
14,1,,172147-82031, ,""PIN 60X380",,1,,,55553555535255
15,1,,172147-82071, ,"'PIN 55X360",,1,,,55555555335554

16,1, ,172147-82080, ,"PLATE, LOCK",,1,,,,555555355553
17,1,,172147-82091, ,"PIN 50X206",,1,,,,5555355535555>»
18,1,,172147-82111, ,"PIN 50X134",.,2,,,5555535235533»
19,1,,172164-81530, ,"PIN 40X111",,1,,,.5553555535254
20,1,,172164-81530, ,"PIN 40X111",,1,,,,,05555522935
21,1,,172147-82310, ,"PIN 60",,2,,,,,,,,5555555>5
22,1,,172164-81670, ,SPACER, ,2,,,,,,,:55555555
23,1,,172147-82230, ,SHIM, ,3,,,,,,5555555555
24,1,,172158-81700, ,""ROD, OFFSET",.,1,..,55555555255>5
26,2,,933125-22500, ,"BUSH 40X50, PIN",.2,,,,.5555552355>5
27,1,,172112-87820, ,"SHIM 50X1™,,5,,,,,,555555555>
28,1,,172112-87860, ,"'SHIM 40X1",,2,,,,55553553532>»
29,1,,22157-120000, ,"WASHER 12",.,2,,,,.555355535535>»
30,1,,22157-140000, ,"WASHER 14",,1,,,.5.53552335255
31,1,,22217-120000, ,"WASHER 12,SPRING",,2,,,,:5555555355>5
32,1,,22217-120000, ,"WASHER 12,SPRING",.,2,,,.,:555535235532
33,1,,22217-140000, ,"SPRING WASHER 14" ,,1,,,,555553525535
34,1,,22157-120000, ,"WASHER 12",,5,,,...53555535254
35,1,,26013-120302, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",,5,,,,5553555555595
36,1,,26116-101002, ,""BOLT M10X100",,2,,,.55555555955>5

37,1, ,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10™,,4,,,,,,.55555555>5
38,1,,24761-040000, ,""NIPPLE B,GREASE", ,2,,,,5553555353553
39,1,,26116-120202, ,"BOLT M12X 20 PLATED",.2,,.,,.5555525355>5
40,1, ,26116-120252, ,""BOLT M12X 25 PLATED",.2,..,.,.5555525355>5
41,1, ,26116-140352, ,""BOLT M14X 35 PLATED",.,1,.,.,.55555525955>5
42,1,,172147-81420,,0-RING, ,2,,,,,,,5:555555
43,1,,172147-82240, ,SHIM, ,1,,,,,,,,55555555

44,1, ,24761-050000, ,"NIPPLE C,GREASE", .,2,,,,.:553555355>5
45,1,,24761-020000, ,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE", .1, ,,,.53555555523
46,1,,172147-82140, ,WASHER, ,2,, ,,,,,5:555355>
47,1,,172147-82901, ,PLATE, ,1,,,,,,5555252555
48,1,,22217-120000, ,"WASHER 12,SPRING",,2,,,,5555355535555>»
49,1, ,26116-120202, ,""BOLT M12X 20 PLATED",.2,..,.,.5555525355>5
50,1, ,172147-82250, ,SHIM, ,3,,,,,.,.55555555
51,1,,22217-120000, ,"WASHER 12,SPRING",,1,,,,.5555555955>5
52,1,,26116-120202, ,"BOLT M12X 20 PLATED",.,1,,,,555535525355>5

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,1
5,1
6,1
7



6 7—5h (B6—-2)
Fig. BOOM (B6-2)
=L )5

ABM CYLINDER ﬁ é38
T K 24
26

A2y Y
OFFSET CYLINDER

=LA
REFER TO Fig. 71 BOOM CYL INDER




»1,,172125-81280, ,""0-RING 81X8",2,,,,,,,,555555555
,1,,172124-81420, ,"PIN (50-119)",1,,,,,,55555553555>5
,1,,172147-81430, ,ARM, 1, ,,,,,,.55555555>

,2,,172147-81450, ,"BUSH 50X80™,2,,,,,,:5555555555
-1,2,,172147-81451, ,"'BUSH 50Xx75",2,,,,,,N,,,M10737,,,,,,,,
5,2,,172112-83500, ,"PIN BUSH 45X60",4,,,,,35555535335533
6,2,,172112-83530, ,""SPACER 49.5X33",2,,,5555355235335535
6A,2,,172165-81760, ,"'SEAL 50X60x4, DbUsT",2,,,,,,W,,,M10737,,,,,,,,
7,1,,172124-81440, ,""PIN 45-109, BOOM",1,,,,,.5555555355>5
8,1,,172112-87750, ,"'SEAL #DKI1Y 45X55X4™,4,,,,.555355232223
8-1,1,,933126-44500, ,""SEAL VAY45X55X4,busT",4,,,,,,R,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
9,1,,22417-800630, ,""COTTER PIN 8.0X63",2,,,,55555535235535
10,1,,172124-81530, ,"'ARM (L), BUCKET",1,,,555555535552335
11,1,,172124-81540,,"ARM (R), BUCKET",1,,,,,,.555255553>
12,1,,172147-84400, ,"LINK,BUCKET(YELLOW) ™, 1, ,,5555555355555 5
12-1,1,,172147-84401, ,"LINK COMP.,BUCKET",1,,,,,.,N,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
13,2,,172112-83500, ,"PIN BUSH 45X60",2,,,,55555535535535
14,2,,172112-86250, ,""BUSH 45X39, PIN",2,,,,,.555355535535>5
15,1,,172112-87140, ,""PIN, BUCKET ARM™,1,,,.,,555553555535
16,1,,172112-87170, ,"'PIN, BUCKET ARM™,1,,,..,555553555535

17,1, ,172112-87750, ,""SEAL #DKI1Y 45X55X4",6,,,,:55553533533»
17-1,1,,933126-44500, ,'"SEAL VAY45X55X4,busTt",6,,,,,,R,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
18,1,,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE™,3,,,:55555535522335
19,1,,933110-86600, ,""NUT M24, NYLON",2,,,,...5555535554
20,1,,933171-29760, ,WASHER, 2, ,,,,,,5555555555

21,1,,772125-81401, ,"'BUCKET 650 ASSY",1,,,..255555353554
21-1,1,,772125-81403, ,""BUCKET 700 ASSY",1,,,,,,N,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
23,2,,172112-91180, ,"SIDE CUTTER, BUCKET",Z2,,,,,,Z,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
23A,2,,172162-82820, ,""TEETH, SIDE (L)",1,,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
23B,2,,172162-82840, ,"'TEETH, SIDE (R)",1,,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
23C,2,,172162-82930, ,"BOLT M16X 50 PLATED",G6,,,,,.W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
23D,2,,172162-82940, ,''NUT M16",6,,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
23E,2,,22217-160000, ,"SPRING WASHER 16",6,,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
24,2,,772112-91303, ,"TEETH ASSY" .4, ,,...:3555352335
25,3,,172112-91303, ,TEETH,4,, ,,,,.55555555 55
26,3,,172151-81410, ,"SHIM SET, TEETH",4,,,.,55555555355>5
27,3,,172137-86780, ,NUT,8,,,,,,.5555555555
28,3,,172151-81400, ,BOLT,8, ,,,,,.55553555555
29,1,,172147-99450, ,"PIN KIT, BUCKET",2,,,,,55555555355>5
29-1,1,,172176-81950, ,"PIN KIT, BUCKET",Z2,,,,,,S,,,M108%,,,,,,,,
29A,2,,172124-81930, ,"SHIM 45X0.8",2,,,,5355553555355>5
30,2,,172124-81940, ,"SHIM 45X1.2",2,,,,5553553533553
31,2,,172112-87101, ,"PIN ASSY, BUCKET".,2,,,,.25555555355>5
31-1,2,,172176-81560, ,"PIN 45X271 CwmP",2,,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,.,,,
32,2,,22417-800630, ,""COTTER PIN 8.0X63",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
32A,2,,26116-100802, ,"'BOLT M10X 80 PLATED",Z2,,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
32A-1,2,,26116-100752, ,"'BOLT M10X 75 PLATED",2,,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
33,2,,24761-020000, ,"'NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,,,,,,553555555223
33A,2,,172176-81640, ,COLLAR, 2,,,,,,W,,,M10894,,,,,,,,
33B,2,,26716-100002, ,"'NUT M10".,4,,,,,,W,,,M108%,,,,,,,,
34,1,,172112-87820, ,"SHIM 50X1",1,,,,5555555532553
35,1,,172112-87840, ,""SHIM 45X1",1,,,,5555535535533>»
36,1,,172112-87840, ,"SHIM 45X1",2,,,,.5553555535254
37,1,,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",1,,,,,.5555555355>5
38,1,,172147-81900, ,"ARM, 3RD",1,,,,,551,55555355>5
39,2,,172147-81451, ,"BUSH 50X75",2,,,,555 5555553555
40,2,,172112-83500, ,"PIN BUSH 45X60',4,,,,,,51,,,5555545
41,2,,172112-83530, ,""SPACER 49.5X33",2,,,.,,.1,,.555355>
42,2,,172165-81760, ,""SEAL 50X60X4, DUST",2,,,..,.1,,.555455>5

1
2
3
4
4



70 —L&T7yh (650, 700)
Fig. ARM & BUCKET (650, 700)

}Tff\

24
—T
27 25 2826

23D 23E 238 | 230

P.T.O. #&
P.T.0.SPEC

2627 25,28

21




,,172125-81280, ,"0-RING 81X8",,2,,,,,,,,:5555555
,»,172176-81520, ,"PIN 50-122",,1,,,,,,,5.555555>
,,172147-81431, ,ARM, ,1,,,,,,.55555555>5

»»,172147-81451, ,"BUSH 50X75™,,2,,,,,,5:55555555
,,172112-83500, ,""PIN BUSH 45X60",,2,,,,55555555355>5
,,172112-83530, ,""SPACER 49.5X33",,1,,,.555553535535
2,,172165-81760, ,""SEAL 50X60X4, DUST",,2,,,55553555353523
8,2,,172165-81700, ,""BUSH 45X65",,2,,,5555535535532>»
9,2,,933126-44500, ,"'SEAL VAY45X55X4,DUST", ,4,,,,555533525935>5
10,1,,172176-81500, ,"PIN 45-112",,1,,,,,,535555335224
11,1,,172165-81300, ,"ARM (L), BUCKET",,1,,,,,.555555555>
12,1,,172165-81310, ,""ARM, BUCKET", ,1,,,555535553555553
13,1,,172147-84401, ,"LINK COMP. ,BUCKET",,1,,,.555553555535
14,2,,172112-83500, ,"PIN BUSH 45X60",,2,,,.:55535555335555
15,2,,172112-86250, ,"'BUSH 45X39, PIN",.2,,,,,.5555555535
16,1, ,172165-81500, ,"KIT, ARM PIN",,1,,,...555555555>5
17,2,,172165-81340, ,"PIN 45X204 CMP",,1,,,,555553555535
18,2,,172165-81320, ,"PIN 45X204 CMP",,1,,,,5555535555135
19,2,,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",,1,,,,555553355555>5
20,2,,933110-86600, ,"NUT M24, NYLON",.,2,,,.,55555555935
21,2,,933171-29760, ,WASHER, ,2,,,,,,5555555555
22,2,,172165-82550, ,"SHIM 45X1.2",,1,,,,55355535235535
23,2,,172165-82560, ,""SHIM 45X80X1.2",,1,,,.555535535533>5
24,1,,933126-44500, ,"SEAL VAY45X55X4,DUST", ,6,,,.55559525955>5
25,1, ,24761-020000, ,"'NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE", .2, ,,,5555555555133
26,1,,172112-87820, ,"'SHIM 50X1",,1,,,..5553553533>»
27,1,,172112-87840, ,""SHIM 45X1",,1,,,,,55535535532>»
28,1,,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE", ,1,,,,555555355553
29,1,,172164-81670, ,SPACER, ,2,,,,,.5.55555555
30,1,,22157-120000, ,"WASHER 12",,2,,,.5553555535224
31,1,,26013-120302, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",,2,,,55535555522335
32,1,,172165-82570, ,""SHIM 45X80X1.6",,1,,,.5555355535535>5
33,1,,772125-81403, ,"BUCKET 700 ASSY",.,1,.,.,.,.5555552355>5
35,2,,172162-82820, ,"TEETH, SIDE (L)",.1,,,..,:55555555>
36,2,,172162-82840, ,"TEETH, SIDE (R)",.1,,.,.,:.5555555>
37,2,,172162-82930, ,"BOLT M16X 50 PLATED™,.6,,,5555555553555>5
38,2,,172162-82940, ,"NUT M16",,6,,,,,5555555555>
39,2,,22217-160000, ,"SPRING WASHER 16",.,6,,,,.5555555355>5
40,2, ,772112-91303, ,"TEETH ASSY", .4, ,.,.5553352255>5
41,3,,172112-91303, ,TEETH, .4, ,,,,.,:.55555 55

42,3, ,172151-81410,,"SHIM SET, TEETH",,4,,,,:5555555355>5
43,3,,172137-86780, ,NUT, ,8, ,,,,.,5:5555555
44,3,,172151-81400, ,BOLT,,8,,,,,,555552555>5

45,1, ,172176-81950, ,"PIN KIT, BUCKET",,2,,,,.5555555355>5
46,2, ,172124-81930, ,"SHIM 45X0.8",,2,,,,:5553552255>5
47,2,,172124-81940,,"SHIM 45X1.2",,2,,,,35553552335>5
48,2,,172176-81560, ,"'PIN 45X271 CMP", .2, ,,,.55535235533>5
49,2,,26116-100752, ,""BOLT M10X 75 PLATED",.2,,.,.,.5555525355>5
50,2, ,24761-020000, ,"'NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE", .2, ,,,,553555555223
51,2,,172176-81640, ,COLLAR, ,2,,,,,,,,55555555
52,2,,26716-100002, ,"NUT M10™,,4,,,,.,555555555>5

1,1
2,1
3,1
4,2
5,2
6,2
7



71 —L&NKT9hK (700, B6—2)
Fig. ARM & BUCKET (700, B6~2)

T
40

43 41 44 42




,»» (72147-81410, ,"'BUCKET ASSY (400)",1,,,55555533523255
,1,,772147-81411, ,"BUCKET ASSY (450)",1,1,,,,,N,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
,,172112-91180, ,"SIDE CUTTER, BUCKET",Z2,,,,,,Z,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
,,172112-91303, ,"TEETH ASSY".,3,3,.,,:55535555335255

,»,172112-91303, ,TEETH,3,3,,,,,,,,55555555

3,,172137-86780, ,NUT,6,6,,,,,,,,55555555

7,3,,172151-81400, ,BOLT,6,6,,,,,55555555555
8,3,,172151-81410, ,"SHIM SET, TEETH",3,3,,,,5555553555553
12,2,,172162-82820, ,"TEETH, SIDE (L)",1,1,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
13,2,,172162-82840, ,"TEETH, SIDE (R)",1,1,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
14,2,,172162-82930, ,"BOLT M16X 50 PLATED",6,6,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
15,2,,172162-82940, ,"'NUT M16",6,6,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,

16,2, ,22217-160000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 16',6,6,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
17,1,,172147-99450, ,"PIN KIT, BUCKET",2,,,,,,55555325535
17-1,1,,172176-81950,,"PIN KIT, BUCKET",2,2,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
18,2,,172124-81930, ,""SHIM 45X0.8",2,2,,,.,55553553533>»
19,2,,172124-81940, ,""SHIM 45X1.2",2,2,,,,55553533533>»
20,2,,172112-87101, ,""PIN ASSY, BUCKET",2,,,55555553525535
20-1,1,,172176-81560, ,""PIN 45X271 CwmP",2,2,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
21,2,,22417-800630, ,"COTTER PIN 8.0X63",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
22,2,,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,2,,,,5535555552335
23,2,,172151-99320, ,"SHIM 45X2.3",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
24,2,,172151-99330, ,"SHIM 45X3.2",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
25,2,,172176-81640, ,COLLAR,2,2,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,.,
26,2,,26116-100802, ,""BOLT M10X 80 PLATED",Z2,,,,,.W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
26-1,2,,26116-100752, ,""BOLT M10X 75 PLATED",2,2,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,.,
27,2,,26716-100002, ,""NUT M10',4,4,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,

1,1
1-1
3,2
4,2
5,3
6



(400)

|87
PREVICGUS




,, 1 72125-81470, ,""BACKET ASSY, 550",1,,,,,.-M,,..555555
,1,,772125-81841, ,"BUCKET ASSY (550)",1,,,555555553332525
,1,,772125-81471, ,"BUCKET ASSY (600)",1,1,,,,,N,,,M10705,,,,,,,,

,,172112-91180, ,"'SIDE CUTTER, BUCKET",Z2,,,,,,Z,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
»,772112-91303, ,"TEETH ASSY",4.,4,,,,,,,.55555555

»»,172112-91303, ,TEETH, 4,4, ,,,,,,,:5555555

3,,172137-86780, ,NUT,8,8,,,,,,,,55555555

7,3,,172151-81400, ,BOLT,8,8,,,,,555535555555
8,3,,172151-81410,,"SHIM SET, TEETH",4,4,,,,55535553233523
12,2,,172162-82820, ,"TEETH, SIDE (L)",1,1,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
13,2,,172162-82840, ,"TEETH, SIDE (R)",1,1,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
14,2,,172162-82930, ,""BOLT M16X 50 PLATED",6,6,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
15,2,,172162-82940, ,"'NUT M16",6,6,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
16,2,,22217-160000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 16",6,6,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
17,1,,172147-99450, ,""PIN KIT, BUCKET",2,,,.5555555555535
1i7-1,1,,172176-81950, ,"PIN KIT, BUCKET",2,2,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
18,2,,172124-81930, ,""SHIM 45X0.8",2,2,,,,55553553533»
19,2,,172124-81940, ,""SHIM 45X1.2",2,2,,,,55553553533>»
20,2,,172112-87101, ,"PIN ASSY, BUCKET".,2,,,,,55555555355>5
20-1,2,,172176-81560, ,""PIN 45X271 CwmP",2,2,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
21,2,,22417-800630, ,""COTTER PIN 8.0X63",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,.,
22,2,,24761-020000, ,"NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,2,,,,555535553355
23,2,,172151-99320, ,"SHIM 45X2.3",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
24,2,,172151-99330, ,"SHIM 45X3.2",2,,,,,.Z,,,M10908, ,,,,.,,,
25,2,,172176-81640, ,COLLAR,2,2,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
26,2,,26116-100802, ,"BOLT M10X 80 PLATED",Z2,,,,,.W,,,M10908,,,,,,,.
26-1,2,,26116-100752, ,""BOLT M10X 75 PLATED",2,2,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
27,2,,26716-100002, ,""NUT M10',4,4,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,

1,1
1-1
1-2
3,2
4,2
5,3
6



—

8%

PREVIOUS

(5650)

1-1




,»» (72124-81400, ,"'BUCKET ASSY (600)",1,,,5555553535235575
,1,,772124-81401, ,"BUCKET ASSY (650)",1,1,,,,,N,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
,,172112-91180, ,"SIDE CUTTER, BUCKET",Z2,,,,,,Z,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
,,772112-91303, ,"TEETH ASSY".,4,4,,,,.,53552335254

,,172112-91303, ,TEETH, 4,4, ,,,,,,,5,555555

3,,172137-86780, ,NUT,8,8,,,,,,5,55555555

7,3,,172151-81400, ,BOLT,8,8,,,,,555535555555
8,3,,172151-81410, ,"SHIM SET, TEETH",4,4,,,,.553555353523
12,2,,172162-82820, ,"TEETH, SIDE (L)",1,1,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
13,2,,172162-82840, ,"TEETH, SIDE (R)",1,1,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
14,2,,172162-82930, ,"BOLT M16X 50 PLATED",6,6,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
15,2,,172162-82940, ,"'NUT M16",6,6,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,

16,2, ,22217-160000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 16',6,6,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
17,1,,172147-99450, ,"PIN KIT, BUCKET",2,,,,,,55555325535
17-1,1,,172176-81950,,"PIN KIT, BUCKET",2,2,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
18,2,,172124-81930, ,""SHIM 45X0.8",2,2,,,.,55553553533>»
19,2,,172124-81940, ,""SHIM 45X1.2",2,2,,,,55553533533>»
20,2,,172112-87101, ,""PIN ASSY, BUCKET",2,,,55555553525535
20-1,2,,172176-81560, ,""PIN 45X271 CwmP",2,2,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
21,2,,22417-800630, ,"COTTER PIN 8.0X63",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
22,2,,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,2,,,,5535555552335
23,2,,172151-99320, ,"SHIM 45X2.3",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
24,2,,172151-99330, ,"SHIM 45X3.2",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
25,2,,172176-81640, ,COLLAR,2,2,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,.,
26,2,,26116-100802, ,""BOLT M10X 80 PLATED",Z2,,,,,.W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
26-1,2,,26116-100752, ,""BOLT M10X 75 PLATED",2,2,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,.,
27,2,,26716-100002, ,""NUT M10',4,4,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,

1,1
1-1
3,2
4,2
5,3
6



7 N7y 600, 650 (PHYFAUN)

Fig. BUCKET 600, 650 (ATTACHMENT)
1-1

{(650)

(B 1
PREVIOUS

(600)




»» (72147-81440, ,"'BUCKET ASSY (700)",1,,,555555335235575
,1,,772147-81441, ,"BUCKET ASSY (750)",1,1,,,,,N,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
,,172112-91180, ,"SIDE CUTTER, BUCKET",Z2,,,,,,Z,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
,,772112-91303, ,"TEETH ASSY",5,5,,,.:.5555535555

,»,172112-91303, ,TEETH,5,5,,,,,.,.55555555

3,,172137-86780, ,NUT,10,10,,,,,,5555555555

7,3,,172151-81400, ,BOLT,10,10,,,,,,555555555>5
8,3,,172151-81410, ,"SHIM SET, TEETH",5,5,,,,5555553555553
12,2,,172162-82820, ,"TEETH, SIDE (L)",1,1,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
13,2,,172162-82840, ,"TEETH, SIDE (R)",1,1,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
14,2,,172162-82930, ,"BOLT M16X 50 PLATED",6,6,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
15,2,,172162-82940, ,"'NUT M16",6,6,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,

16,2, ,22217-160000, ,"'SPRING WASHER 16',6,6,,,,,W,,,M10705,,,,,,,,
17,1,,172147-99450, ,"PIN KIT, BUCKET",2,,,,,,55555325535
17-1,1,,172176-81950,,"PIN KIT, BUCKET",2,2,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
18,2,,172124-81930, ,""SHIM 45X0.8",2,2,,,.,55553553533>»
19,2,,172124-81940, ,""SHIM 45X1.2",2,2,,,,55553533533>»
20,2,,172112-87101, ,""PIN ASSY, BUCKET",2,,,55555553525535
20-1,2,,172176-81560, ,""PIN 45X271 CwmP",2,2,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
21,2,,22417-800630, ,"COTTER PIN 8.0X63",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
22,2,,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,2,,,,5535555552335
23,2,,172151-99320, ,"SHIM 45X2.3",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
24,2,,172151-99330, ,"SHIM 45X3.2",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
25,2,,172176-81640, ,COLLAR,2,2,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,.,
26,2,,26116-100802, ,""BOLT M10X 80 PLATED",Z2,,,,,.W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
26-1,2,,26116-100752, ,""BOLT M10X 75 PLATED",2,2,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,.,
27,2,,26716-100002, ,""NUT M10',4,4,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,

1,1
1-1
3,2
4,2
5,3
6



IB7%
PREVIOUS

(700)

RTyhT70
BUCKET 700,

o

Fig. 1D




,», (72147-81500, ,"BUCKET ASSY (330)",1,1,,,55555353522575
»»,172147-84600, ,DUSTER,1,1,,,,,,5.55555555

,,172112-86250, ,"'BUSH 45X39, PIN",2,2,,,,555553555535
,,172112-91303, ,"TEETH ASSY".,3,3,.,,:55535555335255
,»,172112-91303, ,TEETH,3,3,,,,,.,,55555555

3,,172151-81410, ,""SHIM SET, TEETH,3,3,,.,:55553555535
7,3,,172137-86780, ,NUT,6,6,,,,,.,555555555

8,3,,172151-81400, ,BOLT,6,6,,,,,555535555555
10,3,,172112-91180, ,"'SIDE CUTTER, BUCKET",2,2,,,,.5555555355>5
11,1,,172112-87591, ,"'PIN, BLADE",2,2,,,,,55555552535
12,1,,172112-87840, ,""SHIM 45X1",2,2,,,,55553553533>»

13,1, ,22417-800630, ,""COTTER PIN 8.0X63",2,2,,,5555535555355
14,1, ,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",4,4,,,,:5553552335>5

1,1
2,2
3,3
4,2
5,3
6



7 Ty bh330 (PHYFAVRN)
Fig. BUCKET330 (ATTACHMENT)




,»,172151-81700, ,"'BUCKET ASSY (450S)",1,1,,,55535555253335
,»,172151-81710, ,""BUCKET ASSY (450S)",1,1,,,5555555332525
,,172162-82820, ,"TEETH, SIDE (L)",1,1,,,,5555535552335
»,172162-82840, ,"TEETH, SIDE (R)",1,1,,,,,5:25535335>5
,,(72151-81610, ,"TEETH ASSY",3,3,,,:5555555335553
,,172151-81610, ,"'ADAPTER, ETHER START",3,3,,.,:55553555535
3,,172151-81600, ,POINT,3,3,,,,,,,555555555
8,3,,172151-81620, ,""PIN ASSY, LOCK",3,3,,,:555535535533>5
9,4,,172151-81630, ,PIN,3,3,,,,,,55555555 55
10,4,,172151-81640, ,"'LOCK,RUBBER BIN",3,3,,,,.,55555553555>5
11,2,,172162-82930, ,""BOLT M16X 50 PLATED",6,6,,,:55555553555>5
12,2,,172162-82940, ,"NUT M16",6,6,,,,,,5.5555555>5
13,2,,22217-160000, ,""SPRING WASHER 16',6,6,,,,5555535555535
14,1,,172151-82000, ,""BUCKET ASSY (750S)",1,1,,,.55555355555>5
15,2,,172151-82010, ,""BUCKET ASSY (750S)",1,1,,,5555553555575
16,2,,172162-82820, ,"TEETH, SIDE (L)",1,1,,,.555555533525
17,2,,172162-82840, ,"" TEETH, SIDE (R)",1,1,,,,5555355523555>5
18,2,,772151-81610, ,"TEETH ASSY",5,5,,,,5555553555553
19,3,,172151-81610, ,"ADAPTER, ETHER START",5,5,.,.,,.5555555355>5
20,3,,172151-81600, ,POINT,5,5,,,,,.5555555555
21,3,,172151-81620, ,""PIN ASSY, LOCK",5,5,,...553555353554
22,4,,172151-81630, ,PIN,5,5,,,,,,,55555555>
23,4,,172151-81640, ,"LOCK,RUBBER BIN",5,5,,,,5555355553555>5
24,2,,172162-82930, ,"BOLT M16X 50 PLATED",6,6,,,,:5555555355>5
25,2,,172162-82940, ,"NUT M16™,6,6,,,,,,,,55555555
26,2,,22217-160000, ,"SPRING WASHER 16",6,6,.,,:55553553533>»
27,1,,172151-81500, ,"BUCKET ASSY (700S)",1,1,,,,55553525355>5
28,2,,172151-81510, ,"BUCKET ASSY (700S)",1,1,,,,55553525355>5
29,2,,172162-82820, ,"TEETH, SIDE (L)".,1.,1,,,.:5555553355>5
30,2,,172162-82840, ,"TEETH, SIDE (R)",1,1,,,.5555555353555
31,2,,772151-81610, ,"TEETH ASSY".,4.4,.,.,.,..:2553525535
32,3,,172151-81610, ,""ADAPTER, ETHER START",4,4,,,,:55553525535
33,3,,172151-81600, ,POINT,4,4,,,,,.,.:5555555
34,3,,172151-81620, ,"PIN ASSY, LOCK",4.,4,,,,.:553552255>5
35,4,,172151-81630, ,PIN,4,4,,,,,,,.55555555
36,4,,172151-81640, ,"LOCK,RUBBER BIN",4,4,,,,,55535555355>5
37,2,,172162-82930, ,"'BOLT M16X 50 PLATED",6,6,,.,5555555355555
38,2,,172162-82940, ,"NUT M16™,6,6,,,.,.,555555555
39,2,,22217-160000, ,"SPRING WASHER 16",6,6,,,.,55535555335554
40,1,,172151-81900, ,""BUCKET ASSY (650)",1,1,,,,5553555555533
41,2,,172151-81910, ,""BUCKET ASSY (650S)",1,1,,,55535555522335
42,2,,172162-82820, ,"TEETH, SIDE (L)",1,1,,,5555555535555
43,2,,172162-82840, ,"TEETH, SIDE (R)".,1,1,,...5555355555>5
44,2, ,772151-81610, ,"TEETH ASSY",4,4,,,,.:552555255>5

45,3, ,172151-81610, ,""ADAPTER, ETHER START",4.4,,..,,.3555352335
46,3,,172151-81600, ,POINT,4,4,,,,,,,,,555555
47,3,,172151-81620, ,"PIN ASSY, LOCK",4,4,,,,:555535335535
48,4,,172151-81630,,PIN,4,4,,,,,,,,,:::555>
49,4,,172151-81640, ,"LOCK,RUBBER BIN",4,4,,,,.,,.,555535555
50,2,,172162-82930, ,""BOLT M16X 50 PLATED",6,6,,,,55555555955>5
51,2,,172162-82940, ,"NUT M16™,6,6,,,,,,,.55555555
52,2,,22217-160000, ,"SPRING WASHER 16" ,6,6,,,55555355535535>»
53,1,,172151-81800, ,""BUCKET ASSY (600S)",1,1,,,,,553555555525
54,2,,172151-81810, ,"'BUCKET ASSY (600S)",1,1,,,,,553555555525
55,2,,172162-82820, ,"TEETH, SIDE (L)",1,1,,,.5555555353555
56,2,,172162-82840, ,"TEETH, SIDE (R)",1,1,,,.555555533525
57,2,,772151-81610, ,"TEETH ASSY",4,4,,,,.,,2553525535
58,3,,172151-81610, ,""ADAPTER, ETHER START",4,4,,,,:55553525535
59,3,,172151-81600, ,POINT,4,4,,,,,.,,,5555555
60,3,,172151-81620, ,"PIN ASSY, LOCK",4.,4,,,,.5555552235>5
61,4,,172151-81630,,PIN,4,4,,,,,,,.55555555
62,4,,172151-81640, ,"LOCK,RUBBER BIN",4,4,,,,,55535555355>5
63,2,,172162-82930, ,"BOLT M16X 50 PLATED",6,6,,,,:5555555255>5

1,1
2,2
3,2
4,2
5,2
6,3
7



64,2,,172162-82940, ,"NUT M16",6,6,,,,,,,,55555555
65,2,,22217-160000, ,"SPRING WASHER 16" ,6,6,,,55555355535555>»
66,1,,172147-99450, ,"PIN KIT, BUCKET",2,,,,55553555355523
66-1,1,,172176-81950, ,"PIN KIT, BUCKET",2,2,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
67,2,,172124-81930, ,""SHIM 45X0.8",2,2,,,,:5553522355>5
68,2,,172112-87101, ,"'PIN ASSY, BUCKET",2,,..55555535335535
68-1,2,,172176-81560, ,""PIN 45X271 CwMP",2,2,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
69,2,,22417-800630, ,""COTTER PIN 8.0X63",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
70,2, ,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,2,,,,,,35555555525
71,2,,172124-81940, ,"SHIM 45X1.2",2,2,,,,:5553552355>5
72,2,,172151-99320, ,"SHIM 45X2.3",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
73,2,,172151-99330, ,"SHIM 45X3.2",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
74,2,,172176-81640, ,COLLAR,2,2,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
75,2,,26116-100802, ,"BOLT M10X 80 PLATED",Z2,,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
75-1,2,,26116-100752, ,"'BOLT M10X 75 PLATED",2,2,,,,,N,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
76,2,,26716-100002, ,"'NUT M10',4,4,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,.,






»1,,172112-87840, ,""SHIM 45X1",4,4,,,,,,,55555555>
,1,,172312-94260, ,"PIN 45-119, BLADE",2,,,,.555553555535
-1,1,,172164-81650, ,"PIN ASSY 45X122",2,2,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
1,,172124-94300, ,"PIN 45-157, BLADE",2,2,,,,,53555355235
1,,172124-94310, ,"PLATE, LOCK"™,2,2,,,,,,,,55555555
1,,172158-94100, ,"BLADE ASSY",1,,.,,:555535535533>5
-1,1,,172158-94101, ,"BLADE ASSY",1,1,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
,2,,172112-88400, ,""BUSH 45X40™,4,,,,,,,5553555555>5
6-1,2,,172168-81410, ,""SEAL 45X55X4, DuUsT",.4,4,,,,,S,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
7,1,,22417-800630, ,""COTTER PIN 8.0X63",2,,,,,,Z,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
8,1,,24761-020000, ,""NIPPLE PT1/8,GREASE",2,2,,,,5555555553135
9,1,,24761-040000, ,"NIPPLE B,GREASE",2,2,,,,.553555353523
10,1,,26013-100252, ,"'BOLT W/WASHER M10X25",4,4,,,,3:5553555335>5
11,1,,26013-120302, ,""BOLT W/WASHER M12X30",2,2,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
12,1,,22157-120000, ,"WASHER 12',2,2,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,
13,1,,172164-81670, ,SPACER,2,2,,,,,W,,,M10908,,,,,,,,



Fio. 18 A




,»,172964-03610, ,"LABEL A", ,1,,,,,,5555555555
,»,172164-03500, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,.55555555>
,»,172164-03540, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,5.555555>
,,172964-03370, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,5,555555>
,,172164-03510, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,5,555555>
,»,172164-03520, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,,55555555>
1,,172964-03390, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,:555555555
8,1,,172519-04180, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,.55555555>
9,1,,172519-04290, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,.5555555555
10,1,,172519-04300, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,55555555>
11,1,,172141-03190, ,LABEL(D,,1,,..555525553555
12,1,,172165-03661, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,5555555555
13,1,,172142-03302, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,555552555>5
14,1,,172141-03202, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,5:555555>
15,1,,172146-03150, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,5:555555>
16,1,,172147-03131, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,:5555555555
17,1,,172162-03350, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,555555555>5
18,1,,172146-03170, ,LABEL, ,1,,,,,,555555555>5
19,1,,172964-03481, ,LABEL,,1,,,,,,,55555555>

RPRR R R R

1
2
3
4
5
6
7



70 £ (Bo-2)
Fig SAFETY LABEL (B6-2)

R Ry AR
BONNET INSIDE

|
AW &

FEETALENTILL. AN - St BRONCEY
3 oy,

o .
AL ERRERT TN ROR
A% & A®¥ & | B
) TG TADOARRS
WU SRR 1T TR OROTEXY ST omb. 24 LI
20MATY, 8 5:?"" s EASIG S SR TFE L
— %o RHALTE,
THORDERI T 7574~ iy - .
Lt Doy Ry koS fabwest. byt
—EMRDC Y £ ITELY R = J— SARORLIETATL, UK
ATHL TERET SRNLBDET ) BIATTALL
WRENUT=2 P LU TR LRI, BIP5-hPE3~
. 12 HRRERTITERNL TR
10 18 et

o
[Dérkens > 2 DBROERE S
MR AEELTC IR DOMOXDRBHL EW RN
HE. EEERLYS I IVERELTTR,
57 RMHRTS RS, e
KWL T, I TLTHE+Y77EROAL
S —————— TTaL.

TR tAOE
HWRT TRBEERAT T LAY
1 4 55:3:\%:: ormylrefridging -}
<HEL, TIRY. BDET.
-m:tszJmt BALSOCIRERL TIMILT
n ':a.:a [ - 'f(‘l;ﬁ&ﬂlbt
neewetm\ i CREN, IR
o TanaLT ] THE OPERATION
15 17 NUAL





